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APPLICATION NAME

CODE AUTOMOTIVE
NO.

020 CRANE CARRIER - PROPULSION UNIT

310 PARLOR COACH

313 MOTORHOME/SPECIALTY CHARTER COACH

316 TRUCK ON/OFF ROAD - PORTABLE DRILL RIG
318 TRUCK ON/OFF ROAD CONSTRUCTION

319 TURBO-UNLOADER

320 HIGHWAY TRUCK - LINE HAUL

321 HIGHWAY OIL FRACTURING UNIT

324 HIGHWAY TRUCK MILITARY (CERTIFIED)

330 CITY BUS OR COACH (TRANSIT)

331 SCHOOL BUS OR CHASSIS (TRUCK TYPE ENGINE)
334 MILITARY BUS CERTIFIED

339 TRUCK ON/OFF ROAD CONSTRUCTION CALIFORNIA
340 CRANE CARRIER PROPULSION CALIFORNIA

341 PARLOR COACH CALIFORNIA

343 HIGHWAY TRUCK CALIFORNIA

344 HIGHWAY OIL FRACTURING UNIT CALIFORNIA
345 CITY BUS OR COACH CALIFORNIA (TRANSIT)
346 SCHOOL BUS CHASSIS CALIFORNIA

347 FIRE TRUCK CALIFORNIA

348 SNOW BLOWER CALIFORNIA

349 DELIVERY TRUCK CALIFORNIA

350 FIRE TRUCK

351 MOTORHOME/SPECIALTY CHARTER COACH CALIFORNIA
360 AIRCRAFT REFUELER (JET FUEL ONLY)

370 SNOW BLOWER (AUTOMOTIVE)

380 DELIVERY TRUCK

385 TRAILER SPOTTER

390 TRAILER SPOTTER CALIFORNIA

951 ACCREDITED EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTIONS (AUTOMOTIVE)

SHEET 1
(08-01-84)
WPD 0935A AUTOMOTIVE APPLICATION CODES TAB



WPD 0936A

53T MAXIMIM ENGINE SPEED AND INJECTOR SIZE

APPLICATION

CRANE CARRIER (TRUCK)

PARLOR COACH

TRUCK ON/OFF ROAD
CONSTRUCT ION

HWY. TRUCK, SNOWPLOW,
TRANSIT MIX

CITY BUS OR COACH

SCHOOL BUS OR CHASSIS

MILITARY BUS CERT.

TRUCK ON/OFF ROAD CONSTRUCTION
CALIFORNIA

FIRE TRUCK

AIRCRAFT REFUELER

SNOW BLOWER (AUTO)

DELIVERY TRUCK

CODE RATING 4-53T

NO.

020
310
318

320

330
331
334
339

350
360
370
380

MAX 2500/ 5R60

MAX -

MAX 2500/ 5R60

MAX -

MAX 2500/ 5R60

MAX 2500/ 5A60

MAX -

MAX 2500/ 5A60

MAX 2500/5A60

MAX 2500/5R60

MAX 2500/5A55

MAX 2500/ 5R60
537 -1

(08-01-84)

6V-53T

2600/ 5A50
2600/5A50
2600/ 5A50

2600/ 5R50

2600/5A50
2600/ 5R50
2600/ 5A50

2600/5A50
2600/ 5A50
2600/ 5A50
2600/ 5A50

REMARKS

FEDERAL CERTIFIED, CALIFORNIA APPROVED TAB



APPLICATION

CRANE CARRIER (TRUCK)
PARLOR COACH

71N MAXIMUM ENGINE SPEED AND INJECTOR SIZE

CODE
NO.

020
310

MOTORHOME /SPECIALTY CHARTER 313

COACH

TURBO UNLOADER

HIGHWAY TRUCK

HWY. OIL FRACTURING

HWY. TRUCK MILT. CERT.

CITY BUS DR COACH

SCHOOL BUS OR CHASSIS

FIRE TRUCK

SNOW BLOWER

DELIVERY TRUCK

ACCREDITED EDUCATIONAL
INSTITUTIONS (AUTO)

WwPD 0937A

319
320
321
324
330
331
350
370
380
951

RATING A.-7IN

MAX
MAX
MAX

MAX
MAX
MAX
MAX
MAX
MAX
MAX
MAX
MAX
MAX

2300/7E65

'2100/7E6Q

2100/7E65

2100/ 7E65
2300/7E65

2100/7€60
2100/7E60
2300/ 765
2100/ 7E65
2100/7E60
2100/7E65

7IN - 1
(08-01-84)

6V-71N
2V

2100/ 7E60

2100/7E60

8V-71N

2300/7E65
2100/7E60
2100/7E65

2100/7E60
2100/ 765
2300/7E65
2300/ 7E65
2100/7e60
2100/7€E60
2300/ 7E65

2100/7860
2100/7€65

REMARKS

FEDERAL CERTIFIED, CALIFORNIA APPROVED TAB




APPLICATICN

CRANE CARRIER

TRUCK ON/OFF ROAD
CONSTRUCTION

HIGHWAY TRUCK

SCHOOL BUS OR CHASSIS

FIRE TRUCK

SNOW BLOWER (AUTQ)

APPLICATION

CRANE CARRIER CALIF.
HWY. TRUCK CALIF.

HWY. OIL FRACT. CALIF.
CITY BUS, COACH CALIF.

SCHOOL BUS CALIF.
FIRE TRUCK CALIF.
DELIVERY TRUCK CALIF.

WPD 0938A

L71T MAXIMUM ENGINE SPEED AND INJECTOR SIZE

CODE
NO.

020
318

320
331
350
370

RATING

MAX
MAX

MAX
MAX
MAX
MAX

6-717

2100/7C75
2100/7C75

2100/7C75
2100/7C70
2100/7C75
2100/7C70

6-71TT
2100/7E75

2100/7E75

L71T MAXIMUM ENGINE SPEED AND INJECTOR SIZE

CODE
NO.

340
343
344
345
346
347
349

RATING 6&-71TA

MAX
MAX
MAX
MAX
MAX
MAX
MAX

2100/7G75
2100/7G75
2100/7G75
2100/7G70
2100/7G70
2100/7G75
2100/7G75

L71T - 1
(08-01-84)

6-71TTA

2100/7G75
2100/7G75

2100/7G75

REMARKS

REMARKS

FEDERAL CERTIFIED, CALIFORNIA APPROVED TAB




V71T MAXIMUM ENGINE SPEED AND INJECTOR SIZE

APPLICATION CODE RATING 6V-71TA 8V-71TA  REMARKS
NO.
CRANE CARRIER 020 MAX - 2100/7C75
PARLOR COACH 310  MAX - 2100/7C75
MOTORHOME /SPECIATLY CHARTER COACH 313  MAX - 2100/7C75
TRUCK ON/OFF ROAD 318  MAX - 2100/7C75
CONSTRUCTION
HIGHWAY TRUCK 320 MAX - 2100/7C75
CITY BUS OR COACH(TRANSIT) 330 MAX 2100/N60 -
FIRE TRUCK 350 MAX 2100/N65 2100/7C75
SNOW BLOWER (AUTO) 370  MAX - 2100/7C70
V71T - 1
(08-01-84)

WPD 0940A FEDERAL CERTIFIED, CALIFORNIA APPROVED TAB



V92T MAXIMUM ENGINE SPEED AND INJECTOR SIZE

APPLICATION CODE RATING 6V-92TA 6V-92TA 6V-92TTA  REMARKS
NO. COACH
CRANE CARRIER 029 MAX - 2100/98%0 2100/98%90
PARLOR COACH 310 MAX 2100/7G75 - -
MOTORHOME /SPECIALTY 313 MAX 2100/7G75 2100/9B90 2100/9890
CHARTER COACH
TRUCK ON/OFF ROAD 318 MAX - 2100/9B%0 2100/9890
CONSTRUCTION
HIGHWAY TRUCK 320 MAX - 2100/9B%0 2100/9890
CITY BUS OR COACH 330 MAX 2100/7G75 - -
SCHOOL BUS OR CHASSIS 331 MAX 2100/7G75 - -
TRUCK ON/OFF ROAD 339 MAX - 2100/9F90 2100/9F90
CONSTRUCTION CALIF.
CRANE CARRIER CALIF, 340 MAX - 2100/9F90 2100/9F90
PARLLOR COACH CALIF. 341 MAX 2100/ 7G75 - -
HWY, TRUCK CALIF, 343 MAX - 2100/9F90 2100/9F90
HWY. OIL FRACT. CALIF. 344 MAX - 2100/9F90 2100/9F90
CITY BUS, COACH CALIF 345 MAX 2100/9E70 - -
SCHOOL BUS CALIF. 346 MAX 2100/ 7G70 - -
FIRE TRUCK CALIF. 347 MAX - 2100/9F30 2100/9F390
SNOW CLOWER CALIF. 348 MAX - 2100/9F90 2100/9F90
DELIVERY TRUCK CALIF. 349 MAX - 2100/9F%0 2100/9F90
FIRE TRUCK 350 MAX - 2100/9B9C 2100/9B90
MOTORHOME /SPECIALTY 351 MAX 2100/7G75 2100/9F90 2100/9F90
CHARTER COACH CALIF.
SNOW BLOWER (AUTO) 370 MAX - 2100/9890 2100/9B90
DELIVERY TRUCK 380 MAX - 2100/9890 ?2100/9B90
vozT - 1
(08-01-84)

WPD 0941 FEDERAL CERTIFIED, CALIFORNIA APPROVED TAB




APPLICATION

CRANE CARRIER
PARLOR COACH
MOTORHOME/SPECIALTY
CHARTER COACH
TRUCK ON/OFF ROAD
PORTABLE DRILL RIG
TRUCK ON/OFF ROAD
CONSTRUCTION
HIGHWAY TRUCK
CITY BUS DR COACH
TRUCK ON/OFF ROAD
CONSTRUCTION CALIF,
CRANE CARRIER CALIF,
HWY. TRUCK CALIFORNIA

HWY. OIL FRACT. CALIF.

FIRE TRUCK CALIFORNIA
SNOW BLOWER CALIF.
DELIVERY TRUCK CALIF.
FIRE TRUCK

MOTORHOME /SPECIALTY

V92T MAXIMM ENGINE SPEED AND INJECTOR SIZE

CODE
NO.

020
310
313

316
318

320
330
339

340
343

344
347
348
349
350
351

CHARTER COACH CALIFORNIA

SNOW BLOWER (AUTO)
DELIVERY TRUCK

WPD 0941

370
380

RATING

MAX
MAX
MAX

MAX
MAX

MAX
MAX
MAX

MAX
MAX
MAX
MAX
MAX
MAX
MAX
MAX
MAX

MAX
MAX

8V-92TA

2100/9A390
2100/9A80
2100/9A30

2100/9A90
2100/9A%0

2100/9A50
2100/9E65
2100/9F90

2100/9F90
1800/7G75
2100/5F90
2100/9F90
2100/9F90
21006/9F90
2100/9F90
2100/9A90
2100/9F 90

2100/9A%0
2100/9A590

Voz2T - 2
(08-01-84)

BV-92TTA

2100/9A90

2100/9AS0

2100/9AR90
2100/9A90
2100;9F9O
2100/9F 390

2100/9F90
2100/9F90
2100/9F 350
2100/9F90
2100/9F90
2100/9A90
2100/9F 90

2100/9A%0
2100/9A50

REMARKS

FEDERAI. CERTIFIED, CALIFORNIA APPROVED TAB



8.2 LITER MAXIMUM ENGINE SPEED AND INJECTOR SIZE

APPLICATION

CRANE CARRIER-PROULSION UNIT
MOTORHOME /SPECTALTY CHARTER COACH
TRUCK ON/OFF ROAD CONSTRUCTION
CITY BUS OR COACH (TRANSIT)

SCHOOL RUS OR CHASSIS (TRUCK TYPE ENGINE)
CRANE CARRIER PROPULSION CALIFORNIA
SCHOOL BUS CHASSIS CALIFORNIA

FIRE TRUCK CALIFORNIA

DELIVERY TRUCK CALIFORNIA

FIRE TRUCK

MOTOR HOME CALIFORNIA

DELIVERY TRUCK

TRAILER SPOTTER

TRAILER SPOTTER CALIFORNIA

AUTOMOTIVE

CRANE CARRIER-EXPORT

TRUCK ON/OFF ROAD CONSTRUCTION-EXPORT
SCHOOL BUS-REPOWER-EXPORT

FIRE TRUCK-EXPORT

FIRE TRUCK-REPOWER-EXPORT

DELIVERY TRUCK-EXPORT

DELIVERY TRUCK-REPOWER-EXPORT

REMARKS

WPD 0952

AUTOMTIVE
CODE RATING 8.2 LITER 8.2 LITER
NO. (NATURAL) (TURBO)
020  MAX 2800/4A53 2800/4C&5
313 MAX 3000/ 4A53 2800/4C65
318  MAX 2800/4AS3 2800/4C65
330  MAX 2800/ 4A53 -
331 MAX 3000/4A53 2800/4C65
340  MAX 2800/4B55 2800/ 4E67
3486 MAX 2800/4855 3000/4E67
347 MAX 280074855 2800/4E67
349 MAX 3000/4B55 3000/4E67
350  MAX 2800/ 4A53 2800/4C65
351  MAX 2800/4855 3000/4E67
380  MAX 2800/4A53 2800/4C65
385  MAX 2800/ 4A53 2800/4C65
390 MAX - 2800/ 4E67
EXPORT
021  MAX 2800/ 4A53 2800/4C&5
336  MAX 2800/ 4A53 2800/4C65
337 MAX 2800/ 4A53 2800/ 4C65
352  MAX 2800/4A53 2800/ 4C65
353 MAX 2800/ 4A53 2800/ 4C65
381  MAX 2800/ 4A53 2800/4C65
382  MAX 2800/4A53 2800/4C65
8.2L 1
(08-01-84)

FEDERAL CERTIFIED, CALIFORNIA APPROVED TAB



APPLICATION NAME

AUTOMOTIVE EXPORT ENGINES

CODE

NO.

021 CRANE CARRIER - PROPULSION UNIT - EXPORT ONLY
311 PARLOR COACH EXPORT ONLY

312 PARLOR COACH/CHASSIS - REPOWER - EXPORT ONLY

322
323
325
326
332
333
336
337
352
353
354
371
381
382

HIGHWAY TRUCK, SNOW PLOW & TRANSIT MIX - EXPORT ONLY
HIGHWAY OIL FRACTURING UNIT - EXPORT ONLY

HIGHWAY OIL FRACTURING UNIT - REPOWER EXPORT ONLY
HIGHWAY TRUCK, SNOW PLOW & TRANSIT MIX - REPOWER - EXPORT ONLY
CITY BUS OR COACH - EXPORT ONLY

CITY BUS OR COACH - REPOWER - EXPORT ONLY

TRUCK ON/OFF ROAD CONSTRUCTION - EXPORT ONLY

SCHOOL BUS - REPOWER - EXPORT ONLY

FIRE TRUCK - EXPORT ONLY

FIRE TRUCK - REPOWER - EXPCRT ONLY

AIRPORT CRASH VEHICLE - AUTOMOTIVE-EXPORT ONLY

SNOW BLOWER - EXPORT ONLY

DELIVERY TRUCK - EXPORT ONLY

DELIVERY TRUCK - REPOWER - EXPORT ONLY

SHEET 1
(08-01-84)

WPD 0934A EXPORT TAB



8.2 LITER MAXIMUM ENGINE SPEED AND INJECTOR SIZE

APPLICATION

CRANE CARRIER-EXPORT

TRUCK ON/OFF ROAD CONSTRUCTION-EXPORT
SCHOOL BUS-REPOWER-EXPORT

FIRE TRUCK-EXPORT

FIRE TRUCK-REPOWER-EXPORT

DELIVERY TRUCK-EXPORT

DELIVERY TRUCK-REPOWER-EXPORT

CODE

021
336
337
352
353
381
382

RATING

MAX
MAX
MAX
MAX
MAX
MAX
MAX

8.2N

2800/ 4A53
2800/ 4A53
2800/ 4A53
2800/ 4A53
2800/ 4A53
2800/ 4A53
2800/ 4A53

8.27

2800/4C65
2800/4C65
2800/4C65
2800/4C65
2800/4C6&5
2800/4C65
2800/4C65

53N & T MAXIMUM ENGINE SPEED AND INJECTOR SIZE

APPLICATION CODE RATING 4-53N
NO.

CRANE CARRIER EXPORT 021 MAX -

PARLOR COACH EXPORT 311 MAX -

PARLOR COACH/CHASSIS 312 MAX -
EXPORT REPOWER

HWY. TRUCK EXPORT 322 MAX 2800/C50

HWY, TRUCK EXPORT 326 MAX 2800/C50
REPOWER

CITY BUS, COACH EXPORT 332 MAX 2800/C45

CITY BUS, COACH EXPORT 333 MAX 2800/C45

TRUCK ON/OFF ROAD CONST 336 MAX -
EXPORT

SCHOOL BUS - REPOWER 337 MAX 2800/C45
EXPORT ONLY

SNOW BLOWER - EXPORT 371 MAX 2800/C50

DELIVERY TRUCK EXPORT 381 MAX 2800/C50

DELIVERY TRUCK EXPORT 382 MAX 2800/C50

4-537

2500/ 5R60

2500/ 5A60

6V-53N

2800/C50
2800/C45
2800/C45

2800/C50
2800/C50

2800/C50
2800/C45

2800/C50

2800/C50
2800/C50

71 MAXIMUM ENGINE SPEED AND INJECTOR SIZE

APPLICATION CODE RATING 6V-71IN 12-71N
NO. 2V 2V
CITY BUS, COACH EXPORT 332 MAX 2100/C60 2100/C60
CITY BUS, COACH EXPORT 333 MAX 2100/C60 2100/C60
REPOWER
SHEET 2
(08-01-84)
WPD 0934A EXPORT TAB

6V-53T

2600/ 5R50

2600/ 5A50

2600/ 5A50
2600/ 5A50



L7IN & V7IN MAXIMUM ENGINE SPEED AND INJECTOR SIZE

APPLICATION

CRANE CARRIER - PROP.
UNIT - £EXPORT ONLY

PARLOR COACH EXPORT

PARLOR COACH/CHASSIS
EXPORT REPOWER

HWY. TRUCK EXPORT

HWY. OIL FRACT. EXPORT

HWY. OIL FRACT. EXPORT
REPOWER

HWY. TRUCK EXPORT
REPOWER

CITY BUS OR COACH
EXPORT

CITY BUS OR COACH
EXPORT REPOWER

TRUCK ON/OFF ROAD
CONSTRUCTION EXPORT

FIRE TRUCK EXPORT

FIRE TRUCK EXPORT
REPOWER

DELLIVERY TRUCK EXPORT

DELLIVERY TRUCK EXPORT
REPOWER

CODE RATING 3, 4, 6-7IN 6, 8, 12V-7IN REMARKS

NO.
021

311
312

322
323
325
326
332
333
336

352
353

381
382

MAX

MAX
MAX

MAX
MAX
MAX
MAX
MAX
MAX
MAX

MAX
MAX

MAX
MAX

*2100/C65

2100/C&0
2100/C60

2100/C65
2300/C70
2300/C70
2100/C65

*2100/C60

2300/C70
2300/C70

2100/C&0
2100/C60

2109/Cé0
2100/C60

2100/Cé5
*2300/C70
*2300/C70
2100/Cé5
2100/C80
2100/C80
*2100/C65

*2300/C70
*2300/C70

2100/C60
2100/C60

*4-71IN ONLY

*2100/C65-12V-71N ONLY
*2100/C65-12V-71IN ONLY

*6-71IN ONLY
*12V-71IN ONLY

*#2100/C65-12V-71N ONLY
*2100/C65-12V-71IN ONLY

L71T & V71T MAXIMUM ENGINE SPEED AND INJECTOR SIZE

APPLICATION
NOD.
HWY. TRUCK EXPORT 322
HWY. TRUCK EXPORT 326
REPOWER
CITY BUS OR COACH 332
EXPORT
FIRE TRUCK EXPORT 352
FIRE TRUCK EXPORT 353

REPOWER

WPD 0S34A

MAX
MAX

MAX

MAX
MAX

CODE RATING 6-71T 6, 8 & 12V-71T 6 & 8V-71TA

2100/N75
2100/N75

2100/7C70

2100/N75
2100/N75

EXPORT

2100/N75
2100/N75

2100/N75
2100/N75

SHEET 3
(08-01-84)
TAB

*2]100/N75
*2100/N75

*2100/N60

*2100/N75
*2100/N75

*8V-71TA ONLY
*8V-71TA ONLY

*6V-71TA ONLY

*8V-71TA ONLY
*8V-71TA ONLY



V92 MAXIMUM ENGINE SPEED AND INJECTOR SIZE

APPLICATION

CRANE CARRIER-PROPULSION
UNIT - EXPORT ONLY

PARLOR COACH EXPORT

PARLOR COACH/CHASSIS
EXPORT

HWY. TRUCK EXPORT

HWY. TRUCK EXPORT
REPOWER

CITY BUS, COACH EXPORT

CITY BUS, COACH EXPORT
REPOWER

FIRE TRUCK EXPORT

FIRE TRUCK EXPORT-REPOWER

AIRPORT CRASH VEHICLE
EXPORT

DELIVERY TRUCK EXPORT

DELIVERY TRUCK EXPORT
REPOWER

APPLICATION

PARLOR COACH EXPORT

PARLOR COACH EXPORT
REPOWER

HWY. TRUCK EXPORT

HWY. TRUCK EXPORT
REPOWER

CITY BUS, COACH EXPORT

CITY BUS, COACH EXPORT
REPOWER

FIRE TRUCK EXPORT

FIRE TRUCK EXPORT-REPOWER

AIRPORT CRASH VEHICLE
AUTOMOTIVE EXPORT

DELIVERY TRUCK EXPORT

DELIVERY TRUCK EXPORT
REPOWER

WFPD 0934A

CODE
NO.

021

311
312

322
326

332
333
352
353
354

381
382

CODE
NO.

311
312

322
326

332
333

352
353
354

381
382

RATING 6 & 8V-92N 6 & BV-92T REMARKS

*BV-92T ONLY

#2300/9200-8V-92T ONLY

*8V-92T ONLY

MAX - #2300/9200

MAX 2100/9280 2100/9230

MAX  2100/9280 2100/9290

MAX  2100/9280  2100/9290

MAX  2100/9280 2100/9290

MAX 2100/9275  2100/9285

MAX  2100/9275 2100/9285

MAX 2100/9285 *2100/9290

MAX  2100/9285 2100/9290

MAX - *2300/9210

MAX  2100/9280  2100/9280

MAX  2100/9280 2100/9280
RATING 6V-92TA 6V-92TTA  8V-92TA
MAX  2100/9890 2100/9B90 2100/9A90
MAX  2100/9890 2100/9890 2100/9A0
MAX  2100/9890 2100/9890 2100/9A90
MAX  2100/9890 2100/9890 2100/9A90
MAX  2100/9885 - -
MAX 2100/9885 - -
MAX  2100/9B90 - 2100/9A%0
MAX  2100/9890 - 2100/9A90
MAX - - 2300/9A30
MAX  2100/9B80 - 2100/9A80
MAX  2100/98B80 - 2100/9A80

SHEET 4
(08-01-84)
EXPORT TAB

8V-92TTA

2100/9A90
2100/9A50

2100/9A%0
2100/9R50



APPLICATION NAME
CODE
NO.

000 STOCK ENGINE

EXCAVATING MACHINERY AND CRANES

050 DITCHER, EXCAVATORS, SHOVELS & TRENCHERS
070 CRANES

071 BACKHOE RUBBER TIRED

072 HOIST WIRE LINE

073 CRANE HYDRAULIC SELF PROPELLED RUBBER TIRED
075 CRANE OFFSHORE DRILLING

078 CRANE HYD & NON HYD (8.2 LITER)

INDUSTRIAL AND CONSTRUCTION VEHICLES (OFF-HIGHWAY)

090 TRACTOR-RUBBER TIRE

110 TRACTOR-CRAWLER

120 BOTTOM DUMP TRUCK

130 GRADER

140 SCRAPER

150 COAL HAULER (REAR & BOTTOM DUMP)

160 COMPACTOR, VIBRATORY AND NON VIBRATORY TYPE
170 REAR DUMP TRUCK

179 LOADER-BACKHOE

180 LOADER-FRONT END (WHEEL)

181 1LOG STACKER

182 WOOD HARVESTER (RUBBER TIRE-HYDRAULIC DRIVE)
183 LOADER-FRONT END (CRAWLER)

190 TRAILER SPOTTER

191 UTILITY VEHICLE (OFF ROAD)

850 LIFT TRUCK

900 STREET SWEEPER AND CLEANFR

970 LOG SKIDDER (WHEEL)

971 CRAWLER TRANSPORTER

972 LOG SKIDDER (CRAWLER)

973 LOG SKIDDER (GRAPPLE)

980 AIRCRAFT TOW TRACTOR

981 AIR CARGO TRANSPORTER & LOADER

982 AIRCRAFT REFUELER-INDUSTRIAL (JET FUEL ONLY)
983 AIRPORT SNOW PLOW

SHEET 1
(08-01-84)
WPD 0942R INDUSTRIAL, MARINE & ELECTRICAL APPLICATION CODES



APPLICATION NAME

CODE INDUSTRIAL AND CONSTRUCTION MACHINERY
NO.

200 AIR COMPRESSOR-STATIONARY

210 AIR COMPRESSOR (PORTABLE)-NOT MULTIPLE MANIFOLD
211 AIR COMPRESSOR (PORTABLE)-MULTIPLE MANIFOLD

213 DISTILLATION UNIT (SEAWATER)

215 GROUND SUPPORT-PORTABLE HEATER UNIT/AIR CONDITIONING
216 AIRPORT CRASH VEHICLE-INDUSTRIAL ENGINE

220 CRUSHER & HAMMER MILL

222 CRUSHER-AUTOMOBILE (HYDRAULIC)

223 WATER BLASTER

225 SNOW BLOWER {(INDUSTRIAL)

226 SNOW BLOWER INDUSTRIAL (LOAD CONTROLLED)

230 ASPHALT AND CONCRETE MIXER, CABLE SPINNER & CONVEYORS
231 CHIP SPREADER

232 PORTABLE GARBAGE/TRASH SHREDDER

233 INDUSTRIAL VACUUM PORTABLE

235 EXHAUST FAN

240 PAVER-ASPHALT & CONCRETE

245 OVERHEAD LIFT (SKI LIFT)

250 ROAD BASE PREPARATION

251 ROAD RESURFACING

261 EARTH BORER

265 CORE DRILL

270 DRILL-AIR

275 HYDRAULIC PUMP FOR PILE DRIVER

280 AIR COMPRESSCR (PORTABLE)-AIRCRAFT JET STARTER ONLY
285 WOOD CHIPPER-PORTABLE

286 WOOD CHIPPER-STATIONARY

290 ROAD ROLLER

294 GAS TURBINE STARTER (DIESEL FUEL ONLY)

295 GAS TURBINE STARTER (JET FUEL ONLY)

881 FIRE PUMP (DISTRIBUTOR CERTIFIED)

882 FIRE PUMP-VERTICAL TURBINE (DISTRIBUTOR CERTIFIED)
890 STAND BY PUMP

211 UNDERGROUND

920 SAW MILL

930 WINCH & YARDER

960 PLANING MILL

SHEET 2
(08-01-84)
WPD 0942A INDUSTRIAL, MARINE & ELECTRICAL APPLICATION CODES



APPLICATION NAME

CODE MARINE (PROPULSION ONLY)
NO.

410 MARINE MAXIMUM RATING-PROPELLER DRIVEN
PLEASURE CRAFT

415 MARINE MAXIMM RATING-JET DRIVE
PLEASURE CRAFT

421 MARINE INTERMITTENT RATING-FISHING
PURSE SEINE SKIFF
CRAB OR OBSTER BOAT
PARTY FISHING BOAT
CHARTER SPORT FISHERMAN

422 MARINE CONTINUOUS RATING-FISHING
FISHING TRAWLER
DRAGGER
FISHING FACTORY SHIP
FISHING MOTHER SHIP

430 MARINE MAXIMUM RATING-COMMERCIAL
FIRE BOAT
DOCKING BOW THRUSTER
CUSTOMS BOAT
POLICE BOAT

431 MARINE INTERMITTENT RATING-COMMERCIAL
CREWBOAT
WATER TAXI
FERRYBOAT
SIGHTSEEING BOAT
PLANING TYPE UTILITY BOAT

432 MARINE INTERMITTENT RATING-LIGHT DUTY
GILLNETTER

440 MARINE MAXIMUM RATING-GOVERNMENT
SEA FOX
GOV'T PATROL BOAT
GOV'T SEARCH & RESCUE BOAT
GOV'T PERSONAL BOAT
LANDING CRAFT
OIL SKIMMER

442 MARINE CONTINUOUS RATING-GOVERNMENT
GOV'T TUG
GOV'T TENDER
GOV'T SUPPLY BODAT

452 MARINE CONTINUOUS RATING-COMMERCIAL
TOWBOAT
TUG
STEERING BOW THRUSTER
OF FSHORE SUPPLY BOAT
DISP_ACEMENT TYPE WORKBOAT

NOTE-FOR OTHER MARINE APPLICATIONS CONSULT THE FACTORY

SHEET 3
(08-01-84)
WPD 0942A INDUSTRIAL, MARINE & ELECTRICAL APPLICATION CODES



APPLICATION NAME

CODE MARINE (OTHER THAN PROPULSION)
NO.

470 BARGE & DREDGE PUMP & WINCH
471 DREDGE PUMP-SETTLING POND

RAILRDAD EQUIPMENT

520 RAILCAR-PROPULSION

530 ROAD LOCOMOTIVE :

540 RAILWAY MAINTENANCE

541 RAILWAY MAINTENANCE-ELECTRICAL
545 RAILWAY BRUSH CUTTER

550 SWITCHER

560 RAILCAR MOLTEN STEEL CARRIER

AGRICULTURAL MACHINERY

610 FARM TRACTOR-2WD

611 FARM TRACTOR-4WD

620 FEED OR GRAIN MILL

630 SPRAYER

650 COTTON GIN

655 HARVESTER-CANE

660 HARVESTER-COMBINE

665 HARVESTER-FORAGE

670 DRY BULK BLOWER-PORTABLE
675 DRY BULK BLOWER-STATIONARY
680 SPREADER AGRICULTURAL
840 IRRIGATION PUMP

PE TROLLEUM

710 DRILL RIG-PORTABLE

720 DREDGE, LINE, MUD & MUNICIPAL PUMPS

730 FRACTURING OIL OR CEMENT PUMP

731 FRACTURING OIL OR CEMENT PUMP (SPECIAL 149 APPLICATIONS)
740 DRILL TABLE

750 DRAW WORKS

751 DRAW WORKS-HIGHWAY (NON-CERTIFIED)

SHEET 4
(08-01-84)
WPD 0942A INDUSTRIAL, MARINE & ELECTRICAL APPLICATION CODES



APPLICATION NAME

CODE ELECTRICAL (ELECTRIC SETS, MARINE, INDUSTRIAL)

NO.

480 SHIPS EMERGENCY
481 SHIPS SERVICE-PRIME POWER
510 REEFER OR REFRIGERATION
805 ELECTRIC DRILLING RIGS
809 GROUND POWER UNIT (AIRCRAFT)
810 PRIME POWER GOVERNMENT
811 STANDBY POWER TACTICAL GOVERNMENT
820 PRIME POWER-COMMERCIAL BRUILDINGS
825 EXCAVATORS & CRANES ELECTRIC
BACKHOE
DRAGL INE
HOIST
SHOVEL
CRANE
830 WELDER
870 STANDBY POWER-COMMERCIAL BUILDINGS

CODE SPECIAL
NO.

940 MILITARY ENGINE
950 ACCREDITED EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTIONS

SHEET 5
(08-01-84)

WPD 0942A INDUSTRIAL, MARINE & ELECTRICAL APPLICATION CODES



APPLICATION NAME

CODE SPECIAL
NO.

900 STREET SWEEPER AND CLEANER
940 MILITARY ENGINE
950 ACCREDITED EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTIONS

SHEET 6
(03/01/83)

WPD 0942A INDUSTRIAL, MARINE & ELECTRICAL APPLICATION CODES



53N MAXIMUM ENGINE SPEED AND INJECTOR SIZE

APPLICATION

STOCK ENGINE

DITCHERS, EXCAVATORS, SHOVELS

& TRENCHERS
CRANES
CRANE HYD. SELF PROPELLED
RUBBER TIRED
TRACTOR-RUBBER TIRE
TRACTOR-CRAWLER
BOTTOM DUMP TRUCK
GRADER
SCRAPER
COMPACTOR-VIBRATORY
& NON VIBRATORY
REAR DUMP TRUCK
LOADER-BACKHOE
LOADER-FRONT END (WHEEL)
LOG STACKER
WOOD HARVESTER
TRAILER SPOTTER
AIR COMPRESSOR
STATIONARY

PORTABLE-NOT
MULTIPLE MANIFOLDED
GROUND SUPPORT
PORTABLE HEATER
OR AIR CONDITIONING
AIRPORT CRASH VEHICLE
CRUSHER & HAMMER MILL
WATER BLASTER
SNOW BLOWER (INDUSTRIAL)
ASPHALT & CONCRETE
MIXER
CHIP SPREADER
PAVER-ASPHALT &
CONCRETE
ROAD BASE PREPARATION
EARTH BORER
DRILL AIR
HYDRAULIC PUMP FOR
PILE DRIVER
AIR COMPRESSOR
PORTABLE-AIRCRAFT
JET STARTER ONLY
ROAD ROLLER

WP 09437

CODE RATING 3 & 4-53N

NO.
000 MAX
050 MAX
070 MAX
073  MAX
090  MAX
110 MAX
120 MAX
130  MAX
140 MAX
160 MAX
170 MAX
179 MAX
180  MAX
181  MAX
182 MAX
130 MAX
200 REC
MAX
210 MAX
215 MAX
216  MAX
220 MAX
223 MAX
225  MAX
230  MAX
231 MAX
240  MAX
250  MAX
261 MAX
270  MAX
275 MAX
280  MAX
290  MAX
53N - 1
{08-01-84)

3 & 4-53N, 6Y-53N TAB

2800/N45
2500/N45

2800/N50
*2800/N50

2500/N50
2500/N4A5
2500/N45
2800/N50
2500/N45
2800/N50

2500/N45
2500/N45
2800/N50
2500/N45
2500/N45
2800/N50

2400/(C)
2400/N4D
2800/NSO

2500/N45

2400/N40
2800/N45
2800/N50
2500/N45

2600/N45
2500/Na 5

2500/N45
2800/N50
2500/N45
*2500/N50

2500/N50

2800/N50

6V-53N

2600/N45
2500/N45

2800/N50

2500/N45
2500/N45
2500/N45
2800/N50
2500/N45
2800/N50

2500/N45
2500/N45
2800/N50

2500/N45
2800/N50

2400/(C)
2400/N40
2800/N50

2500/N45

2800/N50
2400/N40

2800/N50
2500/N45

2600/N45
2500/N45

2800/N50
2500/N45

2500/N45

2500/N50

REMARKS

*#4-53N ONLY

(C) CONT RATING

*#4-53N ONLY



53N MAXIMUM ENGINE SPEED AND INJECTOR SIZE

APPLICATION

GAS TURBINE STARTER
{DIESEL FUEL)
GAS TURBINE STARTER
(JET FUEL)
MARINE MAXIMUM RATING
PLEASURE CRAFT
(PROPELLER DRIVEN)
MARINE MAXIMUM RATING
PLEASURE CRAFT
(JET DRIVE)
MARINE INTERMITTENT
RAT ING-F ISHING
MARINE CONTINUOUS
RAT ING-F ISHING
MARINE MAXIMUM RATING
COMMERCIAL
MARINE INTERMITTENT
RAT ING-COMMERC IAL
MARINE MAXIMUM RATING
GOVERNMENT
MARINE CONTINLOUS
RAT ING-GOVERNMENT
MARINE CONTINUOUS
RAT ING-COMMERCIAL
BARGE OR DREDGE PUMP

SHIP SERVICE-PRIME POWER

REEFER

RAILCAR-PROPULSION

ROAD LOCOMOTIVE

RAILWAY MAINTENANCE

SWITCHER

FARM TRACTOR-2WD

FARM TRACTOR-4WD

FEED OR GRAIN MILL

SPRAYER

COTTON GIN

HARVESTER-COMB INE

DRY BULK BLOWER-PORTASLE

SPREADER

DRILL RIG-PORTABLE

DREDGE, LINE, MUD AND
MUNICIPAL PUMPS

WPD 0943A

CODE
NO.

294
295

410

415

421
422
430
431
440
44?2
452
470

481
510
520
530
540
550
610
611
620
630
650
660
670
680
710
720

RATINGS 3 & 4-53N
MAX 2800/N50
MAX 2800/M55
MAX 2800/N50
MAX 2800/M55
MAX 2500/N45
MAX 2500/N40
MAX 2800/N50
MAX 2500/N45
MAX 2800/N50
MAX 2400/N40
MAX 2400/N40
REC 2200/(C)
MAX 2200/N40
MAX *1800/N40
MAX 1800/N45
MAX 2500/N45
MAX 2400/N40
MAX 2800/N50
MAX 2500/N50
MAX 2500/N50
MAX 2500/NS0
MAX 2500/N45
MAX 2800/N50
MAX 2500/N45
MAX 2800/N50
MAX 2800/N50
MAX 2800/N50
MAX 2800/N50
REC 2200/(C)
MAX 2200/N40
53N - 2
(08-01-84)

3 & 4-53N, 6V-53N TAB

6V-53N

2800/N50
2800/M55

2800/N50
2800/M55

2500/Na5
2500/N40
2800/N50
2500/N45
2800/N50
2400/N40
2400/N40

2200/(C)
2200/N40

2500/N45
2400/N40
2500/N45
2500/N50
2500/N50
2500/N50
2500/N45
2800/N50
2500/N45
2800/N50
2800/N50
2800/N50
2800/N50
2200/(C)
2200/N40

REMARKS

JET FUEL ONLY

(C) CONT RATING

*4-53N

(C) CONT RATING



APPLICATION

FRACTURING OIL OR
CEMENT PUMP
DRILL TABLE

DRAW WORKS

GROUND POWER UNIT
(AIR CRAFT)

PRIME POWER GOVERNMENT

STANDBY POWER
TACTICAL GOVERNMENT

GENERATOR PRIME POWER

WELDER

IRRIGATION PUMP

LIFT TRUCK

GENERATOR-STANDBY

FIRE PUMP
(DISTRIBUTOR CERTIFI

STANDBY PUMP

STREET SWEEPER

UNDERGROUND

SAW MILL

WINCH OR YARDER

PLANING MILL

LOG SKIDDER

CRAWLER TRANSPORTER

AIRCRAFT TOW TRACTOR

AIR CARGO TRANSPORTER
& LDADER

AIRCRAFT REFUELER
JET FUEL ONLY

53N MAXIMUM ENGINE SPEED AND INJECTOR SIZE

CODE
NO.

730
740

750
809

810
811

820
830
840
850
870
881
ED)
890
900
911
920
930
960
970
971
980
981

982

WPD 0943A

RATING 3 & 4-53N
MAX 2800/N50
REC 2400/ (C)
MAX 2400/N&0
MAX 2800/N45
MAX 2400/N4S
MAX 2400/N4S
MAX 2400/N50
MAX 1800/N40
MAX 2500/N50
MAX 2500/N4S
MAX 2800/N45
MAX 2400/N50
MAX 2800/N50
MAX 2800/N50
MAX 2800/N45
MAX 2800/N45
MAX 2500/N50
MAX 2500/N50
MAX 2400/N45
MAX 2800/N50
MAX 2800/N45
MAX 2800/N4S
MAX 2800/N50
MAX -
S3IN - 3
(08-01-84)

6V-53N

2800/N50

2400/ (C)
2400/N40
2800/N45
2400/N45

2400/N45
2400/N50

1800/N40

2500/N45
2800/N45
2400/N50
2800/N50

2800/N50
2800/N45
2800/N45
2500/N50
2500/N50
2400/N4&S
2800/NS0
2800/N45
2800/N45

2800/N65

3 & 4-53N, 6V-53N TAB

REMARKS

(C) CONT RATING



APPLICATICON

LOG SKIDDER

CRAWLER TRANSPDRTER

AIRCRAFT TOW TRACTOR

AIR CARGO TRANSPORTER
& LOADER

AIRCRAFT REFUELER
JET FUEL ONLY

WPD 0943A

53N MAXIMUM ENGINE SPEED AND INJECTOR SIZE

CODE
NO.

970
971
280
981
982

RATING

REC
MAX
REC
MAX
REC
MAX
MAX

MAX

3 & 4-53N, 6V-53N TAB

3 & 4-53N

2600/N4S
2800/N50
2500/N45
2800/N45
2500/N45
2800/N45
2800/N50

53N - 4
(03/01/83)

6V-53N

2600/N45
2800/N50
2500/N45
2800/N4AS
2500/N45
2800/N45

2800/N65

REMARKS



APPLICATION

STOCK ENGINE

DITCHERS, EXCAVATORS, SHOVELS

& TRENCHERS
CRANES

BACKHOE RUBBER TIRED

CRANE HYD, SELF PROPELLED

RUBBER TIRE
TRACTOR-RUBBER TIRE
BOTTOM DUMP TRUCK
GRADER
SCRAPER
COMPACTDR-VIBRATORY

& NON VIBRATORY
REAR DUMP TRUCK
LOADER-FRONT END

( WHEEL )

LOG STACKER

LOADER-FRONT END (CRAWLER)

TRATLER SPOTTER

ULITILY VEHICLE (OFF ROAD)

AIR COMPRESSOR
STATIONARY
PORTABLE-NOT

MULTIPLE MANIFOLDED

GROUND SUPPORT

PORTABLE HEATER/AIR CONDITIONING

AIRPORT CRASH VEHICLE

CRUSHER & HAMMER MILL

SNOWBLOWER (INDUSTRIAL)

ASPHALT & CONCRETE MIXER

CHIP SPREADER

PAVER-ASPHALT & CONCRETE

OVERHEAD LIFT (SKI LIFT)

ROAD BASE PREPARATION

ROAD RESURFACING

EARTH BORER

CORE DRILL

DRILL. AIR

AIR COMPRESSOR
PORTABLE-AIRCRAFT
JET STARTER ONLY

ROAD ROLLER

GAS TURBINE STARTER

MARINE MAXIMUM RATING
PLEASURE CRAFT

MARINE INTERMITTENT
RATING LIGHT DUTY

WPD 094448

CODE RATING 3 & 4-53T
NO.

000  MAX 2500/ 5R55
050 MAX 2500/ 5A55
070  MAX 2500/N65
MAX 2600/ 5A60
071 MAX  *2500/5R60
073  MAX  *2800/5R60
090 MAX 2500/ 5A55
120 MAX 2500/ 5A60
130 MAX 2500/N65
140  MAX 2500/ 5A55
160  MAX 2500/N65
170 MAX 2500/N65
180  MAX 2500/N65
MAX  *2600/5R60
181  MAX 2500/ 5R60
183 MAX 2500/ 5R60
MAX  *2600/5A55
190 MAX  *2500/5A60
191  MAX 2500/ 5R60
200 MAX 2500/5A55
210  MAX 2500/N65
215 MAX 2500/ 5A55
216 MAX 2500/N65
MAX  *2850/5A55
220  MAX 2500/5R55
225  MAX 2500/N65
MAX  *2600/5R55
230 MAX 2500/5A55
231 MAX 2500/N65
240 MAX 2500/ 5A60
MAX  *2200/N65
245  MAX 2500/ 5A60
250  MAX 2500/5R55
251  MAX 2300/ 5A60
261  MAX  *2500/5A60
265 MAX  *2500/5A60
270 MAX 2500/ 5A55
280 MAX 2500/N65
290 MAX 2500/N65
295  MAX 2500/N&5
410 MAX  *2500/N65
432 MAX -
55T - 1
(08-01-84)

3 & 4.53T, 6V-53T TAB

53T MAXIMUM ENGINE SPEED AND INJECTOR SIZE

6V-53T

2500/ 5R55
2500/5A55

2500/ 5A55
2600/ 5A50

2500/5A55
2500/ 5A55
2500/5A55
2500/ 5A55
2500/5A55

2500/5A55
2500/ 5A55

2500/5A55
2500/5A55

2600/ 5R60
2500/5A55
2500/5A55
2500/ 5A55
2500/ 5A55

2500/ 5A55
2500/ 5A60

2500/5A55
2500/5A55
2500/ 5A55

2500/ 5A55
2500/5R55
2300/ 5A60

2500/5R55
2500/ 5R55

2500/ 5A55
2500/5A55
2800/N70

2800/ 5N65

REMARKS

*3-537
*3-537

*3-53T

*3-537
*4-53T

*4-53T

*4-53T

*3-53T

*3-53T

*4-53T

*4-53T

ONLY
ONLY

ONLY

ONLY
ONLY

ONLY

ONLY

ONLY

ONLY
ONLY

ONLY



53T MAXIMUM ENGINE SPEED AND INJECTOR SIZE

APPLICATION

MARINE MAXIMUM RATING
GOVERNMENT

RAILCAR-PROPULSION

ROAD LOCOMOTIVE

RAILWAY MAINTENANCE

SWITCHER

FARM TRACTOR-2WD

FARM TRACTOR-4WD
FEED OR GRAIN MILL
SPRAYER

COTTON GIN
HARVESTER-COMBINE

DRY BULK BLOWER-PORTABLE
SPREADER
DRILL RIG-PORTABLE
DREDGE, LINE, MUD OR
MUNICIPAL PUMPS
FRACTURING OIL OR
CEMENT PUMP
DRILL TABLE
DRAW WORKS
WELDER
IRRIGATION PUMP
LIFT TRUCK
GENERATOR-STANDBY
FIRE PUMP
(DISTRIBUTOR CERTIFIED)
STANDBY PUMP
STREET SWEEPER
SAW MILL

WINCH OR YARDER
MILITARY ENGINE

PLANING MILL

LOG SKIDDER

CRAWLER TRANSPORTER

LOG SKIDDER (CRAWLER)
AIRCRAFT TOW TRACTOR
AIRCRAFT REFUELER (IND.)

WPD 0944A

CODE
NO.

440

520
530
540
550
610

611
620
630
650
660

670
680
710
720

730

740
750
830
840
850
870
881

890
%00
920

930
940
960
970
971
972
980
982

RATING 3 & 4-53T
MAX *2500/N65
MAX 2500/ 5A55
MAX 2500/ 5A55
MAX 2500/N65
MAX 2500/N65
MAX 2500/N65
MAX -

MAX 2500/N65
MAX 2500/ 5A55
MAX 2500/N65
MAX 2500/ 5A55
MAX 2500/N65
MAX *2600/5A55
MAX 2500/N65
MAX 2500/Né5
MAX 2500/ 5A55
MAX 2500/ 5A55
MAX 2500/N65
MAX 2500/ 5455
MAX 2500/ 5A55
MAX 2500/N65
MAX 2500/5R55
MAX 2500/N65
MAX 1800/N65
MAX 2500/N65
MAX 2500/N65
MAX 2500/N65
MAX +2500/5A60
MAX *2500/N65
MAX 2500/N65
MAX -

MAX 2500/ 5A55
MAX 2500/N65
MAX 2500/ 5A55
MAX *2600/5A55
MAX 2500/N65
MAX -

53T - 2
(08-01-84)

3 & 4-53T, 6V-53T TAB

6V-53T

2800/ 5N65

2500/5A55
2500/ 5A55
2500/ 5A55
2500/5A55
2500/ 5R55
2600/ 5A50
2500/ 5A55
2500/ 5A55
2600/ 5AR60
2500/ 5A55
2500/5A55

2500/ 5A55
2600/5A60
2500/ 5A55
2500/ 5A55

2500/ 5A55

2500/5R55
2500/5A55
2500/5R55
2500/ 5A55
2500/5A55
1800/ 5A55
2500/5A55

2500/5R55
2500/ 5A55
2500/5A55

2500/5855
2800/N70

2500/ 5A55
2500/5A55
2500/ 5A55

2500/5A55
2B800/N6&5

REMARKS

*4-53T ONLY

*4-53T ONLY

+3=53T ONLY
*4-53T ONLY

*#3-53T ONLY



SERIES 53 TURBOCHARGED
MAXIMUM SPEED AND INJECTOR CHART

APPLICATION CODE 3-53T 4-537 6V-53T REMARKS
NO. RPM/INJ., /HP RPM/INJ. /HP RPM/INJ. /HP
STOCK ENGINE 000  2500/5E60/140 2500/5C60/185 2500/5C60/280
DITCHERS, EXCAVATORS, 050  2500/5E60/140 2500/5C60/185 2500/5C55/250
SHOVELS & TRENCHERS
CRANES 070  2500/3E60/140 2500/5C60/185 +2500/5C60/280 +2600/5C55
BACKHOE RUBBER TIRED 071 *2500/SE80/140 *2500/5C60/185 2500/5C55/250
CRANE HYD. SELF PROPELLED 073 *2500/5£60/140 *2500/5C60/185 2500/5C60/280
RUBBER TIRE
TRACTOR-RUBBER TIRE 090  2500/5E60/140 2500/5C60/185 2500/5C55/250
TRACTOR-CRAWLER 110 2500/5E55/120 2500/5C55/165 2500/5C50/225
GRADER 130 2500/5£60/140 2500/5C60/185 2500/5C55/250
COMPACTOR-VIBRATORY 160  2500/5E60/140 2500/5C60/185 2500/5C55/250
& NON VIBRATORY
REAR DUMP TRUCK 170 - - 2500/ 5C55/250
LOADER-FRONT END 180  2500/5E60/140 2500/5C60/185 2500/5C55/250
(WHEEL DRIVEN)
LNG STACKER 181  2500/5E60/140 2500/5C60/185 2500/5C55/250
TRAILER SPOTTER 150 *2500/5E60/140 *2500/5C60/185 *2500/5C60/280
ULITILY VEHICLE 191  2500/5E60/140 2500/5C60/185 2500/5C55/250
(OFF ROAD)
AIR COMPRESSOR
STATIONARY 200  2500/5E55/120 2500/5C55/165 2500/5C55/250
PORTABLE-NOT 210 2500/5E60/140 2500/5C60/185 2500/5C60/280
MULTIPLE MANIFOLDED
GROUND SUPPORT 215 2500/5E60/140 2500/5C60/185 2500/5C55/250
PORTABLE HEATER/AIR CONDITIONING
AIRPORT CRASH VEHICLE 216 *2500/5£60/140 *2500/5C60/185 *2500/5C60/280
CRUSHER & HAMMER MILL 220  2500/5E55/120 2500/5C55/165 2500/5C50/225
WATER BLASTER 223 2500/5E60/140 2500/5C60/185 2500/5C60/280
SNOWBLOWER (INDUSTRIAL) 225  2500/5E60/140 2500/5C60/185 2500/5C60/280
ASPHALT & CONCRETE MIXER 230  2500/5E55/120 2500/5C55/165 2500/5C55/250
CHIP SPREADER 231 2500/5E60/140 2500/5C60/185 2500/ 5C50/280
PAVER-ASPHALT & CONCRETE 240  2500/5£60/140 2500/5C60/185 2500/5C55/250
ROAD BASE PREPARATION 250  2500/5E55/120 2500/5C55/165 2500/5C55/250
ROAD RESURFACING 251  2500/5E55/120 2500/5C55/165 2500/5C55/250
EARTH BORER 261  2500/5E60/140 2500/5C60/185 2500/5C55/250
CORE DRILL 265 2500/5€60/140 2500/5C60/185 2500/5C55/250
DRILL AIR 270  2500/5E60/140 2500/5C55/165 2500/5C55/250
HYD PUMP-PILE DRIVER 275  2500/5E60/140 2500/5C60/185 2500/5C60/280
AIR COMPRESSOR 280 *2500/5E60/140 *2500/5C60/185 *2500/5C60/280
PORTABLE-AIRCRAFT/JET STARTER ONLY
ROAD ROLLER 290  2500/5E60/140 2500/5C60/185 2500/5C55/250
53T - 3
(08-01-84)

WPD 0944A

3 & 4-53T, 6V-53T TAB



SERIES 53 TURBOCHARGED

MAXIMUM SPEED AND INJECTOR CHART

APPLICATION COCE 3-537 4537 6V-53T REMARKS
NO. RPM/INJ. /HP RPM/INJ. /HP RPM/INJ., /HP
GAS TURBINE STARTER 295  *#2500/5£60/140 *2500/5C60/185 *2500/5C60/280
MARINE MAXIMUM RATING 410 2500/ N65/175 2800/ N70/305
PLEASURE CRAFT
MARINE INTERMITTENT 432 - - 2800/ 5N65/260
RATING LIGHT DUTY
MARINE MAXIMM RATING 440 - 2500/ N&5/175  2800/5N65/260
GOVERNMENT
RAILWAY MAINTENANCE 540 2500/5E60/140  2500/5C60/185  2500/5C55/250
FARM TRACTCOR-2WD 610 2500/SE60/140  2500/5C60/185  2500/5C55/250
FARM TRACTOR-4WD 611 2500/5E60/140  2500/5C55/165  2500/5C55/250
FEED OR GRAIN MILL 620 2500/5£60/140  2500/5C55/165  2500/5C55/250
SPRAYER 630 2500/5E60/140  2500/5C60/185  2500/5C60/280
HARVESTER-COMBINE 660 2500/SE60/140  2500/5C55/165  2500/5C55/250
HARVESTER-FORAGE 665 2500/5E60/140  2500/5C60/185  2500/5C60/280
GRAIN BLOWER-PORTABLE 670  *2500/5E60/140  2500/5C60/185  2500/5C60/280
SPREADER 680  *2500/5E60/140  2500/5C60/185  2500/5C60/280
DRILL RIG-PORTABLE 710 2500/5£60/140  2500/5C55/165  2500/5C55/250
DREDGE, LINE, MUD OR 720 2500/5€55/120  2500/5C55/165  2500/5C50/225
MUNICIPAL PUMPS
FRACTURING OIL OR 730  *2500/5E60/140 *2500/5C60/185 *2500/5C60/280
CEMENT PUMP
DRILL TABLE 740 2500/5E50/110  2500/5C50/150  2500/5C50/225
DRAW WORKS 750 2500/5E60/140  2500/5C60/185  2500/5C60/280
WELDER 830  *2500/5£60/140 *2500/5C60/185 *2500/5C60/280
IRRIGATION PUMP 840 2500/5E55/120  2500/5C55/165  2S00/5C50/225
LIFT TRUCK 850  *2500/5E60/140 *2500/5C60/185 #2500/5C60/280
GENERATOR-STANDBY 870  *1800/5E60/113 #*1800/5C60/157 *1800/5C60/227
FIRE PUMP 881  *2500/5E60/140 *2500/5C60/185 *2500/5C60/280
(DISTRIBUTOR CERTIFIED)
STANDBY PUMP 830  *2500/5E60/140 *2500/5C60/185 *2500/5C60/280
STREET SWEEPER 900  *2500/5e60/140 *2500/5C60/185 *2500/5C60/280
SAW MILL 920  *2500/5E60/140 *2500/5C60/185 *2500/5C60/280
WINCH DR YARDER 930  *2500/5E60/140 *2500/5C60/185 *2500/5C60/280
MILITARY ENGINE 940  *2500/5E60/140 *2500/5C60/185 2800/ C70/350
PLANING MILL 960 2500/5E55/120  2500/5C55/165  2500/5C55/250
LOG SKIDDER (CABLE) 970 2500/5£60/140  2500/5C60/185  2500/5C55/250
CRAWLER TRANSPORTER 971 2500/5E60/140  2500/5C&0/185  2500/5C60/280
LOG SKIDDER (CRAWLER) 972 2500/5£55/120  2500/5C55/165  2500/5C50/225
LOG SKIDDER (GRAPPLE) 973 2500/5E60/140  2500/5C60/185  2500/5C50/225
AIRCRAFT TOW TRACTOR 980  *2500/5E60/140 *2500/5C60/165 *2500/5C60/280

* INDICATES 65 cumm INJECTORS CAN BE USED IN THIS APPLICATION WHEN THEY BECOME
AVAILABLE IN MID 1985.

SLOWER ENGINE RPM WITH SMALLER INJECTORS WILL GENERALLY PROVIDE LONGER ENGINE
LIFE, LOWER NOISE LEVELS, AND REDUCED FUEL CONSUMPTION.

53T - 4
(08-01-84)

WPD 0944A 3 & 4-53T, 6V-53T TAB




WPD 09458

L71 & V71 MAXIMUM ENGINE SPEED AND INJECTOR SIZE

APPLICATION

STOCK ENGINE

DITCHERS, EXCAVATORS,
SHOVELS & TRENCHERS

CRANES

TRACTOR-RUBBER TIRE

GRADER

SCRAPER
COMPACTOR-VIBRATORY
& NON VIBRATORY
REAR DUMP TRUCK
LOADER FRONT END
(WHEEL)

LOADER FRONT END
(CRAWLER)

AIR COMPRESSOR
STATIONARY

PORTABLE-NOT
MULTIPLE MANIFOLDED
DISTILLATION UNIT
SEAWATER
CRUSHER & HAMMER MILL

SNOW BLOWER (INDUSTRIAL)

ASPHALT & CONCRETE
MIXER

PAVER-ASPHALT AND
CONCRETE

ROAD BASE PREPARATION

DRILL-AIR

AIR COMPRESSOR
PORTABLE-AIRCRAFT
JET STARTER ONLY

ROAD ROLLER

MARINE MAXIMUM RATING
GOVERNMENT

BARGE & DREDGE PUMP

SHIP EMERGENCY
STANDBY POWER

CODE RATING 2-71IN

NO.

000
050

070
090
130

140
160

170
180

183

200
210
213
220
225
230
240

250
270

280

290
440

470

480

MAX
MAX

MAX
MAX
MAX
MAX
MAX
MAX

MAX
MAX

MAX
REC
MAX
MAX
MAX
MAX
MAX
MAX
MAX

MAX
MAX

MAX

MAX
MAX

REC
MAX
MAX

2V
2000/Ns0
2000/N65
2000/N65
2000/N70
2000/N65
2000/Né5
2000/N65
2000/Né5
1800/(C)
2000/N65
2000/N65
1800/N&0
1800/N60
1900/N60

2000/N60

2000/N60
2000/N65
2000/N65
1800/(C)

2000/N60
1800/N70

(2 VALVE HEAD)

3, 4, 6-7IN 6V & 12V-7IN REMARKS

2V

2100/N65
2100/N65

2300/N65
2100/N65
2300/N65
*2300/N70
2100/Né5
2100/N65

2100/N65
2300/N65

1800/(C})
1800/N55
2100/N65

1800/N60
1900/N60
2100/N60

2100/N65
2100/N60

2300/N65

2100/N65
2100/N60

2000/N70

L71 & V71 (2v) - 1

(08-01-84)
3, 4, 6-71, 3, 4, 6-7IN AND 6V-7IN (2V) TAB

2V
*2100/N60

*2100/71C5

#2300/N60

*2100/71C5

%*2]100/71C5

*6V-TIN ONLY

*12V-71IN ONLY

#6V-71N ONLY
*A4-71IN ONLY

(C) CONT.
RAT ING

*12V-71N ONLY

*¥12V-71IN ONLY

(C) CONT
RATING



171 & V71 MAXIMUM ENGINE SPEED AND INJECTOR SIZE
(2 VALVE HEAD)

APPLICATION CODE RATING 2-71N 3, 4, 6-TIN 6V & 12V-7IN REMARKS
NO. 2V 2V 2V
SHIP SERVICE PRIME 481  MAX 1800/N60  1800/N8&0 -
POWER
REEFER 510  MAX 1800/N55 1800/N55 -
RAILCAR-PROPULSION 520  MAX 2000/N65 2100/N&5 -
ROAD LOCOMOTIVE 530  MAX 1800/N60  1800/N55 -
RAILWAY MAINTENANCE 540  MAX 2000/N60  2100/N60 -
SWITCHER 550  MAX 2000/N65 2100/N&D -
FARM TRACTOR-2WD 610  MAX 2000/N65 2100/N65 -
FARM TRACTOR-4WD 611  MAX - 2100/N65 -
FEED OR GRAIN MILL 620  MAX 2000/N65 2100/N&0 -
SPRAYER 630  MAX 2000/N65  2100/N65 -
COTTON GIN 650  MAX 1900/N60  1900/Ns0 -
HARVESTER-COMBINE 660  MAX 2000/N65  2100/N6S -
DRY BULK BLOWER-PORTABLE 670  MAX 2000/N65  2200/N65 -
DRILL RIG-PORTABLE 710 MAX 2000/N60 - 2100/71C5
DREDGE, LINE, MUD, 720 REC 1800/(C) - - (C) CONT,
MUNICIPAL PUMP MAX 1800/N55 - - RATING
FRACTURING OIL OR 730  MAX 2000/N65 - -
CEMENT PUMP
DRILL TABLE 740  REC 1800/(C) - - (C) CONT,
MAX 1800/N55 - - RATING
DRAW WORKS 750  MAX 2000/N65 2100/N65 -
GENERATOR PRIME POWER 810  MAX 1800/N60  1800/N60 -
GOVERNMENT
GENERATOR STANDBY 811 MAX 2000/N70 2000/N70 -
POWER TACTICAL GOV'T
GENERATOR PRIME POWER 820  MAX 1800/N60  1800/N6&0 -
COMMERCIAL BUILDING
EXCAVATORS & CRANES 825  MAX 1800/N70  1800/N60 -
ELECTRIC
WELDER 830  MAX 2000/N70 2100/N65 -
IRRIGATION PUMP 840  MAX 2000/N6C  2100/N60 -~
LIFT TRUCK 850  MAX - 1800/N55 -
GENERATOR STANDBY 870  MAX 2000/N70 2000/N70 -
COMMERCIAL BUILDING
FIRE PUMP VERTICAL 882  MAX - 2350/N70 -
TURBINE (DISTRIBUTOR CERTIFIED)
STAND BY PUMP 890  MAX 2000/N70  2300/N70 -
UNDERGROUND 911  MAX 2000/N55 - -
SAW MILL 920  MAX 2000/N65  2100/N65 -
WINCH & YARDER 930  MAX 2000/N&65 2100/N&5 -
ACCREDITED EDUCATIONAL 950  MAX 1800/N60  1800/N60 *2100/N60 *6V-71N ONLY
INSTITUTIONS
PLANING MILL 960  MAX 1800/N60 - -
LOG SKIDDER 970  MAX 2000/N65 2100/N65 -
AIRCRAFT TOW TRACTOR 980  MAX 2000/N65  2100/N65 -

L71 & V71 (2V) - 2
(08-01-84)

WPD 09454 3, 4, 6-71, 3, 4, 6-7IN AND 6V-7IN (2V) TAB



L71 & V71 MAXIMUM ENGINE SPEED AND INJECTOR SIZE
(2 VALVE HEAD)

APPLICATION CODE RATING 2-71N 3, 4, 6-7IN 6V & 12V-71N REMARKS
NO. 2V 2V 2V
SHIP SERVICE PRIME 481  MAX 1800/N60  1800/N&0 -
POWER
REEFER 510 MAX 1800/N55 1800/N55 -
RAILCAR-PROPULSION 520  MAX 2000/N65 2100/N&5 -
ROAD LOCOMOTIVE 530  MAX 1800/N60  1800/N55 -
RAILWAY MAINTENANCE 540  MAX 2000/N60  2100/N60 -
SWITCHER 550  MAX 2000/N65  2100/N60 -
FARM TRACTOR-2WD 610  MAX 2000/N65 2100/N&5 -
FARM TRACTOR-4WD 611  MAX - 2100/N65 -
FEED OR GRAIN MILL 620  MAX 2000/N65 2100/N60 -
SPRAYER 630  MAX 2000/N65 2100/N65 -
COTTON GIN 650  MAX 1900/N60  1900/Ns0 -
HARVESTER-COMBINE 660  MAX 2000/N65  2100/N65 -
DRY BULK BLOWER-PORTABLE 670 MAX 2000/N65 2200/N&5 -
DRILL RIG-PORTABLE 710  MAX 2000/N60 - 2100/71C5
DREDGE, LINE, MUD, 720 REC 1800/(C} - - (C) CONT,
MUNICIPAL PUMP MAX 1800/N55 - - RATING
FRACTURING OIL OR 730 MAX 2000/N55 - -
CEMENT PUMP
DRILL TABLE 740 REC 1800/(C) - - (C) CONT.
MAX 1800/N55 - - RATING
DRAW WORKS 750  MAX 2000/N65 2100/N65 -
GENERATOR PRIME POWER 810  MAX 1800/N60  1800/N&0 -
GOVERNMENT
GENERATOR STANDBY 811  MAX 2000/N70 2000/N70 -

POWER TACTICAL GOV'T
GENERATOR PRIME POWER 820 MAX 1800/N60  1800/N6&0 -
COMMERCIAL BUILDING

EXCAVATORS & CRANES 825 MAX 1800/N70 1800/N60 -
ELECTRIC

WELDER 830  MAX 2000/N70 2100/N65 -

IRRIGATION PUMP 840  MAX 2000/N60  2100/N60 -

LIFT TRUCK 850  MAX - 1800/N55 -

GENERATOR STANDBY 870  MAX 2000/N70 2000/N70 -
COMMERCIAL BUILDING

FIRE PUMP VERTICAL 882 MAX - 2350/N70 -
TURBINE (DISTRIBUTOR CERTIFIED)

STAND BY PUMP 890 MAX 2000/N70 2300/N70 -

UNDERGROUND 911 MAX 2000/N55 - -

SAW MILL 920  MAX 2000/N65  2100/N65 -

WINCH & YARDER 930 MAX 2000/N65  2100/N65 -

ACCREDITED EDUCATIONAL 950  MAX 1800/N60  1800/N&0 *#2100/N60 *6V-71N ONLY
INSTITUTIONS

PLANING MILL 960  MAX 1800/N60 - -

LOG SKIDDER 970 MAX 2000/N65 2100/N65 -

AIRCRAFT TOW TRACTOR 980 MAX 2000/N65  2100/N65 -

L71 & V71 (2V)
(08-01-84)
WPD 0945A 3, 4, 6-71, 3, 4, 6-7IN AND 6V-7IN (2V) TAB

2




L71 & V71N MAXIMUM ENGINE SPEED AND INJECTOR SIZE

APPLICATION

STOOK ENGINE
DITCHERS, EXCAVATORS,

SHOVELS & TRENCHERS
CRANES

HOIST WIRELINE
TRACTOR & RUBBER TIRE
TRACTOR-CRAWLER
BOTTOM DUMP TRUCK
GRADER

SCRAPER

COAL HAULER

COMPACTOR-VIBRATORY
& NON VIBRATORY

REAR DWMP TRUCK

LOADER-FRONT END
(WHEEL)

LOG STACKER

WOOD HARVESTER

AIR COMPRESSOR
STATIONARY
PORTABLE-NOT

MULTIPLE MANIFOLDED
PORTABLE-MULTIPLE
MANIFOLDED

DISTILLATION UNIT
(SEAWATER)

GROUND SUPPORT

CODE RATING 3, 4, 6-71

(4 VALVE HEAD)

PORTABLE HEATER UNIT/AIR CONDITIONING

AIRPORT CRASH VERICLE

CRUSHER OR HAMMER MILL
CRUSHER AUTO HYD.
WATER BLASTER

SNOW BLOWER (INDUSTRIAL)

ASPHALT OR CONCRETE
MIXER

PAVER-ASPHALT & CONCRETE

ROAD BASE PREPARATION

DRILL-AIR

AIR COMPRESSOR
PORTABLE-AIRCRAFT
JET STARTER ONLY

ROAD ROLLER

GAS TURBINE STARTER
(JET FUEL ONLY)

NO.
000  MAX 2100/N65
050  MAX 2100/N65
070  MAX 2300/N65
MAX -
072  MAX 2100/N65
090  MAX 2100/N65
110 MAX 2100/N6&0
120 MAX 2100/N60
130 MAX 2300/N65
MAX -
140 MAX 2100/N65
150 MAX 2100/N65
160 MAX 2100/N65
170 MAX 2100/N65
180  MAX 2300/N65
MAX -
181  MAX 2100/N65
182  MAX  +2300/N65
200 REC 1800/(C)
MAX 1800/N55
210 MAX 2200/N65
MAX -~
211 REC 1800/(C)
MAX 1800/N55
213 MAX 1800/N&0
215  MAX 2100/N70
216  MAX -
MAX -
220  MAX 1800/N&0
222  MAX 2100/N70
223 MAX  *2100/N65
225  MAX 2100/N65
230 MAX 1500/Ns0
240  MAX 2100/N60
250  MAX 2100/N65
270 MAX 2100/N6&S
280  MAX 2300/N70
MAX -
290  MAX 2100/N65
295  MAX -

*5, 8, 12 & REMARKS

*16V-71IN

2100/N65
2100/N65

2300/N65
*2100/C65

2100/N65
2100/N60
2100/N60
2300/N65
*2100/N65
2100/N65
2100/N65
2100/Né5

2100/Né&5
*2100/C65
#2300/N65
2100/N65
*2300/N65

1800/(C)
2100/N55
2200/N65
*2100/C65
1800/(C)
1800/N55

2100/N70

2300/N70
*2100/N70
1800/N60
*#2100/N70

2100/N6E5
1900/N60

2100/N60
2100/N65
2100/N65
2300/N70
*2100/N70

2100/N65
*2300/N70

16V-71IN ONLY

16V-7IN ONLY

*16V-71IN ONLY
#6 & 8-71N ONLY

+6=71N ONLY

*6 & 8-71N ONLY
(C) CONTINUOUS
RATING
*16V-71N ONLY

(C) CONTINUQUS
RATING

*16V-71N ONLY

*6, 8 & 12V-7IN ONLY
*4 & 6-7IN ONLY

*16-71N ONLY

*6, B8 & 12V-7IN ONLY

* ON 6&16V-71Ns USE C65 INJECTORS IN PLACE OF N65 INJECTORS
# ON 8V-7IN USE C65 INJECTORS
L71 & V-7IN (4Vv) -~ 1

WPD 0946A

(08-01-84)
3, 4, 6-7IN (4V) 6, 8, 12, 16V-7IN TAB



L71 & V71N MAXIMUM ENGINE SPEED AND INJECTOR SIZE

APPLICATION

MARINE MAXIMUM RATING
PLEASURE CRAFT
MARINE INTERMITTENT
RAT ING-F ISHING
MARINE CONTINUOUS
RAT ING-F ISHING
MARINE MAXIMW RATING
COMMERCIAL
MARINE INTERMITTENT
RAT ING-COMMERCIAL
MARINE MAXIMUM RATING
GOVERNMENT
MARINE CONTINUOUS
RATING GOVERNMENT
MARINE CONTINUQUS
RAT ING-COMMERCIAL
BARGE & DREDGE PUMP
SHIP EMERGENCY
STANDBY POWER
SHIP SERVICE PRIME
POWER
REEFER
RAILCAR-PROPULSION
ROAD LOCOMOTIVE
RAILWAY MAINTENANCE
RAILWAY MAINTANANCE -
ELECTRICAL
SWITCHER
FARM TRACTOR-2WD
FARM TRACTOR-4WD
FEED OR GRAIN MILL
SPRAYER

COTTON GIN
HARVESTER-COMBINE

DRY BULK BLOWER-PORTABLE

AGRICULTURAL SPREADER

DRILL RIG-PORTABLE

DREDGE, LINE, MUD,
MUNICIPAL PUMP

* ON 6&16V-71Ns USE C65 INJECTORS IN PLACE OF N65 INJECTORS

WPD 0946A

CODE
NO.
410
421
422
430
431
440
a42
452

470
480

481

510
520
530
540
541

550
610
611
620
630

650
660

670
680

710
720

(4 VALVE HEAD)

RATING 3, 4, 6-71
MAX *2300/N80
MAX 2100/N65
MAX 1800/N55
MAX *2300/N70
MAX 2100/N6&5
MAX *2300/N80
MAX -
MAX 1800/N55
MAX 1800/N55
MAX 2000/N70
MAX 1800/N60
MAX 1800/N55
MAX 2100/N60
MAX 1800/N55
MAX 2100/N65
MAX 1800/N65
MAX 2100/N65
MAX 2100/N55
MAX 2100/N55
MAX 2100/N60
MAX 2100/N65
MAX -
MAX 1900/N60
MAX 2100/N65
MAX *2300/N70
MAX 2200/N65
MAX -
MAX 2100/N65
MAX 2100/N65
REC 1800/(C)
MAX 1800/N55

L71 & V-7IN (4V) - 2
(08-01-84)

*6, 8, 12 & REMARKS

*16V-71IN

2300/N70
2100/N65
1800/N55
2300/N70
2100/N65
2300/N70
*1800/NS5
1800/N55

1800/N60
*2000/N70

1800/N60

1800/N55
2100/N6D
1800/N55
2100/N65

2100/N65
2100/N65
2100/N65
2100/N60
2100/N60
*2100/N65
1900/N60
2100/N65
+2300/N70
2200/N65
*2100/C65
*2100/N65
2100/N65
1800/(C)
1800/N55

3, 4, 6-7IN (4V) 6, 8, 12, 16V-7IN TAB

*4 & 6-71M ONLY

*4 & 6-7IN ONLY

*4 & 6-71M DONLY

*6,8 & 12V-7IN ONLY

*8,12 & 16V-71N ONLY

*]2V-71IN ONLY

*4 & 6-7IN ONLY
+6V=-71IN ONLY

*16V-71IN ONLY
*6V & 8V-7IN ONLY

(C) CONTINUOUS
RATING



L71 & V71N MAXIMUM ENGINE SPEED AND INJECTOR SIZE
(4 VALVE HEAD)

APPLICATION CODE RATING 3, 4, 6-71 *6, 8, 12 & REMARKS
NO. *16V-71N
FRACTURING OIL OR 730 MAX 2300/N70 2300/N70
CEMENT PUMP MAX - *2100/N70 *16-71IN ONLY
DRILL TABLE 740 REC 1800/(C) 1800/(C) {C) CONTINUOUS
MAX 1800/N55 1800/N55 RATING
DRAW WORKS 750  MAX 2100/N65 2100/N65
GROUND POWER UNIT 809 MAX  *2180/N&5  +2180/N65 *4 & 6-71IN ONLY
ATRCRAFT MAX  #2180/N70 - #6-71N ONLY
+6 & 8V-71IN ONLY
GENERATOR PRIME POWER 810 MAX 1800/N60 1800/N60
GOVERNMENT
GENERATOR STANDBY 811  MAX 2000/N70  *2000/N70 *#8, 12 & 16V-7IN ONLY
POWER TACTICAL GOV'T
GENERATOR PRIME POWER 820  MAX 1800/N60 1800/N60
MAX - *]1500/N65 *]12V-71IN ONLY
EXCAVATORS & CRANES 825  MAX 2100/N65  *1800/N65 *#8 12 & 16V-7IN ONLY
HYD. & NON HYD.
WELDER 830 - MAX 2100/N65  *2100/N6E5 *5. 8 & 12V-71N ONLY
TJRRIGATION PUMP 840  MAX 2100/N60 2100/N60
LIFT TRUCK 850 MAX 2300/N&5 2100/N65
MAX - *2300/N65 *5, 8 & 12V-71N ONLY
GENERATOR STANDBY 870  MAX 2000/N70  *2000/N70 #8, 12 & 16V-71N ONLY
POWER
FIRE PUMP 881  MAX 2300/N70 2300/N70
(DISTRIBUTOR CERTIFIED) MAX - *2100/N70 16V-71N ONLY
FIRE PUMP-VERTICAL TURBINE 882  MAX 2350/N70 -
(DISTRIBUTOR CERTIFIED)
STANDBY PUMP 890  MAX 2300/N70 2300/N70
MAX - *2100/N70 16V-71N ONLY
STREET SWEEPER 900 MAX  *2100/N&5  @2100/N&E5 *4 & 6-7IN ONLY
@6 & 8V-7IN ONLY
UNDERGROUND 911  MAX 2100/N55  *2100/N55 *6, 8 & 12V-7IN ONLY
SAW MILL 920  MAX 2100/Né&5 2100/N8&5
WINCH OR YARDER 930  MAX 2100/N70 *2100/N70 ¥, 8 & 12V-7IN ONLY
MILITARY ENGINE 940  MAX  *2300/N70 #2300/N70 *4-71IN ONLY
#6V-TIN ONLY
ACCREDITED EDUCAT IONAL 950  MAX 2100/N65 -
INSTITUTIONS
PLANING MILL 960  MAX 1800/N&0 1800/N60
LOG SKIDDER 970  MAX 2100/Ns5S 2100/N65
CRAWLER TRANSPCRTER 971  MAX 2100/N6&5 2100/N65
AIRCRAFT TOW TRACTOR 980  MAX 2100/N5&5 2100/N65

* ON 6&l6V-71INs USE €65 INJECTORS IN PLACE OF Né65 INJECTORS

WPD 0946A

3, 4, 6-7IN (4V) 6, 8, 12, 16V-7IN TAB

L71 & V-7IN (4V) - 3

(08-01-84)



L71 & V7IN MAXIMUM ENGINE SPEED AND INJECTOR SIZE

APPLICATION

GENERATOR STANDBY
POWER
FIRE PUMP

(FACTORY CERTIFIED)
FIRE PUMP

(DISTRIBUTOR CERTIFIED)
STANDBY PUMP

STREET SWEEPER

UNDERGROUND

SAW MILL

WINCH OR YARDER

MILITARY ENGINE
ACCREDITED EDUCATIONAL

INSTITUTIONS
PLANING MILL

LOG SKIDDER
CRAWLER TRANSPORTER

AIRCRAFT TOW TRACTOR

CODE
NO.
870
880

890
200
511
920
930

940
950

960

970
971

980

RATING 3, 4, 6-71
REC 1800/N70
MAX 2000/N70
MAX 2100/N65
REC 2100/N65
MAX 2300/N70
REC 2100/N65
MAX 2300/N70
REC +2100/N60
MAX +2100/NES
REC 2100/71NS
MAX 2100/N55
REC 1800/N60
MAX 2100/N65
REC 2100/N65
MAX 2100/N70
MAX *2300/N70
MAX 2100/N65
REC 1800/NS5
MAX 1800/N60
MAX 2100/N65
REC 2100/N&D
MAX 2100/N65
REC 2100/N&60
MAX 2100/N65

(4 VALVE HEAD)

*6, 8, 12 &

*16V-71IN

#1800/N70
#2000/N70
*2100/N70

2100/N65
*2300/N70
2100/N65
*2300/N70
@2100/N&0
@2100/N65
2100/71N5
2100/N55
1800/N60
2100/N65
2100/N65
2100/N70

2100/N65

1800/N55
1800/N&0
2100/N65
2100/N60
2100/N65
2100/N60
2100/N65

* ON 6416V-71Ns USE C65 INJECTORS IN PLACE OF N65 INJECTORS

WPD 0946A

L71 & V-7IN (4V) - 4

(03/01/83)

REMARKS

#ND 6V-71N

*BY-7IN ONLY

*2100 RPM -16V-7IN
*2100 RPM -16V-71IN

+4, 6-71 ONLY
@6, 8V-71 ONLY

*4-7IN ONLY

3, 4, 6-7IN (4V) 6, 8, 12, 16V-7IN TAB



L71T MAXIMUM ENGINE SPEED AND INJECTOR SIZE

APPLICATION

STOCK ENGINE

DITCHER, EXCAVATOR,
SHOVELS & TRENCHER

CRANES

BACKHOE RUBBER TIRED

HOIST WIRE LINE
CRANE-OFFSHORE DRILLING
TRACTOR-RUBBER TIRE
TRACTOR-CRAWLER
BOTTOM DUMP TRUCK
GRADER
SCRAPER
COAL HAULER
COMPACTOR-VIBRATORY
& NON VIBRATORY
REAR DUMP TRUCK
LOADER-FRONT END
(WHEEL )
LOG STACKER
LOADER-FRONT END
(CRAWLER)
AIR COMPRESSOR
PORTABLE-NOT
MULTIPLE MANIFOLDED
PORTABLE-MULTIPLE
MANIFOLDED
CRUSHER OR HAMMER
MILL
SNOW BLOWER (INDUSTRIAL)

INDUSTRIAL VACUUM-PORTABLE

PAVER-ASPHALT & CONCERT

ROAD BASE PREPARATION

AIR COMPRESSOR
PORTABLE-AIRCRAFT
JET STARTER ONLY

MARINE MAXIMUM RATING
PLEASURE CRAFT

MARINE INTERMITTENT
RAT ING-F ISHING

MARINE MAXIMUM RATING
COMMERCIAL

MARINE INTERMITTENT
RATING GOVERNMENT

MARINE MAXIMM RATING
GOVERNMENT

BARGE OR DREDGE PUMP

SHIP EMERGENCY
STANDBY POWER

SHIP SERVICE PRIME
POWER

CODE
NO.

000
050

n70
071

072
075
030
110
120
130
140
150
160

170
180

181
183
210
211
220
225
233
240
250
280
410
421
430
431
440

470
480

481

RATING 4 & 6-717
MAX 2100/N70
MAX 2100/N70
MAX 2200/N75
MAX 2100/N75
MAX 2300/N70
MAX 2100/N80
MAX *2300/N80
MAX 2100/N70
MAX 2100/N65
MAX 2100/N65
MAX 2300/N75
MAX 2100/N70
MAX 2100/N75
MAX 2100/N70
MAX 2100/N75
MAX 2300/N75
MAX 2100/N75
MAX 2300/N70
MAX 2200/N70
MAX 2100/N65
MAX 1800/N65
MAX 2100/N70
MAX 2100/N70
MAX 2100/N65
MAX 2100/N65
MAX 2300/N75
MAX -

MAX -

MAX -

MAX -

MAX -

MAX 1800/N65
MAX 1800/M35
MAX 1800/M95

4 & 6-71T1

#2300/ 7N95
#2100/N70
#2100/N90
#2100/N70
#2100/N90

# 4-71TI AVALIABLE AS A DISTRIBUTOR CONVERSION MODEL ONLY

WPD 0947A

4 &

L717T - 1
(08-01-84)
6-71T & TI TAB

REMARKS

*4-71T ONLY




L717 MAXIMUM ENGINE SPEED AND INJECTOR SIZE

APPLICATION

REEFER
RAILCAR-PROPULSION
RAILWAY MAINTENANCE

RAILWAY MAINTENENCE
ELECTICAL

SWITCHER

FARM TRACTOR-2WD

FARM TRACTOR-2WD

FEED OR GRAIN MILL

SPRAYER

COTTON GIN

HARVESTER-CANE

HARVESTER-COMBINE

DRY BULK BLOWER-PORTABLE

AGRICULTURAL SPREADER

DRILL RIG-PORTABLE

FRACTURING OIL OR
CEMENT PUMP

DRAW WORKS

GROUND POWER UNIT
AIR CRAFT

GENERATOR PRIME POWER
GOVERNMENT

GENERATOR STANDBY
POWER TACTICAL GOV'T

GENERATOR PRIME POWER
COMMERCIAL BUILDING

EXCAVATORS & CRANES
ELECTRIC

IRRIGATION PUMP

LIFT TRUCK

GENERATOR STANDBY
COMMERCIAL BUILDING
FIRE PUMP
(DISTRIBUTOR CERTIFIED)

FIRE PUMP VERTICAL TURBINE

(DISTRIBUTOR CERTIFIED)
STANDBY PUMP
WINCH OR YARDER
ACCREDITED EDUCATIONAL
INSTITUTIONS
AIRCRAFT TOW TRACTOR

WPD 0947A

CODE
NO.

510
520
540

541

550
610
611
620
630
650
655
660
670
680
710
730

750
802

810
811
820
825

840
850

870
881
882
890
930
950

980

RATING 4 & 6-71T7

MAX
MAX
MAX
MAX
MAX

MAX
MAX
MAX
MAX
MAX
MAX
MAX
MAX
MAX
MAX
MAX
MAX

MAX
MAX

MAX
MAX
MAX
MAX
MAX
MAX
MAX
MAX
MAX
MAX
MAX
MAX
MAX

MAX

*2100/N70
*2100/N70
*2100/N70
*1600/N75

1800/N70

2100/N70
2100/N70
2100/N70
2100/N70
2100/N75
2100/N70
*2100/N75
2300/N70
2100/N70
2100/N75
2100/N70
2300/N75

2100/N75
2180/N75

1800/M95
1800/M95
1800/M35
1800/N75
2100/N65
2100/N75
*2300/N75
1800/M35
2300/M35
2350/M95
2300/N80
2100/N75
2100/N70

2300/N75

L71T - 2
(08-01-84)
4 & 6-71T & TI TAB

6-71T71

REMARKS

*6-71T ONLY
*6-71T ONLY
*4-71T ONLY

*4-71T ONLY



V71T MAXIMUM ENGINE SPEED AND INJECTOR SIZE

APPLICATION

STOCK ENGINE

DITCHER, EXCAVATOR,
SHOVEL & TRENCHER

CRANES

BACKHOE RUBBER TIRED

TRACTOR-RUBBER TIRE
TRACTOR-CRAWLER
BOTTOM DUMP TRUCK
GRADER

SCRAPER

COAL HAULER
COMPACTOR VIBRATORY
& NON VIBRATORY

REAR DUMP TRUCK
LOADER-FRONT END
(WHEEL)
LLOG STACKER
L OADER-FRONT END
{CRAWLER)
AIR COMPRESSOR
PORTABLE-NOT
MULTIPLE MANIFOLDED
PORTABLE-MULTIPLE
MANIFOLDED
GROUND SUPPORT

PORTABLE HEATER UNIT/AIR

AIRPORT CRASH VEHICLE

CRUSHER OR HAMMER
MILL
SNOW BLOWER (INDUSTRIAL)

SNOW BLOWER (INDUSTRIAL-
LOAD CONTROLLED)
EXHAUST FAN
DVERHEAD LIFT (SKI LIFT)
ROAD BASE PREPARATION
ROAD RESURAFCING
DRILL-AIR
HYDRAULIC PUMP FOR
PILE DRIVER
AIR COMPRESSOR
PORTABLE-AIRCRAFT
JET STARTER ONLY
GAS TURBINE STARTER

SHIP EMERGENCY
STANDBY POWER

WPD 0948A

CODE RATING 6 & 8V-71T
000 MAX 2100/N70
050 MAX 2100/N70
070 MAX 2100/N75
071 MAX 2100/N75
MAX 2300/N70
0390 MAX 2100/N70
110 MAX 2100/N65
120 MAX 2100/N65
130 MAX 2300/N70
140 MAX 2100/N70
MAX *2100/N75
150 MAX 2100/N75
160 MAX 2100/N70
170 MAX 2100/N75
180 MAX 2300/N75
181 MAX 2100/N75
183 MAX 2300/N70
210 MAX 2200/N70
MAX -
211 MAX 2100/N65
215 MAX 2100/N70
CONDITIONING
216 MAX 2300/N75
MAX -
220 MAX 1800/N65
225 MAX 2100/N70
MAX *2300/N8C
226 MAX -
235 MAX 2100/N70
245 MAX -
250 MAX 2100/N65
251 MAX 2100/N75
270 MAX 2100/N70
275 MAX *2100/7C75
280 MAX 2300/N75
295 MAX 2300/M95
MAX -
480 MAX 1800/M35
V71T -1
(08-01-84)

12 & 16v-71T7

2100/N70
2100/N70

2100/N75

*2100/N70
2100/N65
2100/N65
2100/N70
2100/N70

@2100/N75

%2100/N75
2100/N70

2100/N75
2100/N75

*2100/N75
2100/N70

2100/N70
*2200/N70

*2100/N65
2100/N70

2100/N75
*2300/N75
1800/Né5

2100/N70
@2 100/N75
2100/N75

2100/N70
*#2100/N75
2100/N65
2100/N75
2100/N70

2100/N75

2100/M35
*2300/M95
1800/M95

6. 8, 12, 16V-71T & TI TAB

REMARKS

*16V-71T ONLY

*8Y-71T ONLY
@12v-71T ONLY
*16V-71T ONLY

*12V-71T ONLY

*12V-T71T ONLY

*16V-71T ONLY

*]12V-71T ONLY

*8V-71T ONLY
@12V-71T ONLY

*]12v-71T ONLY

*6V-71T ONLY

*]12v-71T ONLY



V71T MAXIMUM ENGINE SPEED AND INJECTOR SIZE

APPLICATION

SHIP SERVICE PRIME POWER

ROAD LOCOMOTIVE

RAILWAY MAINTENANCE
ELECTRICAL

RAILWAY BRUSH CUTTER

SWITCHER

RAILCAR MOLTEN STEEL
CARRIER

FARM TRACTOR-2ZWD

FARM TRACTOR-2WD

HARVESTER-COMBINE

DRY BULK BLOWER-PORTABLE

AGRICULTURAL SPREADER

DRILL RIG-PORTABLE

DREDGE, LINE, MUD,

MUNICIPAL PUMP

FRACTURING OIL OR
CEMENT PUMP

DRAW WORKS

GROUD SUPPORT UNIT
(AIRCRAFT)

GENERATOR PRIME POWER
GOVERNMENT

GENERATOR STANDBY
POWER TACTICAL GOV'T

GENERATOR PRIME POWER
COMMERCIAL BUILDING

EXCAVTORS & CRANES
ELECTRIC

IRRIGATION PUMP

LIFT TRUCK

GENERATOR STANDBY
COMMERCIAL BRUILDING

FIRE PUMP
(DISTRIBUTOR CERTIFIED)

FIRE PUMP VERTICAL TURBINE

(DISTRIBUTOR CERTIFIED)
STANDBY PUMP
WINCH OR YARDER

MILITARY ENGINES
AIRCRAFT TOW TRACTOR

WPD 0948A

CODE

481
530
541

545
550
560
610
611
660
670
680
710
720
730

750
809

810
811
820
825
840
850
870
881
882

890
930

940
980

RATING 6 & 8V-71T

MAX
MAX
MAX

MAX
MAX
MAX

MAX
MAX
MAX
MAX
MAX
MAX
MAX
MAX

MAX
MAX
MAX
MAX

MAX

MAX
MAX
MAX

MAX

MAX
MAX
MAX

MAX
MAX
MAX

MAX
MAX
MAX
MAX
MAX
MAX

1800/M95
1800/N55
1800/N70

1800/N75
2100/N70
2100/N75

2100/N70
2100/N70
2100/N70
*2300/N70
2100/N70
2100/N75
2100/N70
1800/N65

2300/N75

2100/N75
1800/M95

1800/M35
1800/M95
1800;M95
*1800/N75
2100/N65
2100/N75
1800/M35
2300/M95
2350;“95

2300/N80
2100/N75

*2100/N75
2300/N75

V71T - 2
(08.01-84)

12 & 16V-71T7

1800/M95
1800/N55
1800/N70

2100/N70
*2100/N75

2100/N70
2100/N70
2100/N70
2100/N70

2100/N70
1800/N65

2100/N75

*2300/N75
2100/N75

1800/M95
1800/N90
*1800/M35
1800/M95
1800/N75
%*2100/N65
1800/M95
2100/M95
*2300/M95
2300/M95
2300/N80
2100/N70
*2100/N75

2100/N75
*2300/N75

6. 8, 12, 16v-71T & TI TAB

REMARKS

*¥12v-71T ONLY

%#8V-71T ONLY

*]12V-71T ONLY

*12V-71T ONLY

*8V.71T ONLY

*16V-71T ONLY

*12V-71T ONLY

*16V-71T ONLY
*8V-T71T ONLY

*12V-71T ONLY



V71T MAXIMWM ENGINE SPEED AND INJECTOR SIZE

APPLICATION CODE RATING 6 & 8V-71TA 12 & 16V-71TA REMARKS

LOADER-FRONT END 180 MAX - *2300/N65 *12V-71TA ONLY
(WHEEL)

AIR COMPRESSOR 210 MAX *2100/7C70 - *8V-71TA ONLY
PORTABLE-NOT MULTIPLE MANIFOLD

GROUND SUPPORT 215 MAX *2100/N70 - *8V-71TA ONLY

PORTABLE HEATER UNIT/AIR CONDITIONING

SNOW BLOWER-INDUSTRIAL 225 MAX #2300/N80 *8V-71TA ONLY

HYDRAULIC PUWMP FOR 275 MAX - *2100/7C75 *12V.71TA ONLY
PILE DRIVER

MARINE MAXIMUM RATING 410 MAX *2300/9215 - *6V-71TA ONLY
PLEASURE CRAFT

SHIP SERVICE PRIME POWER 481 MAX - 1800/M95

GENERATOR PRIME PDWER 810 MAX - 1800/M95
GOVERNMENT

GENERATOR PRIME POWER 820 MAX - 1800/M95

COMMERCIAL BUILDING

APPLICATION CODE RATING 6 & 8V-71TI 12 & 16V-71TI REMARKS
TRACTOR-CRAWLER 110 MAX 2100/N&5 *2100/N65 *12V-71TI ONLY
REAR DUMP TRUCK 170 MAX - *2100/N90 *16V~-71TI ONLY
LLOADER-FRONT END 180 MAX - *2100/N90 *#16V-71TT ONLY
(WHEEL.)
MARINE MAXIMUM RATING 410 MAX 2300/N50 2100/NS0
PLEASURE CRAFT MAX - *2300/9215 *12V-71TI ONLY
MARINE INTERMITTENT 421 MAX 2100/N70 2100/N70
RAT ING-F ISHING
MARINE MAXIMUM RATING 430 MAX 2300/N90 2100/NS0
COMMERICAL MAX - *2300/N90 *12V-71TI ONLY
MARINE INTERMITTENT 431 MAX 2100/N70 2100/N70
RAT ING-COMMERI CAL
MARINE MAXIMUM RATING 440 MAX *#2300/140 2100/NS0 *8y-71TI ONLY
GOVERNMENT MAX - @2300/N90 @12V-71TI ONLY
FRACTURING OIL OR 730 MAX - *2100/N90 *#16V-71TI ONLY
CEMENT PUMP
STANDBY PUMP 890 MAX - *2300/N80 12v-71TI ONLY
V71T - 3
(08-01-84)

WPD 0948A 6. 8, 12, 16vV-71T & TI TAB



V92 MAXIMUM ENGINE SPEED AND INJECTOR SIZE

APPLICATION CODE RATING 6 & 8V-92N 12 & 16V-92N REMARKS
NO.
STOCK ENGINE 000 MAX 2100/9280 2100/9280
DITCHER, EXCAVATORS, 050 MAX 2100/9280 *2100/9280 *16V-92N ONLY
SHOVEL & TRENCHER
CRANES 070 MAX 2100/9285 2100/9280
MAX 2300/9280 -
BACKHOE RUBBER TIRED 071 MAX 2100/9285 *2100/9280 *]12V-92N ONLY
MAX 2300/9280 -
TRACTOR-CRAWLER 110 MAX 2100/9280 2100/9280
BOTTOM DUMP TRUCK 120 MAX 2100/9280 2100/9280
GRADER 130 MAX 2100/9280 2100/9280
SCRAPER 140 MAX 2100/9280 2100/9280
COAL HAULER 150 MAX 2100/9280 2100/9280
COMPACTOR-VIBRATORY 160 MAX 2100/9280 2100/9280
& NON VIBRATORY
REAR DUMP TRUCK 170 MAX 2100/9280 2100/9280
LLOADER-FRONT END 180 MAX 2300/9280 2100/9280
LOG STACKER 181 MAX 2100/9280 *2100/9280 *12V-92N ONLY
WOOD HARVESTER 182 MAX 2300/9280 *2100/9280 *12V-92N ONLY
LOADER-FRONT END 183 MAX 2300/9280 2100/9280
{CRAWLER)
AIR COMPRESSOR 200 REC 1800/(C) 1800/(C) (C) CONT. RATING
STATIONARY MAX 1800/9275 1800/9275
PORTABLE-NOT 210 MAX 2200/9280 2100/9280
MULTIPLE MANIFOLDED
PORTABLE-MULTIPLE 211 REC 1800/(C) - (C) CONT. RATING
MANIFOLDED MAX 1800/9275 -
GROUND SUPPORT 215 MAX 2100/9285 *2100/9280 *#]12V-92N ONLY
PORTABLE HEATER UNIT/AIR CONDITIONING
CRUSHER OR HAMMER MILL 220 MAX 1800/9280 1800/9280
WATER BLASTER 223 MAX - 2100/9280
SNOW BLOWER (INDUSTRIAL) 225 MAX 2100/9280 2100/9280
ASPHALT OR CONCRETE 230 MAX 1500/9280 1900/9280
MIXER
PAVER-ASPHALT & CONCRETE 240 MAX 2100/9280 *2100/9280 *16V-92N ONLY
ROAD BASE PREPARATION 250 MAX 2100/9280 *2100/9280 *#16V-92N ONLY
DRILL-AIR 270 MAX 2100/9280 2100/9280
AIR COMPRESSOR 280 MAX 2100/9285 *2100/9285 *16V-92N ONLY
PORTABILE-AIRCRAFT
JET STARTER ONLY
ROAD ROLLER 290 MAX 2100/9280 *2100/9280 *#16V-92N ONLY
MARINE MAXIMUM RATING 410 MAX 2300/9285 *2100/9285 *16V-92N ONLY
PLEASURE CRAFT
MARINE INTERMITTENT 421 MAX 2100/9280 2100/9280
RAT ING-FISHING
MARINE CONTINUDUS 42?2 REC 1800/(C) - (C) CONT. RATING
RATING-F ISHING MAX 1800/9275 1800/9275
MARINE MAXIMUM RATING 430 MAX 2300/9285 *2100/9285 *#16V-92N ONLY
COMMERCIAL
MARINE INTERMITTENT 431 MAX 2100/9280 2100/9280
RAT ING-COMMERCIAL
MARINE MAXIMUM RATING 4490 MAX 2300/9285 *2100/9285 *16V-92N ONLY
GOVERNOR
voz - 1
(08-01-84)

WPD 0949A 6, 8 & 16V-927 & TI TAB



V92 MAXIMUM ENGINE SPEED AND INJECTOR SIZE

APPLICATION CODE RATING 6 & 8V-92N 12 & 16V-92N REMARKS
NO.
MARINE CONTINUQUS 44?2 REC 1800/(C) - (C) CONT. RATING
RATING GOVERNMENT MAX 1800/9275 1800/9275
MARINE CONTINUOUS 452 REC 1800/(C) - (C) CONT. RATING
RAT ING-COMMERCIAL MAX 1800/9275 1800/9275
BARGE OR DREDGE PUMP 470 REC 1800/(C) - (C) CONT. RATING
MAX 1800/9275 1800/9275
SHIP EMERGENCY 480 MAX 1800/9285 *1800/9285 *16V-92N ONLY
STANDBY POWER
REEFER 510 REC 1800/(C) - (C) CONT. RATING
MAX 1800/9275 *1800/9275 *16V-92N ONLY
RAILWAY-PROPULSION 520 MAX 2100/9280 2100/9280
ROAD LOCOMOTIVE 530 REC 1800/(C) - (C) CONT. RATING
MAX 1800/9275 1800/9275
RAILWAY MAINTENANCE 540 MAX 2100/9280 2100/9280
MAX *2100/9285 - *EY-92N ONLY
SWITCHER 550 MAX 2100/9280 2100/9280
FARM TRACTOR-2WD 610 MAX 2100/9289 *2100/9280 *#16V-92N ONLY
FARM TRACTOR-2WD 611 MAX 2100/9280 2100/9280
FEED OR GRAIN MILL 620 MAX 2100/9280 2100/9280
SPRAYER 630 MAX - *2100/9280 *]2V-92N ONLY
COTTON GIN 650 MAX 1900/5280 *1900/9280 *]16V-92N ONLY
HARVESTER-COMBINE 660 MAX 2100/9280 +2100/9280 +16V-92N ONLY
MAX *2300/9280 - *EV-92N ONLY
DRY BULK-STATIONARY 675 MAX 1800/9280 -
AGRICULTURAL SPREADER 680 MAX 2100/9280 *2100/9280 16V-92N ONLY
DRILL RIG-PORTABLE 710 MaX 2100/9280 2100/9280
DREDGE, ILINE, MUD, 720 REC 1800/(C) 1800/(C) (C) CONT RATING
MUNICIPAL PUMP MAX 1800/9275 1800/9275
FRACTURING QIL OR 730 MAX - 2100/9280
CEMENT PUMP
DRILL TABLE 740 REC 1800/(C) 1800(C) (C) CONT RATING
MAX 1800/9275 1800/9275
DRAW WORKS 750 MAX 2100/9280 2100/9280
GROUND POWER UNIT 809 MAX *2180/9280 - *6V-92N ONLY
AIRCRAFT
GENERATOR PRIME POWER 820 MAX - *1800/9280 *12V-92N ONLY
COMMERCIAL BUILDING
IRRIGATION PUMP 840 MAX 2100/9280 2100/9280
LIFT TRUCK 850 MAX 2100/9280 -
GENERATOR STANDBY 870 MAX 1800/9285 1800/9285
POWER
STANDBY PUMP 890 MAX 2100/9285 2100/9285
STREET SWEEPER/CLEANER 200 MAX *2100/9280 - *5V-92N ONLY
SAW MILL 920 MAX 2100/9280 *2100/9280 *18V-92N ONLY
WINCH OR YARDER 930 MAX 2100/9280 *2100/9280 *#16V-92N ONLY
MILITARY ENGINES 940 MAX 2100/9280 -
ACCREDITED EDUCATIONAL 950 MAX 2100/9280 #2100/9280 *#16V-92N ONLY
INSTITUTIONS
PLANING MILL 960 MAX 1800/9280 *1800/9280 *16V-92N ONLY
LOG SKIDDER 970 MAX 2100/9280 *#2100/9280 *16V-92N ONLY
AIRCRAFT TOW TRACTOR 980 MAX 2100/9280 *#2100/9280 *16V-92N ONLY
V92 - 2
(08-01-84)

WPD 0%49A 6, 8 & 16V-92T & T1 TAB




V92 MAXIMUM ENGINE SPEED AND INJECTOR SIZE

APPLICATION CODE RATING 6 & 8V-92T 6V-92TA 8V-92TA  REMARKS
NO.
STOCK ENGINE 000  MAX 2100/9285 2100/9890 2100/9A90
DITCHERS, EXCAVATORS 050 MAX  *2100/9285 - - *8V-92T ONLY
SHOVELS & TRENCHERS
CRANES 070  MAX 2100/9290 2100/9B90 2100/9A90
BACKHOE HYD. DRIVE 071  MAX 2200/9290 2200/9B90 2200/ 9A90
MAX 2300/9285 2300/9B85 -
TRACTOR-CRAWLER 110 MAX 210079280 - -
BOTTOM DUMP TRUCK 120 MAX 2100/9285 2100/9885 -
GRADER 130 MAX 2100/9285 2100/9885 -
SCRAPER 140 MAX 2100/9290 2100/9890 -
COAL HAULER 150 MAX 2100/9230 2100/9890 2100/9A90
COMPACTOR-VIBRATORY 160 MAX 2100/9285 2100/9885 -
& NON VIBRATORY
REAR DUMP TRUCK 170 MAX 2100/9290 2100/9890 2100/9490
LOADER-FRONT END 180  MAX 2300/9290 2300/9B%0 2300/9A90
{ WHEEL)
LOG STACKER 181  MAX  *2100/9290 - 2100/9A90 *8V-92T ONLY
WOOD HARVESTER 182  MAX 2300/9290 2300/9890 2300/9A90
AIR COMPRESSOR
PORTABLE-NOT 210 MAX 2200/9285 2200/9885 -
MULTIPLE MANIFOLDED
AIRPORT CRASH VEHICLE 216 MAX  *2300/9210 2300/9200 2300/9210 *8V-92T ONLY
CRUSHER OR HAMMER MILL 220 MAX 1800/9285 1800/9B85 -
SNOW BLOWER (INDUSTRIAL) 225  MAX 2100/9285 2100/9B85 2300/9200
MAX  %*2300/9200 - - *8V-92T ONLY
PORTABLE GRABAGE /TRASH 232  MAX - - 2100/9A90
SHREDDER
OVERHEAD LIFT (SKI LIFT) 245 MAX  *2100/9290 - - *8VY-92T ONLY
ROAD BASE PREPARATION 250  MAX 2100/9285 2100/9850 2100/9A90
ROAD RESURFACING 251  MAX 2100/9290 2100/9890 2100/9A90
DRILL AIR 270  MAX 2100/9285 2100/9B85 -
HYDRAULIC PUMP FOR 275  MAX 2100/9290 2100/9890 2100/9A90
PILE DRIVER
AIR COMPRESSOR 280  MAX 2100/9200 2100/9200 2100/9200
PORTABLE-AIRCRAFT
JET STARTER ONLY
WOOD CHIPPER-PORTABLE 285  MAX 2100/9290 2100/9290 2100/9290
WOOD CHIPPER-STATIONARY 286  MAX 1800/9285 1800/9285 1800/9285
GAS TURBINE STARTER 294  MAX - - 2100/9215
DIESEL FUEL ONLY MAX - - 2300/9200
GAS TURBINE STARTER 295  MAX 2300/9200 -
JET FUEL ONLY
MARINE MAXIMUM RATING 410  MAX - 2300/9225 *2300/9225  *8V-92TI
PLEASURE CRAFT
MARINE INTERMITTENT 421 MAX - 2100/9890 *2100/9290  *8V-92TI
RATING-F ISHING
MARINE MAXIMUM RATING 430 MAX - 2300/9215 *2300/9215  *8Y-92TI
COMMERICAL
MARINE INTERMITTENT 431  MAX - 2100/9890 *2300/9290  *8V-92T1
RATING COMMERICAL MAX - - 2100/9A90
MARINE MAXIMUM RATING 440  MAX - 2300/9225 *2300/9215  *8V-92TI
GOVERNMENT
MARINE CONTINUOUS RATING 452  MAX - - 1800/9A80
COMMERICAL
V92 - 3
(08-01-84)

WPD 0949A 6, 8 & 16V-92T & TI TAB



APPLICATION

DREDGE PUMP-SETTLING
POND

SHIP EMERGENCY
STANDBY POWER

SHIP SERVICE-PRIME
POWER

RAILCAR-PROPULSION

SWITCHER

FARM TRACTOR-2WD

FARM TRACTOR-2WD

HARVESTER-COMBINE

AGRICULTURAL SPREADER

DRILL RIG-PORTABLF

FRACTURING OIL OR
CEMENT PUMP

DRAW WORKS

DRAW WORKS-HIGHWAY

(NON CERTIFIED)

STANDBY POWER TACTICAL
GOVERNMENT

GENERATOR PRIME POWER
COMMERCIAL BUILDING

EXCAVATORS & CRANES
ELECTRIC

IRRIGATION PUMP

LIFT TRUCK

GENERATOR STANDBY
POWER

FIRE PUMP

CODE RATING 6 & 8v-92T
NO.

(DISTRIBUTROR CERTIFIED)

STANDBY PUMP
WINCH OR YARDER
AIRCRAFT TOW TRACTOR

WPD 0945A

471  MAX  *1800/9285
480  MAX 1800/9285
481  MAX 1800/9200
520 MAX 210079285
550  MAX 2100/9285
610  MAX 2100/9285
611  MAX 210079290
660  MAX 210079285
MAX  *2300/9290

680  MAX 2100/9290
710 MAX 2100/9290
730  MAX 2100/9200
MAX  *2300/9200

750  MAX 2100/9290
751 MAX 2100/9290
811 MAX  *1800/9215
820 MAX 1800/9200
825 MAX  *1800/9290
840  MAX 2100/9285
850 MAX 2100/9290
870 MAX  *1800/9215
881  MAX 2300/9215
890 MAX 2100/9200
930 MAX 2100/9290
980  MAX 2100/9250
V92 - 4

(08-01-84)

EV-92TA

1800/9885

1800/9200

2100/9285
2100/9885
2100/9885
2100/98%0
2100/9890
2300/9885
2100/9890
2100/9885
2100/9215

2100/9890
2100/9890

1800/9200

2100/9B85
2100/9850
1800/9215

2100/9200
2100/9890
2100/9830

6, 8 & 16V-92T & TI TAB

V92 MAXIMUM ENGINE SPEED AND INJECTOR SIZE

8V-92TA

1800/9200

2100/9A90

2100/9A%0
2100/9A90
2100/9215
230079200
2100/9A%0
2100/9A90

1800/9215
1800/9200
1800/9A90

2100/9A90
1800/9215

2100/9200
2100/9A90

REMARKS

*6V-92T ONLY

*AY-92T ONLY

*8V-92T ONLY

*BV-92T ONLY

*¥8V-92T ONLY

*8V-92T ONLY



APPLICATION

STOCK ENGINE

DITCHERS, EXCAVATORS
SHOVELS & TRENCHERS

CRANES

BACKHOE HDY DRIVE

TRACTOR-CRAWLER

BOTTOM DUMP TRUCK

GRADER

SCRAPER

COAL HAULER

COMPACTOR-VIBRATORY
& NON VIBRATORY

REAR DUMP TRUCK

LOADER~FRONT END
{WHEEL)

LOG STACKER

WOOD HARVESTER

LOADER-FRONT END
{CRAWLER)

AIR COMPRESSOR
PORTABLE-NOT
MULTIPLE MANIFOLDED

PORTABLE MULTIPLE
MANIFOLDED

GROUND SUPPORT

PORTABLE HEATER UNIT/AIR CONDITIONING

CRUSHER OR HAMMER MILL

SNOW BLOWER (INDUSTRIAL)

ASPHALT OR CONCRETE
MIXER

ROAD RESURFACING

DRILL AIR

HYDRAULIC PUMP-PILE
DRIVER

AIR COMPRESSOR
PORTABLE-AIRCRAFT
JET STARTRER ONLY

WOOD CHIPPER-PORTABLE

WOOD CHIPPER-STATIONARY

GAS TURBINE STARTER
DIESEL FUEL ONLY
GAS TURBINE STARTER

JET FUEL ONLY
MARINE MAXIMUM RATING
PLEASURE CRAFT
MARINE INTERMITTENT

RATING-F ISHING
MARINE INTERMITTENT

RATING-COMMERCIAL
SHIP EMERGENCY
SHIPS SERVICE-PRIME

POWER
RAILCAR-PROPULSION

WPD 0949A

V92 MAXIMUM ENGINE SPEED AND INJECTOR SIZE

CODE
NO.
000 MAX 2100/9880
MAX -
005 MAX 2100/9885
070 MAX 2100/9830
071 MAX 2100/9890
110 MAX 2100/9890
120 MAX 2100/9B85
130 MAX 2100/9885
140 MAX 2100/9885
150 MAX 2100/9830
160 MAX 2100/9885
170 MAX 2100/9890
180 MAX 2100/9890
181 MAX 2100/9890
182 MAX 2100/9885
183 MAX 2100/9B90
210 MAX 2100/9885
211 MAX 2100/9890
215 MAX 2100/9885
220 MAX 1800/98B85
225 MAX 2100/9885
230 MAX 1500/9885
251 MAX -
270 MAX 2100/98B85
275 MAX 2100/9890
280 MAX -
285 MAX 2100/9290
286 MAX 1800/9285
294 MAX 2100/9215
MAX 2300/9200
295 MAX 2100/9215
MAX 2300/9200
410 MAX -
MAX -
421 MAX -
431 MAX -
480 MAX -
481 MAX -
520 MAX 2100/9B85
V92 - 5
(08-01-84)

RATING 12V-92T/TA 16V-92T/TA

2100/9280
*2100/9290
2100/9285

2100/9290
2100/9280

2100/9230
2100/9290

2100/9290
2100/9290

*2100/9285
*2100/9280

1800/9285
2100/9290

210079290
*2100/9290
210079290
2100/9290
1800/9285
2300/9200
2300/9200
2100/9290
*2100/9200
*2100/9290
*2100/9290

1800/9215
1800/9200

6, 8 & 16v-92T & TI TAB

REMARKS

*16V-92TA ONLY

*16V-92TA ONLY

*16V-92TA ONLY

*16V-92TA ONLY

*16V-92TA ONLY
*16V-92TA ONLY

*16V-92TA ONLY



V92 MAXIMUM ENGINE SPEED AND INJECTOR SIZE

APPLICATION

ROAD LOCOMOTIVE

SWITCHER

FARM TARACTOR-4WD

SPRAYER

DRILL RIG-PORTABLE

FRACTURING OIL OR
CEMENT PUMP

DRAW WORKS

DRAW WORKS-HIGHWAY
(NON-CERTIFIED)

£LECTRIC DRILLING RIG

GENERATOR SET-STANDBY

GENERATOR PRIME POWER
COMMERCIAL BUILDING

EXCAVATORS & CRANES
ELECTRIC

IRRIGATION PUMP

LIFT TRUCK

GENERATOR STANDBY
POWER

FIRE PUMP
(DISTRIBUTROR CERTIFIED)

STANDBY PUMP

ACCREDITED EDUCATIONAL

INSTITUTIONS
AIRPORT SNOW PLOW

WPD 0949A

CODE

NO.

530
550
611
630
710
730

750
751

805
811
820
825
840
850
870
881

890
950

983

6, 8 & 16V-92T & TI TAB

RATING 12v-92T/TA 16V92T/TA

MAX
MAX
MAX
MAX
MAX
MAX
MAX
MAX
MAX

MAX
MAX
MAX
MAX
MAX
MAX
MAX
MAX

MAX
MAX

MAX

1800/9B880
2100/9885
2100/9B85
2100/9885
2100/9885
2100/9200
*2100/9215
2100/983%0
2100/9B90

1800/9B90
1800/9885
1800/9B90
2100/9885
1800/9890
1800/9215
2100/9215

2100/9200

2100/9200

V92 - 6

{08-01-84)

2100/9285
2100/9200
*2100/9215
2100/9290

1800/9215
1800/9200

1800/9230

1800/9215

2100/9200
2100/9280

REMARKS

*12 & 16V-92TA ONLY




APPLICATION

MARINE MAXIMUM RATING
PLEASURE CRAFT

MARINE INTERMITTENT
RATING - FISHING

MARINE CONTINUOUS
RATING - FISHING

MARINE MAXIMUN RATING
COMMERICAL

MARINE INTERMITTENT
RATING - COMMERCIAL

MARINE MAXIMUM RATING
GOVERNMENT

MARINE CONTINUOUS
RATING GOVERNMENT

MARINE CONTINUOUS
RATING - COMMERCIAL

BARGE OR DREDGE PUMP

SHIP EMERGENCY

REFFER

RAILCAR

ROAD LOCOMOTIVE

RAILWAY MAINTENANCE

SWITCHER

TRACTOR - FARM

TRACTOR - FARM
{4 WHEEL DRIVE)

FEED OR GRAIN MILL

SPRAYER

CPTTON GIN

HARVESTER-COMBINE

AGRICULTURAL SPREADER

DRILL RIG - PORTABLE

DREDGE, LINE, MUD,

MUNICIPAL PUMP

FRACTURING OIL OR
CEMENT PUMP

DRILL TABLE

DRAW WORKS
DRAW WORKS-HIGHWAY
(NON CERTIFIED)

ELECTRIC DRILLING RIG

GENERATOR PRIME POWER
COMMERCIAL BUILDING

EXCAVATORS & CRANES
ELECTRIC

TRRIGATION PUMP

LIFT TRUCK

GENERATOR STANDBY
POWER

WPD 0949A

V92 MAXIMUM ENGINE SPEED AND INJECTOR SIZE

CODE
NO,

410
421
422
430
40
440
442
452

470
480
510
520
530
540
550
610
611

620
630
€50
€60
680
710
720

730
740

750
751

805
820

825
840

850
870

RATING

MAX
MAX
MAX
MAX
MAX
MAX
MAX
MAX

MAX
MAX
MAX
MAX
MAX
MAX
MAX
MAX
MAX

MAX
MAX
MAX
MAX
MAX
MAX
REC

- MAX

MAX

REC
MAX
MAX
MAX

MAX
MAX

MAX
MAX

MAX
MAX

16V92N

2100/9285
210079280
1800/9275
2100/9285
2100/9280
2100/9285
1800/9275
1800/9275

1800/9275
1800/9275
1800/9275
2100/9280
18200/9275
2100/9280
2100/9280
2100/9280
2100/9280

1800/9280

1900/9280
2100/9280
2100/9280
2100/9280
1800/(C)

1800/9275
2100/9280

1800/¢(C)

1800/9275
2100/9280

1800/9280

210079280

1810/9285

Vo2 - 7

(03/01/83)

6, B & 16V-92T & TI TAB

16v92T/TA REMARKS

2100/9280
2100/9285

2100/9285

2100/9285

2100/9285

*2100/9200

2100/9285
2100/9290

1800/9290
1800/9285

1800/9290
2100/9285

1800/9290
1800/9215

(C) CONT RATING
*#12V-92TA 9215 INJ.

(C) CONT RATING



V92 MAXIMUM ENGINE SPEED AND INJECTOR SIZE

APPLICATION CODE RATING  16V92N 16V92T/TA REMARKS
NO.

FIRE PUMP 881 MAX - 2100/9215

(DISTRIBUTROR CERTIFIED)
STANDBY PUMP 890 MAX 2100/9285  2100/9200
SAW MILL 920 MAX 2100/9280 -
WINCH OR YARDER 930 MAX 2100/9280 -
ACCREDITED EDUCATIONAL 950 MAX 2100/9290 -

INSTITUTIONS
PLANING MILL 960 MAX 1800/9280 -
LOG SKIDDER J70 MAX 2100/9280 -
AIRCRAFT TOW TRACTOR 980 MAX 2100/9280 -

V92 - 8
(03/01/83)

WPD 0949A 6, 8 & 16V-92T & TI TAB



V149 MAXIMUM ENGINE SPEED AND INJECTOR SIZE

APPLICATION CODE RATING 12 & 16V 12 & 18V 12 & 16V  REMARKS
NO. 149 1497 14971
STOCK ENGINE 000 MAX 1900/130 1900/150 1900/160
DITCHER, EXCAVATORS, N50 MAX 1900/120 1900/140 1900/150
SHOVELS & TRENCHERS
CRANES 070 MAX 1900/130 1900/150 1900/1560
TRACTOR-RUBBER TIRE 090 MAX 1900/130 1900/140 1900/160
TRACTOR-CRAWLER 110 MAX 1900/120 1900/130 -
BOTTOM DUMP TRUCK 120 MAX 1900/120 1900/130 1900/150
SCRAPER 140 MAX 1900/130 1900/140 1900/160
COAL HAULER 150 MAX 1900/130 1900/150 1900/160
REAR DUMP TRUCK 170 MAX 1900/130 1900/150 +1900/160 +1900/190 MAX
ALT 5000 FT
LOADER-FRONT END (WHEEL) 180 MAX 1900/130 1900/150 1900/160
AIR COMPRESSOR 200 REC 1800/(C) - 1800/(C)  (C) CONT RATING
STATIONARY MAX 1800/120 - 1800/ 140
PORTABLE-NOT 210 MAX 1800/120 - 1800/140
MULTIPLE MANIFOLDED
CRUSHER OR HAMMER 220 REC 1800/(C) - 1800/(C)  (C) CONT RATING
MILL MAX 1800/120 - 1800/140
GAS TURBINE STARTER 294  MAX - *1900/165 - *12V-149T ONLY
(DIESEL FUEL)
GAS TURBINE STARTER 295 MAX - *1900/180 - *12V-149T ONLY
(JET FUEL ONLY)
MARINE MAXIMUM RATING 410 MAX 1900/130 1900/150 1900/160
PLEASURE CRAFT
MARINE INTERMITTENT 421  MAX 1900/130 1900/140 1900/150
RATING-F ISHING
MARINE CONTINUOUS 422 MAX 1800/120 1800/140 -
RAT ING-F ISHING
MARINE MAXIMUM RATING 430 MAX 1900/130 1900/150 1900/140
COMMERCIAL
MARINE INTERMITTENT 431  MAX 1900/130 19007140 1900/150
RAT ING-COMMERICAL
MARINE MAXIMUM RATING 440 MAX 1500/130 1900/150 1900/160
GOVERNMENT
MARINE CONTINUOUS 442  MAX - 1800/140 -
RATING GOVERNMENT
MARINE CONTINUOUS 452 MAX 1800/120 1800/140 -
RATING - COMMERCIAL
BARGE OR DREDGE 470 REC 1800/(C) 1800/(C) -
PUMP MAX 1800/120 1800/140 -
SHIP EMERGENCY 480 MAX - 1800/170 1800/160

STANDBY POWER
SHIP SERVICE - PRIME POWER 481 MAX 1800/120 - -
1900/140

RAILCAR-PROPULSION 520 MAX 1900/120 -

ROAD LOCOMOTIVE 530 MAX 1800/120 1800/140 1800/140

RATLWAY MAINTENANCE 540 MAX 1900/130 - 1900/150

SWITCHER 550 MAX 1900/130 *1900/140 1900/150  *12V-149T ONLY

DRY BULK BLOWER-PORTABLE 670 MAX 1900/130 1900/150 1900/160

12vi49 - 1
(08-01-84)
WPD 0950A 12 & 16V-149 NAT. ASP, T & TI TAB



V149 MAXIMUM ENGINE SPEED AND INJECTOR SIZE

APPLICATION CODE RATING 12 & 16V 12 & leV 12 & 16V REMARKS
NO. 149 1497 14971
LINE, MUD, MUNICIPAL 720 REC 1800/(C) - 1800/(C) (C) CONT RATING
PUMP-DREDGE MAX 1800/120 - 1800/140
FRACTURING OIL OR 730 MAX 1900/130  1900/150 1500/190
CEMENT PUMP
FRACTURING OIL OR 731 MAX - - *2050/160 *MAX ALT 5000 FT
CEMENT PUMP
DRILL TABLE 740 REC 1800/(C)  1800/(C) 1800/(C) (C) CONT RATING
MAX 1800/120  1800/140 1800/ 140
DRAW WORKS 750  MAX 1800/130  1800/150 1800/160
GENERATOR PRIME POWER 810 MAX 1800/130  1800/150 1800/160
GOVERNMENT
GENERATOR STANDBY 811 MAX 1800/130 1800/170 1800/190

POWER TACTICAL GOV'T
GENERATOR PRIME POWER 820 MAX 1800/130  1800/150 1800/160
COMMERCTIAL BUILDING

EXCAVATORS & CRANES 825  MAX 1800/130  1800/150 1900/160
ELECTRIC

IRRIGATION PUMP 840 REC - 1800/(C) - {C) CONT RATING

MAX 1900/130  1900/140 -

GENERATOR STANDBY 870  MAX 1800/130  1800/170 1800/190
COMMERCIAL BUILDING

FIRE PUMP 881  MAX 2000/130  1900/150 1900/190
(DISTRIBUTOR CERTIFIED)

STANDBY PUMP 890 MAX 1900/130  1900/170 1900/160

ACCREDITED EDUCATIONAL 950 MAX - - 1900/160
INSTITUTIONS

AIRCRAFT TOW TRACTOR 980 MAX 1900/13C0  1900/150 1900/160

12V149 « 2
(08-01-84)
WPD 0950A 12 & 16V-149 NAT. ASP, T & TI TAB



8.7 LITER MAXIMUM ENGINE SPEED AND INJECTOR SIZE
INDUSTRIAL AND CONSTRUCTION

CODE RATING 8.2 LLITER

APPLICATION
NO.

STOCK ENGINE 000
DITCHER, EXCAVATORS, 050

SHOVELS & TRENCHERS
CRANES 079
CRANE HYD. & NON HYD, 078
GRADER 130
COMPACTOR-VIBRATORY 160

& NON VIBRATORY
LOADER-BACKHOE 179
LOADER-FORNT END 180
AIR COMPRESSOR 210
GROUND SUPPORT 215

MAX
MAX

MAX
MAX
MAX
MAX

MAX
MAX
MAX
MAX

PORTABLE HEATER/AIR CONDITIONING

WATER BLASTER 223
WOOD CHIPPER 231
PAVER-ASPHALT & CONC. 240
EARTH BORER 261
AIR COMPRESSOR 280
PORTABLE-AIRCRAFT
JET STARTER ONLY
ROAD ROLLER 290
MARINE MAXIMWM RATING 410
PLEASURE CRAFT
RAILWAY MAINTENANCE 540
FARM TRACTOR-2WD 610
FEED AND GRAIN MILL 620
SPRAYER 630
HARVESTER 660
SPREADER 680
DREDGE, LINE, MUD AND 720
MUNICIPAL PIMPS
IRRIGATION PUMP 840
LIFT TRUCK 850
FIRE PUMP-DISTRIBUTOR 881
CERTIFIED
STAND BY PUMP 890
STREET SWEEP 900
SAW MILL 920
WINCH OR YARDER 930
PLANING MILL 960
AIRCRAFT TOW TRACTOR 980
AIR CARGO TRANSPORTER 981

wPD 0951A

MAX
MAX
MAX
MAX
MAX

MAX
MAX

MAX
MAX
MAX
MAX
MAX
MAX
MAX

MAX
MAX
MAX

MAX
MAX
MAX
MAX
MAX

MAX

(NATURAL)

2800/ 4A53
2800/ 4R40

2800/ 4R40
2B00/4R53
2800/4A53
2800/ 4R53

2800/ 4A53
2800/ 4R40
2800/4A53
2800/4A53

2800/ 4A40
2800/4A53
2800/ 4R53
2800/ 4A53
2800/ 4A53

2800/4A53

2800/ 4R53
2800/ 4R40
2800/ 4A40
2800/ 4A53
2800/4A53
2800/4A53

2800/ 4A40
2800/4A53
3000/ 4A53

2800/ 4A53
2800/4A53
2800/ 4A53
2800/4A53
2800/ 4A40
2800/ 4A53
2800/4A53

8.2-1
(08-01-84)

SERIES 8.2 TAB

8.2 LITER
( TURBO)

2800/4C65
2800/ 4R53

*2800/4A53
2800/4C65
2800/4C65
2800/4C65

2800/4C65
2800/ 4A53
2800/4C65
2800/4C65

2500/4C65
2800/4C65
2800/4C65

2800/4C65

2800/4C65
3200/4A70

2800/4C65
2800/ 4A53
2800/4A53
2800/4C65
2800/4C65
2800/ 4C65
2800/4A53

2800/4A53
2800/4C65
3000/4A70

2800/4C65
2800/4C65
2800/4C65
2800/4C65
2800/ 4A53
2800/4C65
2800/4C65

REMARKS

*2150/4C65






ENGINE

6L-71N
6L-71N
6L-71N
6L-71N
6L-71N
6L-71N
6L-71N

JWAC

6L-71TA
6L-71TA
6L-71TA
6L-71TA
6L-71TA
6L=-71TA
6L-71TA
6L-71TA
6L-71TA
6L-71TAw
6L-71TA
6L-71TAa

6L-71TTA
6L-71TTA
6L-71TTA
6L-71TTA
6L-71TTA
6L-71TTA
6L-71TTA
6L-71TTA
6L-71TTA
6L-71TTA
6L-71TTA

6L-71TAC
6L-71TAC
6L-71TAC
6L-71TAC
6L-71TAC

6L-71TTAC
6L-71TTAC
6L-71TTAC

1985 AUTOMOTIVE CURVES

INDEX
PEAK
INJECTOR BHP @ RPM TORQUE @ RPM CURVE NUMBER

7185 183/2100 510/1200 E4-1061-52-23
7ES0 18572100 571/1060 E4-1061-52-36
B55 197/2100 550/1200 E4-1061-52-24
7E55 200/2100 590/1200 E4-1061-52-37
7E60 210/2100 577/1200 E4-1061-52-25
7E60 215/2100 61171200 E4-1061-52-38
7E65 230/2100 611/1600 E4-1061-52-39
Ne5 250/2100 703/1200 E4-1067-32-49
7E75 260/1800 792/1400 E4-1067-32-33
7C70 265/2100 737/1400 E4-1067-32-48
7E75 270/1500 792/1400 E4-1067-32-44
7A77 275/1600 845/1200 E4-1067-32-83
775 275/1950 79271400 E4-1067-32-53
7A77 28571900 84571200 E4-1067-32-82
TR77 290/1950 645/1200 E4-1067-32-81
7E7S 290/2100 810/ 1200 E4-1067-32-32
7E75 300/2300 810/1200 E4-1067-32-591
7R77 300/2100 845/1200 E4-1067-32-80
7A77 320/2300 845/1200 E4-1067-32-50
7A77 170/1800 845/1200 E4-1067-32-63
IR77 180/1800 840/1000 E4-1067-32~88
7E75 180/1800 780/1200 E4-1067-32-46
JE75 23071800 792/1400 E4-1067~32-35
7A77 230/1800 845/1200 E4-1067-32-87
7E7S 230/1950 80071400 E4-1067-32-69
TA77 240/1800 845/1200 E4-1067-32-86
TE75 240/1500 79271400 E4-1067-32-45
7A77 24071900 84571200 E4-1067-32-85
7E75 240/2100 792/1400 E4-1067-32-47
TR77 240/2100 845/1200 E4-1067-32-84
7Gé5 235/2100 685/1200 E4-1067-32-22
7G70 250/2100 729/1200 E4-1067-32-21
7G70 265/2100 792/1200 E4-1067-32-65
7G75 270/2100 786/1200 E4-1067-32-20
7G75 285/2100 847/1200 E4-1067-32-56
7G75 230/1800 847/1100 E4-1067-32-62
7G75 230/1950 847/1200 E4-1067-32-61
7G75 240/2100 847/1200 E4-1067-32-60

E4M-0000-00-29

10-01-85
Sheet 1 of 5

DATE

01-17-85
10-12-84
01-17-85
10-12-84
0i-17-85
10-12-84
10-01-84

08-11-84
01-29-85
08-11-84
01-29-85
05-10-85
01-29-85
05-10-85
05-10-85
08-18-84
U7-19-85
05-10-85
05-10-85

05-10-85
05-10-85
01-18-85
0l-18-85
05-10-85
02-25-85
05-10-85
0l-18-85
05-10-85
01-29-85
05-10-85

08-14-85
08-14-85
11-13-84
08-14-85
10-26-84

11-13-84
11-13-84
11-13-84

SEE
NOTE

(R)

(R)
(A)

(A)



ENGINE
ALCC

6L-71TA
6L -71TA
6L-71TA
6L.-71TA
6L-71TA
6L-71TA
6L-71TA
6L-71TA
6L-71TA
6L-71TA

6L-71TTA
6L-71TTA
6L-71TTA
6L-71TTA
6L-71TTA
6L-71TTA
6L-71TTA
6L~71TTA
6L-71TTA
6L-71TTA

6L-71TAC
6L-71TAC

6L-71TTAC
6L-71TTAC
6L~71TTAC

JWAC

6V-7IN(2)*
EV-7IN(2)*

8V-71N
8V-71N

6V-71TA*
EV-71TA*
6V-71TA*

6V-71TA**
6V=-71TA**
6V~71TA**

1985 AUTOMUTIVE CURVES

INDEX
PEAK

INJECTOR BHP & RPM TORQUE @ RPM CURVE NUMBER
7NES 255/2100 703/1200 E4-1067-32-43
TE7S 265/1800 800/1400 E4-1067-32-30
7C70 270/2100 74371400 E4-1067-32-42
7E75 275/1900 800/ 1400 E4-1067-32-36
TR77 275/1800 845/1200 E4-1067-32-73
7E75 27971950 800/1400 E4-1067-32-54
7R77 285/1500 845/1200 t4-1067-32-72
TR77 290/1950 845/1200 E4-1067-32-71
7E75 300/2100 833/1400 E4-1067-32-31
TA77 300/2100 845/1200 E4-1067-32-70
7JE7S 180/1800 778/1200 E4-1067-32-39
7A77 180/1800 840G/1000 E4-1067-32-78
7E75 230/1800 80071400 £4-1067-32-34
7E75 230/1950 800/1400 E4-1067-32-69
TA77 230/1800 845/1200 E4-1067-32-77
JE75 24G/1900 800/ 1400 E4~1067-32-38
7E7S 240/2100 80071400 E4-1067-32-37
TR77 240/1800 845/1200 E4-1067-32-76
7877 240/1900 845/1200 E4-1067-32-75
TA77 240/2100 845/1200 E4-1067-32-74
7G70 270/2100 805/1200 E4-1067-32-66
7675 296/2100 862/1200 E4-1067-32-55
7G75 230/1800 b62/1200 E4-1067-32-5%
7G75 230/1950 862/1200 E4-1067-32-58
7G75 240/2100 862/1200 £4-1067-32-57
7G60 180/2100  572/10G0 E4-7067-51-02
7G60 190/2100  588/100C E4-7067-51-01
7E60 280/2100 782/1200 E4-7081-52-62
JE6S 304/2100 818/1400 E4-7081-52-64

71NS 185/2100 589/1000 E4-7067-32-5
N55 200/2100 625/1000 E4-7067-32-4
N60 220/2100 672/1000 E4-7067-32-3

7INS 175/2100 54571000 E4-7067-32-8
iND5 18572100 58271000 E4-7067-32-7
NeO 205/2100 63271000 E4-7067-32-6

E4M-000G-00-29
10-01-65
Sheet 2 of 5

DATE

SEE
NOTE

08-10-84
01-29-85
08-10-84
01-29-85
04-08-85
01-29-85
04-08-85
04-08-85
0l1-17-85
04-08-85

08-06-84
04-08-85
03-06-84
02-25-85
U4-08-85
08-06-84
01-29-85
04-08-85
04-08-85
04-08-85

11-13-64
10-26-84

11-13-84
11-13-84
11-13-84

01-02-85
01-02-85

10-24-84
10-01-84

09-11-84
09-11-84
09-11-84

09-11-84
09-11-84
09-11-84



ENGINE
JWAC

6V=-92TA
6V-92TA
6V-92TA

6V=-92TTA
6V-92TTA
6V-I2TTA

6Y-92TAC
6V-92TAC
6V=-92TAC

6V-92TTAC
6V-92TTAC

EV-F2TA*
EV-92ZTA*
6V-I2TA*
EV=-F2TA*

BY=F2TA**
6V-92TA**
6V-92TA**
EY-92TA**

EV=-FZTA**
EV-92TA**

6V-92TAC*
6V-92TAC*
6V-92TAC*

EV-F2TACHk*
EV=-92TACk*
EV-92TAC**
6V=-F2TAC**

a/A

6V-92T
6V-92T

1985 AUTOMUTIVE CURVES

INDEX
PEAK
INJECTOR BHP @& RPM TORQUE @ RPM CURVE NUMBER
SESS 290/1600  1G15/1000 E4-8067-32-42
9G85 300/1800 975/1200 E4-8067-32-38
9GS0 350/2100  1020/1200 E4-8067-32-37
9G85 270/1800 975/1200 E4-8067-32-51
9G85 270/1800 975/1200 E4-8067-32-66
9GS0 300/2100  1020/1200 E4-8067-32-39
9F%0 300/1800  1000/1200 E4-8067-~32-46
9F85 320/2100 1200/ 950 E4-8067-32-69
9F90 340/210G  100G/1200 E4-8067-32-45
9F30 270/2100  1000/1200 E4-8067-32-67
9F90 300/2100  100G/1200 E4-8067-32-47
9F70 24572100 775/1200 E4-8067-32-55
9675 260/2100 823/1200 E4-8067-32-56
9F80 280/2100 845/1200 E4-6067-32-57
FHEB5 315/210u $76/1200 E4-8067-32-58
9F70 253/2100 775/1200 E4-8067-32-41
9G75 277/2100 84071200 E4-8067-32-40
9F80 294/2100 875/1200 E4-8067-32-48
9HB5 325/2100  1007/1200 E4-8067-32-49
9F80u 300/2100 893/1200 E4-8067-32-44
9HB85 330/2100  1007/1200 E4-8067-32-50
9E6S 230/2100 793/1000 E4-8067-32-61
9E70 245/2100 835/1000 E4-8067-32-62
Se80 255/2100 846/1000 E4-8067-32-63
9E6S 240/21G0 825/1000 E4-8067-32-52
9E70 260/2100 872/1000 E4-8067-32-53
980 270/2100 88271000 E4-8067-32-54
9F90 320/2100 989/1200 E4-8067-32-68
9K85 290/1600  1050/1000 E4-8067-32-70
9385 300/1800 975/1200 E4-8067-32-64

E4M-0000-00-29
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07-18-84
07-02-84
05-16-84

08-20-84
01-25-85
05-17-84

08-01-84
02-25-85
08-01-84

01-25-85
08-01-84

09-21-84
09-21-84
09-24-84
US-24-84

08-22-84
08-22-84
08-17-84
08-17-g4

10-23-84
10-23-84

10-12-84
10-12-84
10-12-84

10-23-84
10-23-84
08-27-84
02-11-85

04-04-85
10-26-84

(R)



1585 AUTOMOTIVE CURVES

INDEX
PEAK SEE

ENGINE INJECTOR BHP @ RPM TORQUE @ RPM CURVE NUMBER DATE NOTE
A/A DDEC
6V-92T 5234770 300/1800  1050/1200 E4-8067-32-71 07-17-85  (A)
ALCC
6V-92TA 9HBS 300/1800 975/1200 £4-8067-32-65 11-29-84
JWAC
BV-92TA SEBU 350/1600  1250/1000 E4-8087-32-48 02-13-85
BV-92TA 7G75 350/18006  1175/1200 E4-8067-32-49 U6-04-84
8v-92TA 9685 400/1800  1250/1300 E4-8087-32-47 07-02-84
BV-92TA 9G85 450/2100  1250/1300 E4-8087-32-46 07-02-84
8V-92TA G20 475/2100  1330/1300 E4-8087-32-44 05-17-84
8V-92TTA 9G20 400/2100  1330/1300 E4-8087-32-45 12-13-84
BV-92TAC 7G75 350/1800  1175/1200 E4-8087-32-53 08-06-84
8V-92TAC SF390 400/1800  1250/1300 E4-8087-32-52 08-03-84
8V-92TAC 9F30 450/2100  1250/1300 E4-8087~32-50 08-17-84
BV-92TTAC SF90 400/2100  1250/1300 E4-8087-32-51 08-03-84
BV-F2TA** 9E6S 34072100  1134/1000 E4-8087-32-54 (U8-06-84
BY-G2TA** SE6S 340/2100  1134/1000 E4-8087-32-55 08-06-84
ALCC
8V-92TA 7G75 350/1800  1175/1200 E4-8087-32-59 11-29-84
8V-92TA 9G85 400/1800 1250/1200 E4-8087-32-60 11-29-84
V8-6.2 DB2-4425 138/3600 245/2000 £4-3087-12-11 01-08-85
V8-6.2 DBz-4427 138/3600 245/2000 E4-3087-11-01 01-17-85
VE-6.2 DB2-4411 153/3600 257/2000 E4-3087-12-10 11-13-84
V8-6.2 DB2-4410 153/3600 250/2000 E4-3087-12-3 11-13-84
v8-8.2 4A40 13672800 318/1000 E4-4087-11-9 10-08-84
vV8-8.2 4845 145/2800 330/1200 E4~4087-11-10 10-08-84
vV8-8.2 4B53 16572800 354/1200 E4-4087-11-11 10-08-84
v8-8.2C 4B45 145/2800 330/1200 E4-4087-11-15 10-08-84
v8-8.2C 4855 165/2800 370/12G0 E4-4087-11-16 10-08-84
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ENGINE

Ve-8.2T7
VE-8.2T
vVB-8.2T
V8-8.2T

V8-8.2T
vV8-8.2T

C
c

V8-8.27%

V8-8.2T

NOTES: (A)
(R}
JWAC
ALLCC
AR
DDEC

*3k

@

*
%

INJECTOR

4J60
4A53
4C65
4875

4Ke0
4t67

4He0

460

1985 AUTOMOTIVE CURVES

INDEX

PEAK

BHP @ RPM TORQUE @ RPM CURVE NUMBER

165/2600
16572600
205/2800
230/2800

165/2600
200/2800

180/2800
190/2800

CURVES ADDED

REVISED

JACKET WATER AFERCOOLED

418/1400
383/1400
44271700
51G6/1700

40571400
440/1700

412/1500

434/1500

ADVANCED LIQUID CHARGE COGLING
AIR TO AIK CHARGE COUOLING

DETROLT DIESEL ELECTRIC CONTROL
FIRE TRUCK ONLY
COACH ENGINES - DIESEL FUEL #1
COACH ENGINES - DIESEL FUEL #2

E4-4087-11-26
E4-4087-31-21
E4-4087-31-16
E4-4087-31-23

E4-4087-31-27
E4-4087-31-18

E4-4087-31-24

E4-4087-31-25

E4M-0000-00-29
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DATE
03-25-85
10-08-84
10-08-84
04-08-85

03-25-85
10-08-84

10-03-84

10-01-84

SEE
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ENGINE PERFORMANCE CURVE
RATING: RATED BRAKE POWER MODEL: 6-7IN
: . 183 bhp @ 2100 r/min
Detmit Dieset{ | APPLICATION: AUTOMOTIVE 510 1b-ft & 1200 r/min
Allison ) | CERTIFICATION: CALIFORNIA 1977-1979
FEDERAL 1981-1985
et
Yo
520 0
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T 380 2
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.360
[1%]
=
_ L
1000 1200 1400 1600 1800 2000 2200
ENGINE SPEED - r/min
AIR INTAKE RESTRICTION - in. Hp0 (kPa) . 10 (2.5)
EXHAUST BACK PRESSURE - in. Hp0 (kPa). . 15 (3.7)
« POWER OUTPUT GUARANTEED WITHIN 5% AT SAE J1349 CONDITIONS: CERTIFIED BY: CURVE NO.

T7°F {25°C) AVR IRLET TEMPERATURE; 29.3) in. Hg (99kPa} DRY BAROHETER;
100°F {39°C) FUEL IMLET TEMPERATURE (.B53 SPECIFIC GRAVITY AT 60°F).
* CONVERS ION FACTORS: POMER: kW = bhp x 0.7h6
FUEL : kg/kM:hr = Ib/bhp-hr x 0.608
TORQUE: N-m = 1b-ft x 1.356
* VALUES DERIVED ARE FROM CURRENTLY AVAILABLE DATA AND SUBJECT TO
CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE.

AT ot

STAFF ENGINEER

E4-1061-52-23

DATE: 10-30-74
REV./DATE: 8/1-17-85
SHT. 1 OF 2




ENGINE SPECIFICATION DATA

MOUBlvssssranrrannnnsssnasansnasnarsayrs 1067-8040
Numbor of Cylinders.... o 6

«Bore snd Stroke=in{mm),
i)lsplacemen?-ln"'(t)......... ........... £26{6.9)
Comprosston Rat10..eesenanns sesnrnimne 18.7:1
Piston Spesd-ft/minim/min),sessvrseanss 17501533}

Yalvos Par Cyl Inder
inTBRB. s senasrann etesessesennnaasrass NOT APPLICABLE

v 4

Exhaust, cocuriannrrissensrnnnnnns

Corbustlon System.....uvevesranvaessass DIRECT INJECTION

Engine Typ®,..cesesassancaonsoccsansnens INLINE
Aspiration,seesssssssosesnssnnensnnsass NATURAL

Contlgquration
Turbocharger.saveesasesvsveancaosnsansrs NOT APPLICABLE
Charge Alr Coollng System,,....ccoesnsaas NONE
Blowar TypP®..vverescieasnsaarasnssssass STANDARD
Blowsr Drive Ratlo...isasesssnsssasenra 2.00:1
Low ldle Speed=r/mIn....connescassesnss 350
High Idle Speed-r/mif..icisesscasesenns 2250
"Thrust Bearing Load Limlt

Cont Inuous=1bf(N).ssnesvnasarsennnscnss 600{2670)
Intermittont=1bf(N)isssaeasassacsnesss 1800{B00D)
Engline Cronkcese Vent System.,.eeassess OPEN
Max1mum Pressure=In Hy0(kP8).suessssr. 3.0(0.75)

5lze
Length=1n(mm). . .evesnssassnnnsererenss 56.001422)
Width=In(mml.cuserasnnsnncsocansanrses 33,0(838)
Helght=Inimm).seeessusnarcancnssnnenss 44,0(1118)
Wolght,dry=1blkg}. . cccecnenasenrananss 2150{975}
Center of Gravity Distance

From R,F,0.B, (x axIs)=In{mm}....c.... 19.08(485)
Above Crankshaft (y axls)-In{mm)...... 7.28(185)
Right of Crankshaft (z axfs)-Intmm)..." 0.58(14.7)
Installatlon Drewing...ceesssaensnssess 3131340
Maxlmum Aliowable S5tatic Pending Moment

at Rear Face of FW Hsg-Ibf fH{N m).... 600{B14)

Fuel Zvstem

Fual Injector/TImIng.eecansnannsssarsss TIBE/1,500
Fual Injection Pump/TImIng..veesasresss NOT APPLICABLE
Fuel Consumption=Ib/hrikg/hrl.ssicsssss 69.6(31.6)
Fuel Consumptilon-gal/hri{L/hr}.ieusenses 10.0(37,7)
Fuel Spl1{) Rate-Ib/hrikg/hr),.c.cuseess 503.3(228.3)
Fuel Splil Rate-gal/hri{L/hr)..eescsenss 72{272.5)
Total Fuel Flow=1b/hrikg/hr),ieeceeenes 572.9(259.9})
Total Fual Flow=gal/briL/hr)..cccvieeass 82.0(310.3)
Meximum Allowable Fuel Pump Suction

Clean System=In Hg(kPa).seesuavuaesaes 6{20)

ODlrty System—in HglkPa),...ocucennnnes 12(41)
Fual F1lter Micron Size

Primary — MICrof.ceassusssassannssssns 30

Secondary = MICroN..issssasenrscnrsass 10

011 Pressure

Rated Speed-Ibf lnz(kPa). crssrennsnses J0(345)

Low 1die=1df/In“{kPalsusevees 5(34)

in Pan Q11 Temperature-"F(°C)....useses 200-235(93~113}
Cl! Flow-gal/mIn(L/mIn}..cesesnasccenas 32(121)
011 Pan Capaclty

High= qf(L)............................ 22(20.8)
Low=qt{lleieieesrenaneranrsnnsnnnanaas 18(17.0)
Totel Englne 01l Capacity with ’
fllters=qt(L)iueierornrranrannnnavnans 24(22.7)
Bypass 011 Filter Ortfice-Intmm)....... 0.101{2,57})
Engfne Angularity Limits

Front up - 0egrees..c.cvessrs..coarees 24

Front down = degrees....esssvsvesssses 14

Slde 111t - degrees..csvecsscsssceenas NOT AYALASLE

CO=gM/ Nl e eseinescrnsassasassensssscnces 340
-gm/hr............................... 43
MO —gm/Breeiiiiiiineniairnssesiananeas 1070
Soz-gm/hr.............. remamsbuassuanen
Smoke

Rated Speed - Bosch Number........eess NOT AYAILABLE

Peak Torque Speed - Bosch Mumber,..... NOT AYAILABLE
Nolse = dBIA} @ IM,suvessveravonrsnnnas 103
Certification Approval,seesscuassssssss FEDERAL 1985

All values at rated speed and power and with standard englne

hardware uniess otherwfse noted.

. 4.25%x5,00(108x127)

Engline Koot Rejectlon-Btu/min(xW)...... 5300{93,2)
Englne Rodtatod leat-Biu/min(kW)....... 1020(18.0)
Cootant Flow=gal/min{L/min)...veveveans 190299
Thermostat

Start 10 Opan-"F{°Clesicrnervannrnrnan 17¢477)
Fully Open—"F(%C). . iieviarnannsansas 1B7(85)
Max lrnum Watar Pump Inlet

Rastrletlon—ln KgikPadi iui viinessnee O
Engling Coolant Capacity-gtiLleeeresnasa 21(20.8)
Mintmum Fressure Cap=ibf/In“(kPal,.,,.. $.0062.1)
Maximym Coolant Pressure, {Exclusive ’

of Pressure Cep)-lbf/InZ(kPa)......... NOT AYAILABLE
Maxltmuom Top Tank Temperatute~*F(*C).... 210(99)
Minlmum Top Tenk Temperature="F(*C).... 160471}
Mintmum Coolant Flil Rate- ’
gal/min{L/mIn}ussuusssrencarsnnsanness 3.0(11.4}
Cooling index

Minlmum ATr o Boll="F("Cleserrrsenses 112044, 4)
Maxtmum Alr to Water DIff.-*F{*C),.... 100({55.5)
Ram Alr Flow = MI1e/hr(km/hr),esessens 15(24)
Daaeraflon-ﬂir In} tfon

Capaclty-ft ImIn( /mInYyessainnennees 0.6(0.017)
Drawdown = MinTmum Requirement {or 10§

of Coollng System Capaclity-Whichever

Is Largerd=qtil)scsccssccrrnnrnarsases 4,005.8)

Maximum Al lowable Temperature Rlse

{Amblent Alr to Engline Inlet)-°F(°C}.. 30(16.7)
Afr intake Restrictlon Maxlmum Limlt

Dirty Alr Cleanar=In HoO{kPa},,..vsees 25,0(6,2)
Clean Alr Clannar-lg {kPal..eeveees 17.004.2)
Englne Alr Fiow - ft~/min{m’/min},..... 660(18,7)
Engine Alr Box/Manlfold Pressure~

In Hg(kPaYeiasosanovnerannarannerrenns 6.0{20,3)
Recommended Intake Plpa Dla.-In{mm).... 5.5{140)

Exhaust System

Exhaust Flow=ft>/minim/aind.euesereers 1470(42)
Exhoust Temparature="F{*C}..iciviniaesss 740(383)
Max lmum Al lowable Back

Pressure=In Hg(kPa)..iusiuevsuesvienee 4.00(13.5)
Recommended Exhaust Plpe Dia,

Single=Tn(mm). cueaiienresessannssnsse 4,0(102)
Dual=1n{mm),.cvsnevissnssnnemnnraassss NOT APPLICABLE
Exhaust Broke Max. Allowasble Back

Pressure-In Hg{kPa).isisiearsvnassensae NOT APPLICABLE

Recommended Battery Capacity(CCA & 0°F)
12 Yolt System
Above 32°F(0°C)=Asvevnrunessssssssenss 950
Bolow 32*°F(0*CI-Auecerncesancnsneress 1250
24 Yolt System
Above J2°F(0%Cl=Aucavsrirrnrenrnneass 475
Below 32°F{0®C}=A.couvnsnvarrnrassses 625
Maximum Allowable Reslistance of
Starting Clircuit
12 volt system — OhMevivecrensnnersss 0,0012
24 volt system = ohM..vvevivnnsaanans 0.002

Power Quiput-bhp(kW).sessersversnnnnaea B3(I3T)
Full Load Speed=r/mIn.c.iicesscccncanes 2100
Peak Torque-~ib f+(N m).. rensessess 510(691)
Peak Torgue_Speed=r/min. .. .ecvieneneese 1200
BMEP-1b1/ InZ{kPAY s vesarsranrareanaesnas B1,3{561)
Friction Power

Rated Spesd=bhp(kW}eisiseuansnnaaneans 53(40)
Peak Torque Speed-bhp(k¥)...ceevirvenass 23{17)
Altltude Capabil Hy=fH{m)isveserneanss, 14000(4270)
Torque Avallable at 800 r/min-

Ib fH IN M) ereirevoronssasnnanncnnases 520(705)

Engine
Speed Power . Tacdue BSFC
rimin bhp{kK) ib f+{N m} Ib/bhp hr
tg/kN hr)
2100 183(137) 458(621) .380(231)
2000 179{134) 471{639) 3770229}
1800 167(125) 488{662) L3740227)
1600 152(113) 499{677) .376(229)
1400 1360101 508(68%) V383(233)
1200 117 (87) 510(691} .393({239)
1000 86 (72) 504(683) L408(248)

Curve No, E4=-1061-52-23
Date: 10-30-74
Rev,/Date: B/1~17-85
Sht. 2 of 2
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ENGINE PERFORMANCE CURVE

\t},‘ RATING: RATED BRAKE POWER. MODEL:

Detroit Diesel APPLICATION: AUTOMOTIVE
CERTIFICATION: CALIFORNIA 1977-1979

Allisen

FEDERAL 1981-1985

6-71IN
197 bhp @ 2100 r/min
550 tb-ft @ 1200 r/min
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1000 1200 1400 - 1600 1800 2000 2200
ENGINE SPEED - r/min
AIR INTAKE RESTRICTION - in. H20 (kPa) . . . 10 (2.5)
EXHAUST BACK PRESSURE - in. H20 (kPa). . . . 15 (3.7)
* POWER OUTPUT GUARANTEED WITHIN 5% AT SAE 1349 CONDITIONS: CERTIFIED BY: CURVE NO.

77°F (25°C) AIR INLET TEMPERATURE; 29.3] in. Hp (59kPa) DRY BAROHETER;
100°F (39°C) FUEL INLET TENPERATURE (.853 SPECIFIC GRAVITY AT 60°F).

» COMVERS ION FACTORS: POMER:
FUEL:
TORQUE:

kW = bhp x 0,746 : / W/
-kg/ki-hr = Ib/bhp-hr x 0.608 ’(

Hem = Yb-Ft x 1.356

* VALUES DERIVED ARE FROM CURRENTLY AVAILABLE DATA AND SUBJECT TO STAFF ENG'NEER

CHANGE WITHDUT NOTICE,

E4-1061-52-24

DATE: 10-30-74
REV./DATE: 8/1-17-85
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ENGINE SPEC IFICAT JON DATA

Hodal.eieeonvsrnenas sessersssusaanrrenne 1067-8040
Number of CyllnGerseeeesieacivessranes B
Bore and Stroke=In(mm}...
Dlsplacement-In~(L).. 426(6.9}
Compresslon Ratlo...v.uae B 18.,7:%
Piston Speed- f+/m|n(m/mln).... ...... aee 1750(533)
Yalves Per Cylinder
INtak@,uinsrseasssnonssnssnsssarnnsaren

seravrnasmnaee

NOT APPLICABLE

Exhaust,ovaveavenranarvansusnsssnasann 4

DIRECT INJECTION
Englne Typo....» INLINE

HATURAL

Aspiration, eienscssessarenvetniansnnnes

Conflouration
Turbochargereseecenssasassnnsssssssesss NOT APPLICABLE
Charge Alr Coollng System..,.ssssnaeees NONE
Blowar Typ®.sssvesasassonnosussnnsnsesse STANDARD
Blower Drive Ratlo..issssssnersncnrsere 2.00:1
Low Jdie Speed=r/miNn,.ssescrsnarsacrnes 550
High ldie Speed-r/miN.isciserecarcsssers 2250
Thrust Besring Load Limit

Contlauous=Ibf{N), raseeccivecannersars 600(2670)

Intermittont-Ibf(N)eucauas 18G0(8000)
Englne Crankcase Yent System,, OPEN -
3.0(0.75}

Max Imum Pressure—-in HyOtkPR)uaseuaansn
ata
Size

Length=In{mm)..veiasersresanrennsennss 536.001422)
Width=Intmm).uuieass 33.0(838)
Helght=in{mm}.ssss., 44.00(1118)
Welght,dry—tb{kgleseessasronacsansaens 2150(975)
Center of Gravity Distance

From R.F.0.B. (x axIs)-In{mm)......... 19.08{485)
Above Crankshaft (y axIs)=In(mm),..... 7.28(185)
Right of Crankshaft {z axis)-In{mm)... 0.58(14.7)
Instalietion Drawing.oesesvenusssssnsss 5131340
MaxImum Allowable Statlc Bending Moment

at Rear Face of FW Hsg=lbf ft(N m),... 600(814)

Euel System
Fuel injector/TIMING.eeesracersrnsaness BSS/1.500
Fuel inJectlon Pump/Timing.... «» NOT APPLICABLE
Fuel Consumption-lb/hrikg/hr),,. e 75.0(34.0)
Fuel Consumption-gal/hriL/hr)...veeeses 10,7(40.6)
Fuel Splll Rate-1b/hrikg/hr)eseressree. 503.3(228,5)
Fuel Spill Rate-gal/hrit/hr). ieversaas 72(272.5)
Total Fuel Flow=Ib/hr(kg/Pr),eeiveracss 578.3(262,3)
Total Fuel Flow=gal/hril/hr},.vcveacans 82,7(313.2)
Max imum Allowable Fuel Pump Suctlion
Clean System=in Hg(kPa)..ccivsarsraees 6(20)
Dirty System—in HQ(kP®)siasoavanssaves 12041}
Fuel Fliter Mlcron Size
Primary = MICrOR.cescnnvesninenransers 30
Secondary = MICron.serascercescasncans 10

Ofl Pressure
Rated Speed-Ibf Inz(kPa).......-...... 50(345)

Low idie—IbF/In“(kPa)icsscarnrarsasess 5(34)

in Pan Ol Tomperature="F(°C},......... 200-235{93~113)

OFl Flow=-gal/mIn(L/mIn),eseesnnnnnansss 32{121)

Off Pan Capomclty
HIgh=gt(LYsseusseoncensansssnasnnssses 22{20.8)
Low=gtil)esusssvasrnannssssnnssnssenss 18(17.0)

Total Engine Ol Capaclty with
flliters=qt(L)iiiacaccesccnnsnnanirese, 24(22.7)

Bypass 01| Filter Orlfica~in{mm)....asa 0.701(2,57})

Englne Angularity Limlts
Front up — degrees . ccessesnsvassrnrs 24
Front down = degreds..ccaavsevesnesnas 14
Slde t11t - dogrees.cucsscvensnnansnsa NOT AVAILABLE

CO=gMm/ e s icinensnssesannssanacnannsans
HC=gM/AFsvasnsresnrsnaana
NO, ~gm/hreesceiiaransnncesssnsanacnanss
SOz-gm/hr.............................. 340

Smoke

Rated Spesd — Bosch Number............ NOT AYAILABLE
Pezk Torque Speed = Bosch Number,..... NOT AYAILABLE
Nolse = dB{A) B tMiisssunsnvcncnss . 103
Cartitication Approval.cisssevscsenes-s FEDERAL 1985

Al} values at rated speed and power and with standard engine

hardware unless otherwise noted.

4.25x5,000108x127)

Englne Heat Re Jectlon~Btu/min{kW)...... 5700(100,2)
Engine Rad iated Heat-Btu/mIn{kW)....... 1060(18,6)
Coclant Flow=gal/mla(L/mIn)....... veana 19{289)
Thermostat

Slart to Cpen-"F(®Cl.rurnransnsrss v 1700770
Fully Oper="F[°C).uviivninnn tenssssres 1BT{BE)
Max[rmuw Water Pump Inlet

Restriction-In Hg(kPa}....... TR o O

Engine Coolant Capacity-qt(L}..... veran 21{20.8)
Minimum Pressure Cop=Ibf/in“{kPa}...... 9,0062.1)

MaxImum Coolant Pressura {Excluslve

of Pressure Cap)-1bt/ inZ(kPade..ruenns
MaxImum Top Tank Temperature-*F{*C)....
Minimum Top Tank Temperature="F{°C)....
Minlmym Coolant F11] Rate-
gal/miniL/mInY veuvssssnrsannsanacnsns

Coollng Index

Mintmum Alr 40 Boll="F{"Clecrsnarnrsss

Maximum Alr to Water DIff.-"F("Clievss

Ram Alr Flow ~ Mile/hrikm/hr). .. csnes
Deaeraflon-ﬂir InJ tlon

/mIn)..............

Drawdown = Minimum Requirement (or 10%

of Cool Ing System Capaclty-Whichever
Is Larger)—qt{L).csercasnacencncrennes

Capacity-ft

fain{m

MaxImum Al lowab|a Temperature Rlse
(Ambient Alr to Engine Inlet)-"F(*C)..

Alr inteke Restriction Maximum LimI¥
Dirty Alr Cleaner-in Hy0

Claan Alr Clenner-|
EngIna Alr Flow = it

g/m

(kPB)sarinanan
tk B)eanencana
nim/min)ieenes

Englne Alr Box/Man!fold Pressure=
In Hg{kPB),vursvesaensanssninsnsncases
Recommended Intska Flpa Dla,=In(mm).... 5,5(140)

Exhaust System

Exhaust Flow=f1/min{me/mIndeeeersesens
Exhoust Temperature=-"F(®*Clecccvsressres
Maximum Al lowable Back
Prossura=in HgikPat...oconunassiansns
fiecommended Exhasust Plpe Dla,
Stngle=1n{mm} .. siiivasssronessnssonces
Dual-In(mm)iissiesnsnsscnerveonssonnes
Exhoust Brake Max, Allowable Back
Prossure=In-Hg(kPaliiseersiensnsraneas

NOT AYAILABLE
21099
160(71)
3,0011.4)
112(44.4)
100{55.6)
15{24)

0.6(0.017)

4,0(3.8}

30016.7)
25,0{6.2)
17.004,2)
660(18.7}
6.0(20.3)
1520{43)
780(416)
4.0{13.5)

4.00102)
NOT APPLICABLE

NOT APPLICABLE

Electricai System
Recommended Battery Capacity(CCA & 0°F)

12 Vo!t System

Above 3Z°F(0°CIrA.usiicecenanunnsanse
Below 32°F(0°C)-Assvevursvrvsvasnerns

24 Yolt System

Above 32°F(0°C)-A...eeereiasnsnansnns

Below

32°FL0%CI=Aecicrennesivasinenns

MaxImum Allowabla Reslistance of

Startling Clrcult

12 volt system = OhMeveussssnsrssnnas
24 volt systam = ohMeuveesrvssnnvsnns

Powsr Output=bhplkW).cociarercnarcannss
Full Load Speeder/mIn.uveussrsnasssanas
Peaak Torque=ib fH(N M) .vcicnnvsnsnnnsss
Peak Torque, Speed=r/miN..eessveesenasse
BMEP=1bf/IN“(KPa)usessunvsnunavosnnnsna

Frictlon Power

Rated Speed~bhp{kW).isierivirsvonnnvas
Paak Torque Speed-bhplkW}ieeeeeoeranes
Altltude Capablllty=Ftim).vevnnroneras
Torque Avallable at 800 r/min-

Ib £t (N Mlavsesesancrancasonancananas

Engine
Spead

g950
1250

475
625

0.0012
0.002

197(147)
2100
5500746}
1200
B7.4(607)

53(40)
2317}
14000¢4Z70)

520(705)

r/min

2100
2000
18040
1600
1400
1200
1000

Power
bip (kW)

197(147)
182(143)
179(134)
164(122)
146(109)
126 (94)
104 (78)

_ . Ioroue
Ib f+(N m)

495(668)
504(683)
-523(709)
538(729)
548{743)
550(746)
546(740)

. BSFC
Ib/bhp hr
{9/kW hr)

«381(232)
+378(230)
.3761229)
+376(229)
«381(232)
3894237
2402(245)

Curve No. £4-1061-52-24

Date;
Rev, /Dates

10-30-74

Sht. 2 of 2

8/1-17-85



Detroit Diesel
Allison

ENGINE PERFORMANCE CURVE

RATING: GROSS
APPLICATION:

CERTIFICATION:

POWER - BASIC ENGINE MODEL:

AUTOMOTIVE
CALIFORNIA 1977-1979
FEDERAL 1981-1985

6-71N
210 bhp @ 2100 r/min
577 1b-ft @ 1200 r/min

o
[T,
600 o
[ 560 !
e S w
>
220 ™ 520 ¢
. . o
I—
1
200
2]
180 4
o y
< 7
160 A
o //
% 1 /
E 7
140 y
//
74
V4
120
100 E
20 £
o
~
™ J4oo =2
- .‘.4.-.- —d ]
L
T
1000 1200 1400 1600 1800 2000 2200
ENGINE SPEED - r/min
AIR INTAKE RESTRICTION - in. Hp0 (kPa) . . . 10 (2.5)
EXHAUST BACK PRESSURE - in. H20 (kPa). .. .15 (3.7
= POWER OUTPUT GUARANTEED WITHIN 5% AT SAE J1349 CONDITIONS: CERTIFIED BY: CURVE NO.

T7°F (25°C) AIR INLET TEMPERATURE; 29.31 in. Hg (99kPa) DRY BAROMETER;
100°F (39°C) FUEL INLET TEMPERATURE (.853 SPECIFIC GRAVITY AT £0°F).

* CONYERS ION FACTORS:

POWER: kW = bhp x 0.7k

FUEL:  kg/kW-hr = 1b/bhp-hr x 0.608 %{%W

TORQUE: NK-m = 1b-ft x 1,

356

* VALUES DERIVED ARE FROM CURRENTLY AVAELABLE DATA AND SUBJECT TD
CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE. STAFF ENGINEER

E4-1061-52-25
DATE: 10-30-74
REV./DATE: 8/1-17-85
SHT. ! OF 2




ENGINE SPECIFICATION DATA

Ganeral Data Cooling System
MOl s sacesennnsanursasrrsnnsassrsranss 1067-8040 Engine leat Rajectlon=Btu/min(kW).,.,.. 61000107 3)
Humbar of CylInders. iiieecascnssnsasene 6 Engine Radiated Hest-Btu/min{kW}....... 11BO(Z20.8)
Boro and Strokegin{mm}......sr vrs 4.25%5.00(108x127)  Coolant Flow-gal/min{lL/min)...c,ioiu.a. 79(289)
Displacemant=iniL)eeeeeersearanassres 426(6.9) Thermostat
Compression Ratlo..... verasmesesrnsaans 18.7:1 Start to Open="F{%Cleciuverncrnrerses 170077)
Plston Speed-tt/minim/mind.cevevasasens 17500533} Fully Open=CF{®Cl.iuiirerrarancrnenass 187086)
valves Por Cylinder Maximum water Pump Inilet ’

INTEKB. beusrosunversransasasaraanasssss NOT APPL ICABLE Restrictlon=In Hg(kPa).......... branws 0
Exhousteisnrcnsnar ceae 4 Engline Coolant Capacl*y-qf(b).......... 214{20.8)
Combustlon System.... DIRECT INJECTION Minlmum Pressure Cap~Ibf/In“{kPa}...... 9.0(62,1)

Englne TypPE.uissssrrseannsnenss INLINE Maximum Coolant Pressure_(Excluslve
Asplratlon,.cieeiiiivivannnen NATURAL of Pressure Cap)-lbl/inZ(kFa).. ..... «« NOT AVAILABLE
conflouration Maximum Top Tank Temperature=*F{°C),... 210{99)
Turbochargsr.ceiesesesnrsassssssnnsnnas NOT APPLICABLE Minimum Top Tark Temperature-*F(°C},... 160{71}
Charge Alr Coollng System..esrssscasass NONE Mintoum Coclent FlII Rate—

BIOWEr TYPBecasursnarsssesnnteanse STANDARD ga1/mIn{L/MInYsecncranncrsacannsanasas SuO(11.4}
Blower Drive Ratlo.c.sasuvecsonse 2.0031 Cooling Index

Low Jdle Speed—r/miN...ccesasercnssssss 350 Minimum Alr 40 Boll="F{*Cleucrsrarerss 112044,4}
High Idle Speed=r/min,.cuseasssssssanses 2250 Maximum Alr to Water Diff.~*F(*C)ec.ss 100(55.6}

Thrust Bearing Load Limit Rom Alr Flow = Mlle/hrikm/hr) . enerees 15(24)

Cont inuous—I1bfN) s seassssnscsnseersaes 600(2670) Deseratlon-Ajr Injegflon
Intermittent-1b¢(N}.sivasassecossscass 1B00(BO00) Capac ity=tt+-/min{m*/mind.sissevansesns 0.600.017)
Engine Crankcase Vent System........... OPEN brawdown - Mintmum Requirement (or 10%
Maximim Pressure=~in HzotkPnl.......... 3,0(0.7%) of Cooling System Capaclty-Whichever
Is Largerd=qt(L)ssasavnrsrorsansasnase 42003.8)
Slze
Length=Inimmd..isiiscnivnsnssvesisinna 56,0{1422) Maxlimum Al lowsbie Temperature Rise
width=in{mm).., sareens 33.01838) {Amblent Alr to Englne Inlet)="F(*C}.. 30{16.7)
Holght=In(mm).civiinassnaunves 44,0(1118) Alr intake Restrictlon Maximum Limit
Walght, dry=lb{kg)ecssaverirsnaccnsvass 2150(975) Dirty Afr Clesner—In HaO(kPal.iuio.use 25.0(6.2)
Center of Gravity Distance Clean Alr CIeaner-Ig Hfotk B) s srnannas 17.004,2)
From R.F.0.8. (x axIs)-In{mm)....cs..s 19.08(485) Englne Alr Flow - f+/min(m’/min}...... 660018.7)
Above Crankshaft (y axls)=In(mm},..... 7.28(185) Englne Alr Box/Manlfold Pressure=
Right of Crankshaft (2 axis)-In{mm}... 0.58{14,7) In HglhPB)eiesssasronervivsonvisanorne 6.0020,3)
Instaliation Drawing..eeecsnsesesssenss 5131340 Recommended Intake Pipe Dla.-Inimm),... 5.5{140}
MaxImum Al lowable Static BendlIng Moment Exhoust Svstem 3 .
at Rear Foce of FW Hsg=lbf fH{N m)..., 600(814) Exhaust Flou-ft3/min{m>/mIn}, vveveneree 1570044,5)
Eust Svstem Exhaust Temporature—*F(*Cl..ccanceesnie 820(438)
Fuel {njector/TIMING.esissssssnssasnanes TEGD/1.464 Max lsum Al lowsbie Back
Fuel Inlectlion Pump/TIming.svss NOT APPLICABLE Pressure=In Hg(kPa).cioiersnsaneananas #.0013,5)
Fuel Consumptlon=lb/hrikg/hr}.. 80.6(36,8) Recommended Exhaust Plpe Dla.
Fuel Consumptlon-gal/hri{L/hr}isiacesars 11.5(43.6) Single-In{mm)isacsasesasssnrssssnnsanes 4,0{102)
Fuel Split Rate=lb/hrikg/hrdesesevasas. 503.3(228.3) Dual=In{Mm) s saesunransnnsransnnnennsrs NOT APPLICABLE
Fue! Spill Rate—gal/hriL/Rr).u.cacveees T2(272,5) Exhaust Brake Max. Allowable Back
Total Fuel Flow=Ibfhrikg/hr). «vs 583.9(264.9) Pressure=In HQ{(kPa),sovsorevesrsnsrars NOT APPLICABLE
Total Fuel Fiow-gal/hr(lL/br).cccceses.. 83.5(316.2) Electrical System
Max (mum Al lowsb e Fuel Pump Suctlon Recommended Battery Capaclity(CCA @ D°F)
Clean System—in Hg{kP8}...esecassrnese 620} 12 Yolt System
Dirty System=In HG(kPB), casssesnannea 12041) Above 3Z°F{0°C)=Auusseanrnanisnrasses 950
Fuel Filter Micron Size Below 32°F{0°C)Aceicenarancncssnnnss 1250
Primary = MIEroN.susssrescasassarcsrse 30 24 Yolt System
Secondary — MICroN.uvasassrsssereasses 10 Above 32°F(0°C)=Aisscsransssnnnarsees 475
Balow 32°F(0*C)=A....... vreessaes 625
011 Pressure MaxImum Al lowable Reslstance of
Reted Spesd-ibf IN2CkPA) .y eeesrsenases SOL345) Starting Clrcult
Low ldle=lbf/in“(kPa).secairsssnrsnnes 5(34) 12 volt systam = OhBuiserevrencsnnnss 0,0012
In Pan. 0] Temperature="F(°C).cc..eus.a 200-235{93-113) 24 voit system = OhMeeceencnnosesaeas 0,002
Ol Flow—gal/min{L/mIn)..sceserseenases 320121 Performance Data
0il Pan Capacity Powar Output=-bhp{kW)..cvsvrencareesaase Z10(157)
HIgh=qt (L) sensnreannansnnonsensserasss 22(20.8) Full Load Spesd-r/mIN.iisececscssacncan 2100
Low—qt(L}ecissinasrasnsanannavensnssss 18(17,0} Peak Torque=Ib fH(N Mleueuceseranannsss I77(784)
Total Englne Gl) Capaclty with Peak Torgque Spesd—r/mlA...cciessnsanssas 1200
fllters=qt(LYecieansvorsannncsssnassns 24(22,7) BMEP-Ibf/Inz(kPl).--.-.-............... 93(641)
Bypass Qi1 Fllter Orlflce~In{mm},....,. 0.101(2.57) Frictlon Power
Englne Angularity Limits Rated Speed-bhp(kW),euieerarannanesass 530400
Front up = degrees....cuesscscassssnns 24 Peak Torque Speed-bhp{kW).. 2307
Front down = degrees...,.erssevscssans 14 Altltude Capabiltity—ftim}. ... ..o.ea.as 12000(3660)

Side t1it = dB8greesS.siiassecssssssnsas NOT AVAILABLE Torqus Avajlable at 800 r/min~-
bt (Nm)oovisasseoscinsrinssnnnenas J20(7050)

CO=GM/ M e earssssesssassssnnmvssssnsasss 1670

HC=gM/hryeeeaassonnenss 50 Englne

NOL =g/ hFesiiaiitnonnesaerssnsiasnsenes 1560 Speed Power Torqua BSEC
§03-GM/NT s veeasenearacssannsrsseonsasss 370 r/min bhp (kW} 16 FH(N m) Ib/bhp hr
Smike tg/kK hr)

Rated Speed - Bosch Humbersissess.soeo NOT AVAILABLE
Pesk Torqua Speed - Bosch Number. NOT AYAILABLE 2100 210(157) 525(N2) 364(234)

Nolse = dB(A) # Meceiannansussnrosrses 03 2000 204(152) 3361727) +381(232)
Certlfication Approvat..,essevassssarss FEDERAL 1983 1800 189( 141} 551(747) +380(231)
1600 173(129) 568(770) »382(232)
1400 153(114) 574(778) +389(237)
1200 132 (99) 5774784) «397(241)
1000 109 (81) 572(718) «411(250)
Atl values at roted speed and power end with standard englne ' Curve No. E4-1061-52-25

hardvare unless otherwlse noted. Date: 10-30-74
. : Rev./Date: 8/1-17-83
5ht, 2 of 2
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ENGINE PERFORMANCE CURVE

\E}‘ RATING: GROSS POWER - BASIC ENGINE MODEL: .

DetreitDisseif | AppLiICATION: AUTOMOTIVE

6-7IN :
‘185 bhp @ 2100 r/min
8571 1b-ft @ 1000 r/min

Allisen _
CERTIFICATION: FEDERAL 1979-1985
-
600 E
- 550
et ] »
[Tl _ 500 g
_— o
450 2
200 '
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"
o 160
3 >
» , /
;E 140 -
& ,f’
1.
120 P
100 P
a
£
L
.hoo 2
.380
[T ]
B ) =
- - L
1000 1200 1400 1600 1800 2000 2200
ENGINE SPEED - r/min
AIR INTAKE RESTRICTION .- in. Hp0 (kPa) . . . 10 (2.5)
EXHAUST BACK PRESSURE - in. Hp0 (kPa). . . . 15 (3.7)
= POMER DUTPUT GO . .
TTE GED) ALk ILET TE ARG 15 e e emeeey e anmameren; | CERTFVED BY: [ CURVE NO.
100"F (35°C) FUEL INLET TEMPERATURE (.853 SPECIFIC GRAVITY AT 60°F). ‘ E4-1061-52-36
® CONVERS ION FACTORS: POWER: kW = bhp x 0.746 - z £ i L DATE: h_h_?ys
| TomaiE: Kon e g T/bh e x 0.608 REV./DATE: 6/10-12-84
H --.I_ 3 _‘ - . : - -
mg: 35:;:5? ::a::nn CURRENTLY AVAILABLE ODATA AND SUBJECT TO STAFF ENGINEER SHT. | OF 2




ENGINE SPECIFICATION DATA

Ganaral Data Laollng System
MO8 csseresonnrnnessssesrnsescssnnesas 10678040 Engina Heat Rejectlon=8tu/min(kW}...... 5700(100,2)
Number of Cyllinders..eesssasssassensnas 6 Engline Radlated Heat=Btu/min(kW),...... 1070{18.8)
Bore and Stroke=in(mm)..ccesvnsrnceasss 4:.25x5.00{108x127) Coolent FIov-gal/mln(L/uln)............ 719(299)
Displacement=In~(L}.. e #260(6.9) Thermostat . . e
Compression Rat10ucesasnsss e 18,7:1 Start to Open="F{*C) 170(77)
Pliston Spesdmit/min(m/BIN)seesencerasss 1730(533) Fully Open="F{"Clissesucnconsssaasvess 187{86)
Vaives Per Cyl Inder Max Imum Water Pump inlet
INtaK@e cuasssrrrenuussessascsnnonunces NOT APPLICABLE Restriction=in Hg(kP8).svesessveansees O
EXNBUSTaeasanssasanaannenasssssangsnes § Engina Coolant Capacity=qtil)issassessn 27{20.8)
Combustion Sys‘tn...................... DIRECT INJECTIONM Minimum Pressure Cap=1bf/In<(kPa).asess 2.0{62.1)
Engine Type.... 1ML IHE MexImum Coolant Pressura_(Exclusive
Asplration,.. NATURAL ot Pressure Cap)-lhfllnzlkPa)......... NOT AYAILABLE
Cantlguration MaxImum Top Tank Temperatura="F(°Cl.... 210(99)
TurbOCharger..csssesvssnssnrisensssesss NOT APPLICABLE Minimum Top Tank Temparature="F{*C},... 160(71)
Charge Alr Cooling Systemicssaissesasss MONE Minimum Coalant F1J| Rate=
Biowar TYP®ucssscssssssnanssnssssssenna STANDARD gat/min(L/mIn)siacesercenansssanssnnss S20{11.4)
Blower Drive Rotl0.esvessscisnssnsvesss 2.0011 ool Ing | mdex
Low |ldie Speed=r/min.. 550 Minlmum Alr t0 BolI="F(®C)ivnsranranss 112044.4)
High ldle Spesd=r/mIN...cssssassvnsenes 2230 MaxImum Air to Water DIff,~*F(*Cl....s 100(53.6)
Thrust Bearing Load Limit Ram Alr Flow = MlIa/hr(kM/hF)assecrssas 15(24)
Continuous=ibf(N}.caavssssnsinsennaess GO0(2670) Deaeraﬂcn-A;r ln_] tion
Intermittent=Ibf(NY.aisussnenansnsanss 1800(8000) Capac | ty-t+ Iru!n( /DIn) caensasnanrese 0.6{0.017)
Eng!ine Crankcase Vent System....seeesss OPEN . Drewdown = Minlmum Requirement (or 0%
Maximum Prossure=in HyO0(kPatiasuseasse 3.000.75) of Cooling System Copacity=Whichever
Is Larger)=qt{L)sscrsssnencscnasconses 4,.0(3.8}
Slze )
Length=In{mm)..consessssecnsrssssseess 36.0(1422) Mex|mum Al lowable Temperature Rise )
WIdth=in{mm).ccsucsnesanrosnsanencenns 33,0(838) (Amblent Alr to Engine Inlat)="F(*°C),, 30(16.7}
Helght=1A{mm) . ccuiiesssosnsnnnensessss 44.0{1118) Alr Intake Restriction Maximum Linit
" Walght,dry=Ib{kg)eseesassenssvessrsonas 2150(975) Dirty Alr Clesner=in HzotkPa)......... 25.0{6.2)
Center of Gravity Distance Clean Air Ghamr-lg (kPa).. s 17.004.2)
From R.F.0.8. (x axis)*In(mi).cssscens 19.08(483) Engine Alr Flow = t+2/mIa(m/miIn)eseses 660{18.7)
Above Crenksheft {y sxis)=Iinimm}...... 7.28{185) Engine Alr Bex/Manifold Pressure~
Right of Crenkshaft (z axisi=In{mm),.. 0.38(14.7) In HJLkP&8)srarasenassnorannnnncanssnss 5.0{20.3)
Instaliation Drowingeecesssssaacssassass 3131340 Reconmended Intake Plpe Dla.~In{me},... 3.5{140)
Max Imum Alicwabie Static Bending Moment Exhaust System
at Rear Face of FW Hsg=ibf f+{N m}),,.. 500(814) - "Exhoust Flow=H3/mIn(aP/mind...eeeieees 1460(41.3)
Exhaust Temparatura="F{*C)..ceceasecees 730(388)

TE30/1. 484 Max Imum Allowable Beck
NOT APPLICABLE Prossure=In HJ(kPa)iisosseossnnannenes #.00(13.5)
72.8(35.0) Recommended Exhaust Plpe Dla.

Fueji Systas
Fuel 1njector/TImINg.eccssasasassssevsns

Fuel Consumption=lb/hr(kg/hr)ecsecescss

Fue! Consumption—gal/br(L/brleeessesass 10,4(39.4) B Singla=in(mm).esesscerasresaserasnsnss #,0(102)
Fuel Spill Rete=Ib/hrikg/hrl.iascacssqss 503.3(228.5) Dusl={A(MM)ssevrsosessnnnnsnsnssnsasas NOT APPLICABLE
Fusi Spill Rate-gal/hri(L/br), 72(212,5) Exhaust. Brake Max, Allowable Back

Total Fuel Fiow=lb/hrikg/he). 576.1{261.3) Prossure=In Hg(kPa)esssasesnnaseennnas NOT APPLICABLE

Total Fuel Flow-gel/hriL/hr).sscaccuess 82,4(312,0) Electrical Svstem
Max Imum Al lowabie Fusl Pump Suctlion Recommmnded Battery Capacity(CCA & 0°F)

Cloan Systom=Tn HG(kPB)ssssusseannssss 6(20) 12 Yolt System

DIrty System~In Hg{kPBlesessvsesrsaanss 12(41) Above 32°F{0%CI=Asscrvsnonsnarsnsanse 950
Fuel Filter Micron Slize Bulow 32°F(0®C)=Asssricvsnsncossasess 1250
Primary = MICFON.issnceasserssensasese 30 24 Yolt System

Secondary = MICrONusasssascscssessnves 10 Above 3Z°F(0*C)=Assssrerssnnancucassn 4715

Balow 32°F(0%C)=Assscreccennessessnes 623

Q11 Pressure Maximum Aliowable Resistance of

Rated Speed=Ibf lnztkPa).-..-.u.-..-. 50(343%) Starting Clreult’

Low ldie=ibf/In“(kPB)sssersensnasseses (34} - 12 volt system = OMuseusssnsonsssnns 0:0012
In Pan Gl Temperature="F{*Cl.iecsssvsse 200=233(93=113) 24 volt system = OhMeseevevesansrness 0.002
Oil Flow=gal/min(L/mIn)cssnsesnsnessess 320121} Partormanca Dats
0fl Pan Cepaclty Powar Qutput=bhp{kW}essssssssnensenesss 185(138)
High=qt{L)uiucusssssavaconsasnssnnsaass 22020.8) Full Lond Speed=r/mif.sesscessssnssnsss 2100
Lowegtil)eeovrocarsncsncsssvssaneneess 18117.0) Poak Torque=ib fH(N Mlessesnnsnsncasses TITTA)
Total Englas 011 Capacity with . Pamk Torque Speed=r/mIn....cvcesveeeees 1000
FhIters=qtiL)icencassnssscencsonrnones 24{22.7) BMEP=1bt/In“(kPB)eacsssrnmsnannennanens B2, 0{565)
Byposs 011 Filter Orifice=In{mm)ae...u. 0.101(2,57) . Friction -Power
Engine Angularity Limits ' Rated Speed=bhp(kW)}.veessascansavscsns 33{40)
Front up = degreeS..cresesvvascsssese 24 Peak Torque Spesd-bhp(kW),..eeveesssse 18(13)
Front down = degre®S..cesescsccsereness 14 Altitude Capabil Ity=ft(M)esenenensarsns 14000(4210)
Side T1it = degroes.cvesscscnnnrescaee NOT AVAILABLE Torgue Avallable at 800 r/min-

Ib 1 (N m)esacnecnrorcessssssssanscas J20(703)

CO=gM/ MM ecersssvesssssssnsnnssnnnsieass 2650
75 Englne
1540 Spaed Power

Iarque 13
330 : rimin bhp (kW) Ib #+t(N m) Ib/bhp hr
tg/kW hr}
Rated Speed = Bosch Mumber....esssnses 2.0
Peak Torque Speed = Bosch Number..,.,, 2.2 2100 1850138} 463(628) -393(239)
Noise = dB(A) B IMevesesvsessevesreanss 105 2000 183{13 4B0(651} . 387(235)
Cartiflcation Approvelessesesssesnessas FEDERAL 1985 1800 1750129 506(686) 3841234}
1600 160¢119) 5250712} «384({234)
1400 145¢108) 5450739} +384(234)
1200 129 (96) 565(766) , »385(234)
1000 109 (81) 571(774) +392(238)
All values at rated speed and power and with standard engine Curve No, E4~1061-32-36

hardware uniess otherwise noted. Date: 4~4~78
Rev./Dater 6/10=12-84
Sht. 2 of 2
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. . ENGINE PERFORMANCE CURVE
\E},‘ RATING: GROSS POWER - BASIC ENGINE MODEL: 6=71N :
R ' o o - 200 bhp @ 2100 r/min
Batroit (liess! APPLICATION: AUTOMOTIVE 590 1b.ft @ 1200 r/min
Allissn : _
CERTIFICATION: FEDERAL 1979-1985
e}
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1000 1200 1400 1600 1800 2000 2200
ENGINE SPEED - r/min
AIR INTAKE RESTRICTION - in. Hy,0 (kPa) . . . 10 (2.5) ’
EXHAUST BACK PRESSURE - in. Hp0 (kPa). . 15 (3.7)
« POWER OUTPUT GUARANTEED WITHIN 53 AT SAE J1349 COMDITIONS: CERTIFIED BY: CURVE NO.

T7°F (25°C) AIR INLET TEMPERATURE; 29.3) in. Hg (39kPa) ORY BAROMETER;
100°F {33*C} FUEL INLET TEMPERATURE (.853 SPECIFIC CRAVITY AT 60°F).
* CONVERS ION FACTORS: POMER: kW = bhp x 0.7h6
FUEL: kgl/kd hr = Ibfbhp-hr x 0.608
TORQRUE: . M-m = Ib-ft x 1.356
* VALUES DERIVED ARE FROM CURRENTLY AVAILABLE DATA AND SUBJECT TO
CHAMGE WITHOUT NOTICE,

STAFF ENGINEE

R

E4-1061-52-37

ﬂm,oms: 1578
REV./DATE: 6/10-12-84

SHT. 1 OF 2




Gapacal Data
HodBleivosesacanencnssvanarvassnssnsnas
Number of CyliInders.
Bore and Stroke=in(mm)...

.Dlisplacement=In~(L)seceanccausss
Comprossion Roti0.eceuevscssssnccnsnnes
Piston Spead=tt/min(R/BIR)civevesssnsss
Yalves Par Cylinder

INTBKB. cssseraarscconcissssssssnansnes

ExhBUST. s esevennresrorcacesnarvsnnrsnse
Combustion SysteMevesvevssncscscoarnnes
Engine TYp®aecasvevessssrsanassnccannans
Aspiration...

SssEsBEVISIEENRISAIRSRSIRIRSE

TUrbOChBrger. . versessernoscsccecrnnnns
Charge Alr Cool Ing SysteMaseeersvrsssss
Biower TYPO..scssacstessssssssasrarnass
Blowar DOrive RatiOsiccescsessutsavsansna
Low [die Speed=r/miNe.cesnivscscsnssnes
High Idle 5peed-r/min..vcesssnerensanss
Thrust Bearing Load Lim[t
Continuous=1bt{N).vesssoranssesassnses
Intermittent=Ibf(N)....
Engine Crankcase Yent System,
Max !mum Pressure=in Hp0(kPa)ivioreasse

srnan

Size
Lengfh»lntm-).........................
Width=in{mm) ccsnnnenrnassscnrnrvaanpes
Haight=in{mm).csaesensa
Welght,dry=Ibikg)eeares
Centar of Gravity Distence

From R.F.0.B, (x axisk=in{mm).eceinnass
Above Crankshaft (y axis)=~In{mm).....,
Right of Crankshaft (z sxis)=in(mm),,,
installation Drawlng..scsecsescsssnnnes

Max mum Al lowabie Static Bending Mowent

at Rear Face of FW Hsg=Ibf fH(N m)...,

Fusl injector/Timingssssssssssanss
Fusl tojection Pump/Tining.
Fuel Conmpﬂon-lblhr(kg/hr)..........
Fusl Consumptlon=gai/hriL/hr)esescanssns
Fuei Spll) Rate=Ib/hrikg/hrleeccesaness
Fusl Split Rate—gal/hrit/hr)eeecenncsns
Total Fusl Flow=Ib/brikg/hr)eesssecenss
Total Fusi Flow=gal/hr{lL/he}eseescnsaans
Maximum Al lowabie Fuel Pump Suction
Clean System—in HglkPa).. srcapees
Dirty System=in HQ(kPB)sasrevroroparse
Fuel Fliter Micron Size

PF'MGP’ b ulcroﬂ--oo--n----o--ooo-c;oo
Secondlry = MICrONysessasronnnsnsrsanes

Gll Pressure

Rated Spasd=Ibt/in2kPB)errrensnnnsrs
Low Idle=Ibt/In“(kPa).saces
In Pan Q) Temperature="F(°C .
OFl Flow=gal/min{L/min}e.iceescciscnannas
Q11 Pan Cepaclty
High=gq¥{L)eassssssnsssnsanvossssnnanns
Low=qt{L)earoscnssnrnsnrosnsseseencnss
Total Engine Oll Capecity with
FlItars=qQt{L)csansrasnnnornenrrsnncasy
Bypass Ol Fliter Orifice~inimm),..,..,
Engline Angularity Limits

Side THT « degrees..eseseesrsearssies

CO=gM/Blesssusssessoussoscansnaranasnns

ENGINE SPECIFICATION DATA

1067-8040

6
4,25x5.00{108x127}

426(6.9)
18.7:1
1750(533)

NOT APPLICABLE
4

DIRECT |NJECTION
INLINE

NATURAL

NOT APPLICABLE
HONE

STANDARD
2.00¢1

550

2230

600(2670)
1800{8000)
OPEN
3.000,75)

36.0(1422)
33.0(838)
44.0(1118)
2150(975)

19,08(48%)
7.28(183)
0.58(14.7)
31340

§00(814)

TES5/1. 49§

» NOT APPLIGABLE
78.8(35.7)
11.3(42,7)
503.3(228,3)
72{272.5}
582.1(264.Q)
83.3(313.2)

6{20)
12¢41)

30
10

50(3435)

B(34)
200~233(93=113}
32020

22020.8)
1817.0)

24(22.7)
0.101(2.57)

24

14 )

NOT AVAILABLE
2870

Hc’g“,hfgl---u---u--uo------.-o---.u--o 80

NO,L ~gMARE s eseaaravsconconantscsancanran

SO M/ Mleiancsacrserseressestssssrnans
Smok e
Rated Spaed = BOSCh HUBMDOr, s vveevenes.

1870
350

2.1

Coollng System
Englne Heat Rejection-Bru/min(kW)seeess

Engine Radiated Hsat-Btu/min(kW}..
Coolant Flow=gal/min{L/mIn).csces
Thermostat

Start 0 Dpan="F("C)l..eciversrnrvrsnnrs
Fubly Open="F{®Clisesscsnsnsscnasscees
Maximum Water Pump Inlet

6200(109,0}
1180(20. 4)
79(299)

170077)
187(86)

Restriction=~In Hg(kPald..cuuscsvesnnens O

Engine Coolant cgpaclw-qﬂb)..........
Minimum Pressure Cap=Ibf/10<{kP8)usrees
MaxImum Coolant Pressure (Exclusive

of Pressure Cap)=Ibf/In“{kPa).ssseeves
MaxImum Top Tank Temperatura=*F(*Cl....
Minimum Top Tank Temparature="F(*Cl....
Minlmum Coolant Fl1l Rete-
gol/min{L/mIn)sscecarcacusnnrarsnsanns
Coocling index

Minimum Afr 10 Boll=*F{*C)eucrvesnsnen
Max[mum AT+ to Water DIft.="F({*"Cliaess
Rem Alr Flow = MIie/hrikn/Ar}..icsssacs
D.eoraﬂon-ﬁ;r Injogtion
Capaci¥y~f+"/min(w"/BIn).sinssanassase
Drowdown = Minimum Requirement (or- 10%
of Cooling System Capecity~Whichever
is Larger)=qtil)icicvererercenronresns

Alr Svstan
Maximum Allowabls Temperature Rise
(Amb lent Air to Engine Inlet)}=*F("C)..
Alr intoke Reatriction Maximum Lim|t
Dirty Alr Cleansr=in HzO(kPn).........
Clean Alr Clnmr-lg ?D(:S"'"
Engine Alr Flow - ft°/m /MIn) esenes
Engina Alr Bax/Menlfolid Pressure-
I HG(KPB) censonrvrorsasansesnansnssnns
Recommendad Intake Pipe Dia.«Inimm).sss

Exhaust System
Exhaust Flowst1o/mIn{a/nin veseeeennss
Exhaust Tempereture="F{*Clesscusnssrass
Meximum Allowable Beck
Pressure=in Hg(kPa).c.invasenarwennrne
Recommended Exhaust Plipe Dla.
Single=in(mm)eessenrrascnsasunssoanees
. Dual=Ini{mm)icccesvsnvascncansnarnnnsan
Exheust Brake Max, Al lowable Back
Pressure=In Ho(kPa).sissosrennssonnsass

Recommended Battery Capacity(CCA & 0°F)
12 ¥oIt Systeam
Abova 32°F{0°C)=Acsercssrsssrscnsanes
Below 52’F(O‘C)-A.--.-..-..-.........
24 Voit System
Above 32°FI0°C)~Acsenvessrrevencnnnne
Balow 32°F (0%CI=Aressansennrasannanes
Max[mum Allowsble Resistance of
Starting Clrcult
12 voit systom = OhMu,sereverersnrenes
24 volt systom = OhM..cessncanssncnss

Barformance Data
Power Output=bhp(kW).c.iereenrsnnensune
Full Lodd Speed=r/min.....cccreucnncans
Peak Torque=ib fH{N ml.isseeversnnsnnnns
Peak Torque Speod=r/min, ..ceeveessnnnes

BMEP=Ibf/In“(kP8)cussceorrsrnrsseansnns

friction Powsr

Rated Speed=Bhp(kW}eseveaes
Peak Torque Speed=bhp(kW)..
Altitude Cepablli I?y-fﬂ-)..............
Torqus Availasbie ot 800 r/min-

1b # (N B)esuvusscenrancrrancncncrnans

Eovear Torqua
rfmin bhp (kW) Ib fH(N m)

21{20.9)
9.0{62,1}

NOT AVAILABLE
210(99)
160(71)
3.0011,.4)
112(44,4)
1004553.6)
15(24)

0.6(0.017)
4,003.8)

30016.7)

25.0(6.2)
17.0(4.2)
660(18.7)

6.0{20.3)
5.30140)

1510(42.8)
710{410)

4.0013.5

4.0(102)
NOT APPLICABLE

NOT APPLICABLE

930
1250

4735

625

0,0012
0.002
200(149)
2100
88.6{611)
53(40)
230N
14000(4270)

520(705)

BSEC
Ib/bhp hr

(g/kN br)

Peak Targue Speed = Bosch Number.,,,., 2.3
Nolse = dBIA) @ M. .ccecasnsnsrnoresses 103
CoartifIcation Approvalesseesssssnsessa, FEDERAL 1983

All vaiues at rated speed and power apd with sﬂndm onglne

hardware yniess otherwiss noted.

2100
2000
1800
1600
1400
1200
1060

200(149)
196(146)
184(137)
169(126)
133(114)
1350101)
112 {84)

500(678)
515(698)
537(728)
556(754)
572(776)
550(800) ,
588(797)

« 394(240)
+3901(237)
»389(237)
«3089{237)
«391{238)
»393(239)
«404(246)

Curve No. E4=-1061-52-37

Date: 4-4-78
Rev./Datet
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‘ : . ENGINE PERFORMANCE CURVE
\t}' RATING: GROSS POWER = BASIC ENGINE. - MODEL: 6-71N
: 1 J- 215 bhp @ 2100 r/min
Dstroit Diesst APPLICATION: AUTOMOTIVE - 611 ib-ft @ 1200 r/min
Allisen ' \ o S
CERTIFICATION: FEDERAL 1979-1985
. 6_50 e
600 =
_— ) . )
1 =3
220 ' U . 500 £
-
ol
200 . i : ,)'
180 A 7‘/
2 _ /
a - , /
t 160 /!
oc . . .
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o
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140
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120 )4 __
100 £
s
420 a
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Jhoo —
1
- |
[ 19 ]
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| T

1000 1200 1400 1600 1800 2000 2200
ENGINE SPEED - r/min

AIR INTAKE RESTRICTION - in. Hp0 (kPa) . . . 10 (2.5)
EXHAUST BACK PRESSURE - in. Hp0 (kPa). . . . 15 (3.7)

» POVER OUTPUT GUARANTEED WITHIN S AT SAE J1343 CONDITIONS: CERTIFIED BY: CURVE NO.
7I°F (25°C) AR INLET TEMPERATURE; 29.31 in, Hg {39kPa) DRY BARDMETER; E4~1061-52-38
100°F (39°C) FUEL INLEY TEMPERATURE {.853 SPECIFIC GRAVITY AT 60°F). ]

* CONVERSION FACTORS: POMER: kW = bhp x 0,74 /d( ; . DATE: 4-4-78

TORWE: Nomm to-tr m 1ogit REV./DATE: 6/10-12-84
¢ VALUES DERIVED ARE FROM CUNRENTLY AVAILABLE DATA AND SUBJECT TO STAFF ENGINEER SHT. ! QF 2

CHANGE Wi THOUT NOTICE.




Ganaral Oata

HOG@) sasrvnsesanraanesssnersssssasannas
Number of Cylinders.cecevesne
Bore and Strokesin(mm)....ses
Displocement=In"{Llsesreennss
Compresslon RatiO..ssscsssiorscncsssnss
Piston Spesd=tt/mIn(m/mIn}esansscesnss
Yalves Per Cylinder

IRTBK® s srascsesvssrasasssearnsssanss

Exh@uSTvossversnsoanescasessvssssnnnesn
Combust ion SysteM.csseresasccsvsrssrans
Engin® TYp®asesovssrarnsa
ASpIreatiOn.vssasvassrrsrssnsnncacisennss

mesbsdunusan

TurbOChargersscescrsrrssssnesssnsnnnas

Blower TyP®isissssssssaessnsnrranvansan
Blower Drive Ratlocicicessvavensnnnanan
Low Idie Speed=r/mIN.seisssnsscscassuss
High Idi@ Speed=r/mIN.s.ievasessssssnrsa
Thrust Bearing Load Limlt
Continuous=iDf(N)sveesssrsncenrncnnuss
Intermittent=I0f{M)cecenasrancunsusnse
Engine Crankcase Vent System,...ceavans
Maximus Pressure=In Hyl{kPa)iueeeaesse

5ize
Length=In(mm)ssseerspanncsssassrosanss
Hidth=in(mmlisiinssenns
Helfght=In{mm).srevsrsne
Welght,dry=IB{kgleassverssrancessnnsen
Canter of Gravity Distance

From R.F.0.B. (x axIs)=In{imm)..cveaves
Above Crankshafy (y axis)=In{mm}.eeees
Right of Crankshaft {z sxis)=In{mm)
Installation Drawingescscessssssnnnaane
Maximum Allowabls Static Bending Moment
at Rear Face of FW Hsg=Ibt f+{N m)....

Fueld tnjector/TIRINg.suivessssssssscnans
Fusl inJection Pump/Timing...
Fue! Consumptlon=ib/hr(kg/hr}..
Fuel Consumption=gal/hriL/hr)eisecieass
Fuel Spll| Rate=ld/hrikg/hr)essesscssss
Fuel Spill Rate—gal/briL/hr}...ccessess
Total Fuel Flow=t0/hrikg/hr)eeseccesses
Total Fusl Flow=gal/hril/hr) . esessssses
Max imum Al lowable Fusi Pump Suction
Clean System=in HG(kP8).sessssnssnsnsns
Dirty System=in H(kPB}.eoaveosnnanenns
Fual Fllter Micron Size

Primary = MICroN,.oeuesssssascassanees
Secondery = MICPOR,coscsvancassssnssen

Q11 Pressurs

Rated Sposd=ibt/InC(kPa).uiseiesssaaas
Low Idle=ibf/In*(kPaYsssassensssorasss
In Pan 0] Temperature=*F(*Cl..icsensss
Il Flow=gal/min(L/mIn)ecaceerasscansar
011 Pen Capaclty
High=gt{L)esscreracnncssencussnsescnse
Low=qt{L)}sssacessencsnsvnancensssnsnre
Total Engine 011 Capacity with
tliters=qt(L)ecessosscrevaranssnnanase
Bypass OIl Filter Oritice=In{mm)esesses
Engine Anguiarity Limits

Front up = degreas....
Front down = degrees,.. sea
Side TIIT = dBQre@s..scscenveesvancares

N
CO=gM/ . s vuerausssssnescetnsssssnvresns

HC=gM/hlassnssercnssnersnsnssseansassne
NG, =g/ Ny iienseranssssssrsaservesnnse
S05=gm/Br ueseaarrerasnsssesaassnaannes

Smoke

Rated Speed = Bosch Number....eovveses
Pask Torgue Speed - Bosch Number......
Holse = dB{A) @ Mesisasennnencnnccancs
Cortification Approval.vesvensasrcneans

All values at rated speed and power and with standard englne

hardwars unl|ess othervise noted,

ENGINE SPEGIFICATION DATA

1067-5040
-]

4,25x5.00{108x127)

42616.9)
18,711
1750(533}

NOT APPLICABLE

4

DIRECT INJECTION
INLINE

NATURAL

NOT APPLICABLE

STANDARD
2.0041
330

2250

600(2670)
1800{8000)
OPEN
3,000.75)

56.0(1422)
33.0{838)
44.0(5118)
2150(973)

19.08(485}1
7.28(185)
0,58014,7)
3131340

600¢814)
TEG0/ 1,484

HOT APPLICABLE
86,6(39,3)

12,4(46.9)

303.3(228,3)
12(272.5)
389,9{267.6)
84.4(319.5)

6(20)
12(41)

30
10

50(345)

5(34)
200-235(93-115)
3zazn

22(20,8)
18{17.0)

24(22.7)
0.101(2,57)

FEDERAL 1985

Loollng System
Englne Heat Reject lon=Btu/min{kW).cesas

Engine Rodiated Heat=Btu/min(kW}l.,.....
Coolant Flow=gal/ain{L/min}essescanseas
Thermostat
Start 10 0pen="F(*Cleesssversarssssres
Fully Opan="F[®C),eivsssranvssnsannnre
Maximum Water Pump Inlet
Restrictlion=In HGlkPBlesscsnssvorvnsans
Engine Coolant Capacity=qtil).s.s..
Minimum Pressure Cap=ibt/in(kPalissass
Maximum Coolant Pressure, (Exclusive
of Pressure Cap)-lbflinZ(kPa).........
Maximum Top Tank Temperature=*F{°C),...
Minimum Top Tank Temperature~*F(*Cl....
Minimum Coclant F111 Rate-
gal/min{L/mIn}vecorsonsenssnarssnnnns
Cool Ing {ndex
Minimum Alr 10 Boil="F(*C)esassccnasss
Maximum Alr to Woter DIff.=*F(*Clesuse
Ram Air Flow =~ MEla/hr{km/Rr)essssvess
Daagration=Alr 1njection
Capacity=f+"/mia{m /miR)sssssssnnsnsse
Cresdown = Minimum Requlrement (or 10%
of Coolling System Capac!ty-Whichever
is Largar)=qt{l)esevssssnsnssorsensnes

Maximum Al lowabis Temperature Rise
(Ambient Alr to Engine Inlet)=*F("C)..
Alr jntake Restriction Maximum Limit
Girty Alr Cleaner—In HoO(kPB)eosasesas
Clean Air Clunor-lg H?G( Blecnennans
Engine Alr Fiow = f+*/alni{n’/min)eve.s.
Engins Alr Box/Manifold Pressure~

In HG(KPAY e eovesssesonnsornununsnsnns
Recommended intake Plpe Dla,~In(mm)....

Exhaust System
Exhoust Flow=tt2/min(mo/mindeecsensenss

Exhoust Temperature="F(®C).ccccsssecnns
Max Imum Al lowabie Back

Pressure=in Hg(kPa)isossasssssnsssnses
Recomnended Exhaust Pipe Dia,
Single=Inimm)eesccavenrcanannonssonnes
Dual=in{mm)..c.cocennascenatncscuvanes
Exhaust Brake Max. Allowsbis Back
Prassure={n Hg(kPa) isacrruurunorcanss

Elsctrical Systan
Recommended Battery Capac|ty{CCA & O°F)
12 Yoit System
Above 32°F(0*C)=Acisssrsssasnssrsnses
Below 32°F(0°C)=Assscccrsansansacrens
24 Yolt System
Above 32°F(0"C)=Aceeccisnnsrnnasenna
Below 32°F(0"C)=Acceverssansaoncnnnas
Mex(mum A! lowable Rasistance of
Starting Circult
12 voit system = OhMusssccssrcnsasces
24 volt system = Oheccciiosavovencun

Power Output=bhp{kW)isessesessscasanren
Full Load Speed-r/min,
Peosk Torque=|b f+{N Slecrescennncnnanes
Petk Torque,_Spesd=r/®INicciscrcasssanns
BMEP= b1/ INZ(KPB) . verrrenesnrenasannres
Friction Power

Rated Spead=bhp (kW) .ciseesrssscssvsses
Peak Torque Speed-~bhplkiW}...
Alt1tude Capab|lity=ft{m)eiveeansvonans
Torque Available at 800 r/min-

IB £ (N mlissseseovnnnconnnannonnreas

6950(122.2)
1280(22.5)
79(299)

170¢77)
187¢(86)

0
214{20,8)
9.0¢{62.1)
NOT AVAILABLE
210(99)
160071}
300114
112044, 4)
100(35.6)
15(24)

0.6(0.017)
4.0(3.8)

30116.7)

23,0(6.2)
17.014.2)
660(18,7}

5.0(20.3)
5.3(140)

1570{44,5)
820(438)

4.0(13.5)

4.00102)
NCT APPLICABLE

NOT APPLICABLE

950
1250

473
625

0.0012
0.002

2150160}
2100
611(828)
1200
93.3{637)

53(400
300
12000(3660)

520(703)

Speed Bower Torqus RSEC
rimin bhp (ki) 1B (N m) Ib/bhp hr
(g/KK hr)
2100 215(160) 538(729} . 403(245)
2000 209(156) 5490744} 401(244)
1800 194(145) 566(767) +402(245)
1600 1770132y 581(788} «404(246)
1400 1590119} 596(808) -407(248)
1200 140{104) &11¢828), .409(249)
1000 116 (B7) 609(826) A15(252)

Curve No. E4=1061-52-385

Date: 4-4-78

Rev./Date: 6/10«12~84
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